
MODEL 5000 ROADSIDER 

1990 PARTS LIST 

manufactured and distributed by 

J. A. FREEMAN & SON, INC. 
PORTLAND, OREGON 

P.B05 



1. KEEP ALL SHIELDS IN PLACE. 

2. STOP ENGINE OR MOTOR BEFORE LEAVING OPERATOR'S POSITION TO ADJUST, 
CLEAN, OR UNCLOG MACHINE, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY RECOMMENDED 
IN THE "OPERATOR'S MANUAL:' 

3. WAIT FOR ALL MOVEMENT TO STOP BEFORE SERVICING MACHINE. 

4. KEEP HANDS, FEET AND CLOTHING AWAY FROM POWER DRIVEN PARTS. 

5. KEEP OFF EQUIPMENT UNLESS SEAT OR PLATFORM FOR OPERATION AND 
OBSERVATION IS PROVIDED. 

6. KEEP ALL OTHERS OFF. 

7. USE APPROPRIATE SIGNS OR WARNING LIGHTS WHEN OPERATING ON HIGHWAYS. 

8. MAKE CERTAIN EVERYONE IS CLEAR OF MACHINE BEFORE STARTING ENGINE, 
MOTOR OR OPERATION. 

1. MANTENER roDOS LOS PROTECTORES EN SU LUGAR. 

2. APAGAR LA MAQUINA 0 EL MOTOR ANTES DE DEJAR LA POSICION DEL OPERADOR 
PARA AJUSTAR, LUBRICAR, LIMPIAR 0 DESTAPAR LA MAaUINA, A NO SER QUE SE 
RECOMIENDE ESPICiFICAMENTE EN EL "MANUAL DEL OPERADOR:' 

3. ESPERAR aUE NO HAYA MOVIMIENTO ANTES DE DAR SERVICIO A LA MAQUINA. 

4. MANTENER LAS MANOS, LOS PIES Y LA ROPA LEJOS DE LAS PARTES QUE SE 
MUEVAN CON MOTOR. 

5. MANTENERSE LEJOS DEL EaUIPO A NO SER QUE HAYA SILLA 0 PLATAFORMA DE 
. OPERACION Y OBSERVACION. 

6. MANTENERSE LEJOS DE LOS DEMAs. 

7. USAR LAS SENALES APROPIADAS 0 LAS LUCES DE AVISO AL MANEJAR EN LAS 
CARRETERAS. 

8. ASEGURARSE QUE NO HAY NADIE CERCA DE LA MAaUINA ANTES DE ENCENDER EL 
MOTOROANTES DE OPERARLA. 



PARTS LIST 889 
for 

MODEL 5000 ROADSIDER 

POLICY 

1. It is the policy of J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. to constantly improve its products whenever it is 
practical to do so. 

2. J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. reserves the right to redesign or change its equipment or component 
parts thereof without incurring any obligation to install or furnish such changes on equipment 
previously delivered. 

3. Unauthorized changes or additions to equipment manufactured by J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. 
relieves the company of further responsibility for warranted operation and breakage 
replacement. 



INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING PARTS 

1 . Order by part number and description of part. 

(a) Parts should NOT be ordered form illustration only. 

(b) Parts should NOT be ordered from numbers on castings. 

2. Order by Model 5000 Roadsider serial number and model. 

3. Much delay and confusion can be avoided if parts numbers are arranged in sequence on all orders. 

4. State how to ship: whether by truck, stage, parcel post, air parcel post, UPS, or air freight. 

5. Claims for shortage or error in handling of an order for parts must be made upon receipt of goods. 

6. Address all orders for parts as follows: 

J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. 

Parts Department, 

2034 N.W. 27th Avenue, 

Portland, Oregon 97210 

Place serial number of machine here for your convenience: 

Model 5000 Roadsider Serial No. ______ _ 

Left and right of machine are understood to mean from a position facing in the direction of travel. 

Permission must be secured before any parts are returned for credit. When parts are returned, the 

freight must be prepaid or arrangements made so that they can be brought in by our trucks. 

"NOTE" 

Parts are identified by reference numbers. See parts 

list for correct part numbers. DO NOT USE 

REFERENCE NUMBERS AS PART NUMBERS. 



ALPHABETICAL INDEX 

Air Oeaner And Exhaust ......................................................................................... 28 
Air Conditioner And Pump ...................................................................................... 50 
Bale Tilt Ann ................. ............ .................. ...... ......... ....................................... ...... 6 
Batteries ........................... , ........................................................................................ 54 
Bed Frame ................................................................................................................ 8 
Brake Pedal Lever Assembly ................................................................................... 44 
Brake Tubes .............................................................................................................. 43 
Cab Assembly .......................................................................................................... 52 
Cab Heater ................................................................................................................ 50 
Cab linings .............................................................................................................. 53 
Control Levers .......................................................................................................... 10 
Control Panels .......................................................................................................... 47 
Cowlings ................................................................................................................... 18 
Dash Assembly ......................................................................................................... 45 
Decals ....................................................................................................................... 76 
Differential, Breakdown ........................................................................................... 40 
Drive line Assembly ............................................................................................... 29 
Elevator Assembly................. ............ ......................................................... ......... .... 4 
Engine. Left Side ...................................................................................................... 22 
Engine, Right Side ................................................................................................... 24 
Fender ....................................................................................................................... 18 
Filter, Hydraulic And Transmission ........................................................................ 20 
Front Axle And Springs ........................................................................................... 32 
Front Axle, Breakdown ............................................................................................ 34 
Hand Brake ............................................................................................................... 44 
Harness Locations .................................................................................................... 60 
Hydraulic Cylinders Plumbing ................................................................................ 16 
Hydraulic Cylinders Bale Tilt, Breakdown ............................................................. 69 
Hydraulic Cylinders Bed Tilt, Breakdown .............................................................. 72 
Hydraulic Cylinders Load Push Off, Breakdown .................................................... 71 
Hydraulic Cylinders Pick Up, Breakdown .............................................................. 68 
Hydraulic Cylinders Push Back, Breakdown .......................................................... 70 
Hydraulic Cylinders Roller Rack, Breakdown ........................................................ 74 
Hydraulic Cylinders Side Pusher, Breakdown ........................................................ 73 
Junction Block Mount .............................................................................................. 56 
Ughts And Tum Signals .......................................................................................... 54 
Main Frame Assembly................. ...... ................................................... ................... 6 
Main Hydraulic System ........................................................................................... 12 
Master Brake Cylinder, Breakdown ........................................................................ 67 
Operator's Panel, Breakdown ................................................................................... 58 
Pedestal Assembly ........................................................ ' ........................................... 45 
Pickup Assembly........... ...... ... ......... ............... ... ...... ......... ........................ ................ 2 
Pickup Lift Hydraulics ............................................................................................. 10 
Push Back Assembly........ ......... .................. ...... ...... ......... ........................................ 6 
Push Off Feet ........ ........................ ...... ...... ............ ......... ...... .................. ................... 6 
Radiator And Screens ............................................................................................... 19 
Rear Axle And Springs ............................................................................................ 36 
Rear Brakes .............................................................................................................. 38 
Relay Panel ............................................................................................................... 56 
Roller Rack ....................................................................................................... , ....... 8 
Seat ........................................................................................................................... 48 
Side Pt..!sher ..... ....................................... ............... ................................. ................... 8 
Steering Assembly ................................................................................................... 30 
Steering Column .............................................................................................. , ........ 45 
System Select Hydraulics ......................................................................................... 10 
Tanks, Hydraulic And Fuel ...................................................................................... 6 
Throttle Unkage ....................................................................................................... 27 
Transmission Assembly ........................ , .................................................................. 26 
Transmission Shift Lever ......................................................................................... 47 
Vacuum Booster ....................................................................................................... 42 
Vacuum Pump .......................................................................................................... 42 
Vacuum Tank. ........................................................................................................... 42 
Valve - Control, Double Spool, Breakdown ........... '" .............................................. 62 
Valve - Control, Single Spool, Breakdown ............................................................. 63 
Valves - Counter Balance, Breakdown .................................................................... 65 
Valve - Push Off and Bed Tilt ................................................................................. 14 
Valves - Relief, Breakdown ..................................................................................... 64 
Valve - Roller Rack Release .................................................................................... 64 
Valves - Selector, Breakdown .................................................................................. 61 
Valves - Stack, Breakdown ...................................................................................... 66 



NOTES: 



PART 

01-419 
01-506 
01-514 
01-516 
01-602 
01-720 
01-738 
01-807 
03-130 
03-132 
03-142 
03-156 
03-159 
03-161 
03-162 
03-181 
03-182 
03-186 
03-188 
03-189 
03-190 
03-192 
03-193 
03-195 
03-201 
03-202 
03-203 
03-204 
03-209 
05-216 
06-106 
06-113 
06-125 
06-131 
06-147 
07-114 
07-120 
11-262 
16-138 
17-134 
17-141 
17-142 
17-206 
17-208 
17-213 
17-214 
17-215 
17-231 
17-232 
19-107 
19-109 
19~115 

19-120 
19-121 
19-122 
19-123 
19-124 
19-125 
19-139 
19-140 
19-141 
19-142 
19-143 
19-151 
i9-i59 
19-164 
19-168 
19-169 
19-191 
19-195 
19-209 
19-211 
19-310 
19-316 
19-339 
19-341 
19-343 
19-346 
19-367 
19-368 
19-372 
19-378 
19-392 
19-393 
19-397 
19-400 
19-401 

PAGES 

· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12 
.............. 12,16,64 
.............. 12,30,64 
· ................ 14,62 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 16 
........... 12,16,30,42 
............... " ... 10 
•...•............•.. 6 
· .............. " ... 42 

24 
.............. '" ... 66 
............... " ... 54 

46 
............... " ... 60 
............... " ... 60 
· ................... 58 

56 
· .............. " 47,56 
.................... 58 
......... " ......... 58 

58 
.................... 58 
.............. '" 46,58 
.............. '" ... 46 
............... " 26,54 
.............. '" ... 54 
· .............. " ... 54 
.................... 54 

46 
42 

.............. 10,12,16 
· . •.. . . .... . . ..... .. 8 
· .............. " ... 10 
· ................... 43 
............... " 30,34 
.................. 6,44 
· .............. " ... 10 
· .............. " 12,56 
...........•........ 66 

6 
6 

.. . . . . . . . . . . . .....•.• 6 
· .. , ........... '" .. 30 
· ................... 30 

30 
., ............ '" ... 30 

30 
30 
30 

.............. '" ... 32 

., ............. '" 2,36 

· .............. " ... 29 
29 
29 
29 

.................... 29 
· ........ " ... '" 29,36 
· ............. '" ... 42 
· .............. " ... 42 
· ............. '" ... 42 

42 
· ................... 42 
· ............. '" '" 44 
................• 36,43 
· ................ '" 42 
· . " .......... '" 26,44 
· .............. " 26,44 
· ................. " 43 
· ................... 32 
· ................... 29 
· ................... 36 
· ............. '" 26,36 
· ............. '" ... 42 
· ................... 34 
· ............. '" ... 34 
· ................... 34 
· ................... 34 

34 
· ............. '" ... 34 
· ................... 34 

34 
· ............. '" ... 34 
· ................... 34 

34 
· ............. '" ... 34 
· ................... 34 

PART NUMBER INDEX 
PART 

19-402 
19-403 
19-404 
20-109 
20-112 
20-128 
20-132 
ACL0004030 
ACL0004076 
ACL0004906 
ACL0016330 
ACLOI00004 
ACL0181045 
ACL4901011 
ACL4901019 
ACL4901135 
ACN0060001 
ACN0529945 
ACN0587030 
ACN0587040 
ACT0017935 
ACT0020487 
ALA0004099 
ALA0005057 
ALT0011610 
ARM0005001 
ARM0005084 
ARM0015294 
ARM0022320 
ARM1456101 
ARM3133998 
ARM8421002 
AXL0021164 
AXL0021958 
B 0091924 
BAB0014140 
BAR0017965 
BAR0020178 
BAR0020406 
BED0020157 
BKT0015711 
BKT0016388 
BKT0017929 
BKT0018027 
BKT0018176 
BKT0018589 
BKT0019037 
BKT0019452 
BKT0019490 
BKT0019618 
BKT0020397 
BKT0020467 
BKT0020515 
BKT0020556 
BKT0020599 
BKT0020708 
BKT0020711 
BKT0020913 
BKT0021412 
BKT0023363 
BKT0023364 
BKT2060100 
BKT2060101 
BLK0004652 
BLT0000044 
BLT2515505 
BMP0004243 
BRC0019529 
BRC0019530 
BRC0019532 
BRG0000006 
BRG0000182 
BRG0000204 
BRG0000493 
BRG0002112 
BRGOOOCF2S 
BRG0044643 
BRGOCYR25S 
BRG3286348 
BRGRCJC138 
BRK0021149 
BRKOI04714 
BRK0119958 
BRK0119959 
BRK0179882 
BRK1540213 
BRK1540214 

PAGES 

· ................... 34 
· ................... 34 
· ................... 34 

22 
· ............... 4,6,22 
· ................... 28 
· ................... 28 
· ................... 28 
· ................... 28 

42 
28 

· ................... 28 
· " ................. 28 
· ................... 28 
· ................... 28 

28 
50 
50 
50 

.................... 50 
6 
6 

46 
60 
24 

· ............. 4,6,8,60 
.................. 8,60 
· • • . • . . . . .•... . . .... 6 
· ................ '" 8 
· ................ '" 52 
· ..... , ............. 34 
· ................... 30 
· ................ 32,34 
· ................ '" 36 
· ................... 26 
· ................... 58 
· ................ 10,52 
• •.•..•.•...•...• '" 6 

6 
8 

.................... 20 
· ................... 50 
· ..... " ............ 20 

8 
· ................... 28 

8 
· .......•......... " 22 
· ................. " 22 
· ..•......•...•... " 22 
· ................ 22,27 
· •........•...... '" 6 

4. 
· ................... 26 
· ................. " 26 

19 
4. 
4. 

· ................. " 26 
.................... 50 
· ................... 50 
· ................... 50 
· ................. " 19 
· ................ '" 19 

46 
· ................ '" 42 

50 
· ................ 18,44 
· •.....•.......... " 22 
· ................... 42 
· ................... 19 
· ................... 27 

34 
2 

· ................ '" 36 
8 
6 
2 
8 

· ................... 34 
4 

· ................... 26 
· ................... 36 

36 
· ................... 36 
· ................. " 26 

34 
· ...... " ......... " 34 

PART 

BRK1779156 
BRK2747114 
BRK3219392 
BRK3222108 
BRK6415111 
BRK6422725 
BRK6769837 
BRK6769838 
BRK6769839 
BRK6802337 
BRK6802338 
BRK6809374 
BRK6811007 
BRK6837519 
BRK6837520 
BRK6837521 
BRK6847121 
BRK6847122 
BRK6866515 
BRK6891900 
BRK6891901 
BRK6891914 
BRK6891915 
BSH0009502 
BSH0020801 
BSH0021154 
BSH5154701 
CAB0005001 
CAB0006273 
CAB0017719 
CAM0018103 
CAM0020391 
CAM0020469 
CAM0020478 
CAP6705005 
CAP6780008 
CBK0005540 
CBL00001l1 
CBL1842112 
CBL1843120 
CBL5102167 
CBT5058750 
CHL0018351 
CHL0020672 
CHN0017822 
CHN0020687 
CHN0020712 
CHN0060000 
CID0808678 
CLPOOOOI06 
CLP0000120 
CLP0000131 
CLP0000137 
CLP0005410 
CLP0005416 
CLP0005444 
CLP0035772 
CLP0035773 
CLP0035978 
CLPOI00050 
CLP0100087 
CLPOI00112 
CLP7051147 
CLP7051181 
CLR0002094 
CLR0002353 
CLR0029711 
CLV0007722 
CLV0018910 
CLV0027083 
CLV0681664 
CNK0002080 
CNR0000193 
CNR0000195 
CNR0113753 
COI3961003 
COL6714001 
COL6714011 
COV0009843 
COV0020308 
CUM3008400 
CUM3901448 
CUM3901455 
CUM3902460 
CUM3903086 
CUM3903333 
CUM3903817 

PAGES 

.................... 34 

.................... 34 
34 
34 
38 
38 
26 
26 
26 
38 
38 
38 
38 
38. 

· " .......... , ...... 38 
38 
38 

· '" ..... , .......... 38 
38 

· .......... " ... , ... 38 
· ................... 38 

38 
38 

· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 22 
8 

26 
58 
52 

· ................. ,. 52 
52 

6 
6 
8 
6 

· ................... 63 
· ................... 63 
· " ................. 46 
· ................ 27,46 
· ................... 27 
· ................ 26,47 
· ....... " .. , .... 26,44 
· .......... '" ...... 10 

4 
2 
4 
2 
8 
4 

· ................... 42 
50 

· ................... 56 
19 

· ........... , ....... 56 
· ................... 42 
· ................... 42 

19 
28 

6 
· .................... 28 

6 
6 
6 

· ................... 28 
· ................ 22,50 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 19 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 19 
· ................ 19,20 
· ................... 27 
· ................ 26,27 
· ................... 26 
· .................. , 26 
· .................. 2,4 
· ........... , ....... 60 
· ................... 60 
· ................... 36 
· ................... 64 
· ................... 63 
· ................... 63 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 18 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 22 
· ................... 24 

24 
· . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . .. 22 

24 
· ................... 24 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 22 



PART 

CUM3903820 
CUM3903922 
CUM3904222 
CUM3906810 
CUM3908560 
CUM3911588 
CVR0020344 
CVR0020426 
CVR0022086 
CWL0020249 
CWL0020250 
CWL0020284 
CWL0020314 
CWL0020315 
CWL0020316 
CWL0020317 
CWL0020334 
CWL0020335 
CWL0020338 
CWL0020348 
CWL0020349 
CYL0009118 
CYL0009320 
CYL0021196 
CYL0027305 
CYLOOTC260 
CYLOOTC432 
CYL1000018 
CYL1413001 
CYL2119601 
CYLTC17552 
CYLTC2530J 
DOR0017756 
DPT0018134 
DPT5130775 
DRV0020424 
DRV0204240 
DSH0017685 
ELB0904030 
ELC0000003 
ELC0000536 
ELC0018135 
ELC0150005 
ELCl171113 
ELV0001406 
ELV0018269 
ELV0018762 
ENG0000659 
ETN0009797 
ETN0009803 
ETN0009820 
ETN0012495 
ETN0013377 
ETN0014354 
ETN0014569 
ETN0014935 
ETN0014949 
ETN0014970 
ETN0015092 
ETN0015094 
ETN0015828 
ETN0018346 
ETN0019186 
ETN0025971 
ETN0027859 
ETN0027860 
ETN0027875 
ETN0027876 
ETN0030689 
ETN0031725 
ETN0032424 
ETN0033699 
ETN0035278 
ETN0037888 
ETN0037889 
ETN0042055 
ETN0043269 
ETN0044356 
ETN0060598 
ETN0063028 
ETN0064467 
ETN0067814 
ETN0067815 
ETN0071806 
ETN0074022 
ETN0074023 
ETN0075110 

PAGES 

· ................... 22 
· ................... 24 
· ................... 24 
· ................... 26 
· ................... 24 
· ................ 22,24 
· ................... 18 
· ................... 54 

8 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 18 

18 
· ................... 18 
· ................... 18 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 18 

18 
18 

· .••................ 18 
· •••................ 18 
· •••................ 18 

18 
· ................... 18 
...•...... 2,6,10,16,68 
.•.......... 6,12,16,70 
............... 8,16,74 
.............. 42,44,67 
............... 6,16,71 
............... 6,16,72 
· ................ 68,70 
.................... 68 
· ......... , ......... 74 
............... 8,16,73 
............... 6,16,69 
· ................... 52 
· ................... 48 

26 
· ................ '" 29 
· ................ 26,29 
· ................ , .. 46 
· ................... 28 
· ............... 4,8,60 
· ................... 46 
· ................... 56 
· ................... 46 
· ................... 56 

4. 
4 
6 

· ................ 22,24 
· ................... 40 
· ................... 40 
· ................... 40 
· ...... " ., ......... 40 

40 
· ......... , ......... 40 

36 
40 

· ................... 40 
· ................... 40 
· ................... 40 
· ................... 40 
· ................... 40 
· ................... 40 
· ................... 36 

40 
40 

· ..• , ............... 40 
40 

· ..•................ 40 
36 
36 

.................... 40 
· ................... 40 

36 
· ................... 36 
· ................... 36 
· ................... 40 
· ......... , ......... 40 
· ......... , ......... 40 
· ............... , ... 40 

40 
· " ................. 40 

40 
· ................... 40 
· ................... 40 
· ................... 40 
· ................ '" 40 
· ................ '" 40 

PART NUMBER INDEX 
PART 

ETN0076930 
ETN0090533 
ETN0090536 
ETN0090873 
ETN0091500 
ETN0091523 
ETN0095204. 
ETN0095357 
ETN0099349 
ETN0103189 
ETNOI05923 
ETN0105924 
ETN0107567 
ETN0107568 
ETNOI07569 
ETNOI09235 
ETNOI09236 
ETN0109238 
ETN0109250 
ETN0110243 
ETNOI10524. 
ETN0111395 
ETN0113325 
ETN0113629 
ETN0113645 
ETN0113800 
ETN0114242 
ETN0119427 
ETN0119855 
ETN0119857 
ETN0119863 
EXH0041003 
EXH4008185 
EXH4901050 
EXT0020341 
F 0000073 
F 0000247 
F 0000249 
F 0000440 
F 0000747 
F 0000759 
F 0000760 
F 0000883 
F 0000946 
F 0001002 
F 0001003 
F 0001193 
F 0001505 
F 0001517 
F 0001689 
F 0001720 
F 0004530 
F 0005080 
F 0005207 
F 0005237 
F 0005554 
F 0005861 
F 0005948 
F 0005949 
F 0005950 
F 0006108 
F 0006328 
F 0006424 
F 0006431 
F 0006498 
F 0006511 
F 0006551 
F 0006627 
F 0006638 
F 0006639 
F 0006657 
F 0006684 
F 0006719 
F 0006782 
F 0006793 
F 0006795 
F 0006804 
F 0006821 
F 0006830 
F 0007541 
F 0007904 
F 0008243 
F 0008264 
F 0008315 
FAN0003101 
FAN3908079 
FD 0000035 

PAGES 

· ................ '" 40 
· ...... " ........... 40 
· ...... " ........... 40 

40 
· ................... 40 
· ................... 40 
· ............ , ...... 40 

36 
36 

· ................... 36 
· ................. " 36 
· ..... " ............ 36 

40 
· ................. " 40 
· ................... 40 
· ................... 40 

40 
................ " .. 40 
· ...... " ........... 40 
· ................... 40 

40 
· ............ '" .... 40 
· ................... 40 
· ................... 40 

36 
· ................... 40 
· ............ , .... " 40 
· .... '" ... " ....... 40 
· ................... 40 
· ................... 40 
· ............ '" .... 40 

28 
· ................... 28 
· ................... 28 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 14 

4 
8 

· .................. 6,8 
· •.•..•...... " ..•. 8 112 
· ................. 8 I 26 
• • • • • •••• • • • •••• •• •• 4. 
• . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 4 

4 
· •........•......... 44 
· .................. , 46 

46 
· ................... 50 
· ................... 52 
· ................. 6,44 
· ...•.............. , 6 
· ................... 36 
· ................... 36 
· ................... 46 
· ................... 27 
· .................. , 58 
· .................. , 46 
· ................... 27 

6 
6 
6 

· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 18 
· ................... 54 
· .................. , 46 

22 
2 
2 

· .................. , 54 
· ................... 54 
· .................. , 12 
· .................. , 54 

12 
4. 

· .................. , 12 
· .................. , 10 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 28 
· ................... 28 
· ............ '" ... 6,8 
· .................. , 19 
· .................. , 19 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12 

4 
6 

· ................... 52 
10 

· .................. , 24 
22 

6,76 

II 

PART 

FO 0000041 
FO 0000045 
FO 0005000 
FD 0005001 
FO 0007111 
FD 0007112 
FD 0007113 
FD 0007114 
FD 0009584 
FD 0020210 
FD 0023473 
FD 0023574 
FO 0023577 
FO 0023578 
FO 1845101 
FD 1845201 
FD 1845202 
FO 1845203 
PD 1845204 
FEN0020380 
FEN0020381 
FEN0020439 
FIL0001316 
FIL0005924 
FILOOI0008 
PIL0059240 
FILOOPF897 
FIL3903202 
FIL3903264 
FLG00024SF 
FRM0018815 
FRM0021173 
FST0009914 
FSTOOI0401 
FT 0000141 
FT 0000193 
FT 0000209 
FT 0000546 
FUS0000019 
GAG0082112 
GAG0082115 
GAG0082305 
GAG0082306 
GER0022108 
GLS0006954 
GLS0006982 
GRL0020604 
GRL0020605 
GRL0020613 
GRL2060300 
GRL2060301 
GRM0000014 
GRM0000382 
GRM0002856 
GRM0002870 
GRS0000510 
GRS0000602 
GRS0000911 
GRS0000912 
GRS0000913 
GRS0000914 
GRS0000923 
GRS0000932 
GRS0000967 
GRS0000983 
GRS0001127 
GRS0001129 
GRS0001136 
GRS0001141 
GRS0001202 
GRS0001478 
GRS0002028 
GRS0002529 
GRS0002706 
GRS0002781 
GRS0002787 
GSK0196210 
HAN0002399 
HANOOOBTH3 
HAN0017799 
HAN0020072 
HNG0020642 
HNG002064.3 
HNG0020644 
HNG0020645 
HOK0002126 
HOS0009779 

PAGES 

· ................ 53,76 
· ., ............... 6,76 
· ................ 52,76 
· ........ , .......... 76 
............... 8,18,76 
· ................. 2,76 
· ................. 8,76 
· ................ 52,76 
· ........ , ....... 46,76 
· ................ 53,76 
· ................ 56,76 
· ................. 8,76 
· .............. , 6,8,76 
.............. 10,52,76 
· ................ 53,76 
· ................ 46,76 
· ................ 46,76 
· ................ 46,76 
· ., .............. 46,76 
· ................... 18 
· ................... 18 
· ................... 18 
· .....•.......... 20,24 
· ................... 20 

6 
.................... 20 

20 
22 

· ................... 24 
· ................ 20,22 
· . . . . . . . ... . . . . . .... 6 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... 6 

46 
· ................ 18,19 
· ................. 8,26 
· ................ 22,42 
· ................... 10 
· ................... 42 

46 
46 
46 
46 
46 
30 
52 

· ................... 52 
19 

· ................... 19 
19 
19 
19 

.................... 54 
46 
18 
47 
62 
61 
62 
62 
62 

· ................... 62 
· ........•.......... 62 

62 
· ....... , .........•. 62 

62 
· ................... 61 
· ................... 61 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 61 
•................... 62 

62 
· ................... 61 
· ................... 62 
· ................... 62 
· ......•............ 62 
· ................... 62 
· ................... 62 
· .•••............. " 22 
• .•...•.....•....... 52 
· ................ 10,14 
· ................... 10 
· ................... 52 
· ................... 18 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 18 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 18 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 18 
· .................. 19 
· ................. 6,20 



PART 

HOS0018386 
HOS0018389 
HOS0020312 
HOS0020522 
HOS0020523 
HOS0020524 
HOS0020525 
HOS0020526 
HOS0020527 
HOS0020528 
HOS0020529 
HOS0020530 
HOS0020531 
HOS0020532 
HOS0020533 
HOS0020534 
HOS0020535 
HOS0020536 
HOS0020537 
HOS0020538 
HOS0020539 
HOS0020540 
HOS0020541 
HOS0020542 
HOS0020543 
HOS0020544 
HOS0020545 
HOS0020546 
HOS0020547 
HOS0020548 
HOS0020550 
HOS0020551 
HOS0020552 
HOS002055::l 
HOS0020554 
HOS0020555 
HOS0020571 
HOS0020626 
HOS0020628 
HOS0020529 
HOS0022233 
HOS0022234 
HOS0022235 
HOS0500026 
HOS050004S 
HOS0500088 
HOS0750034 
HRN001832£ 
HRN0018327 
HRN0018328 
HRN001833:: 
HRN0020464 
HRN0020704 
HRN0020768 
HRN00207 
HRN002077C 
HRN002077~ 

HRN002077 
HRN002077 
HRNOO?07"'74 
HRN002077' 
HRN00207j· 
HRN002077~ 

ERN002077 
HRN002077· 
HRN00207 
HRN002078. 
HRNOO?07 
HRN00207 
HRN00222 
HRN00228:' . 
HRN00228:':, 
HRN002282 
HRN002282' 
HRN0023267 
HRN0023486 
HRN0023487 
HRN00235J5 
HSE0000086 
HSE0007329 
HSE0028074 
HSE1530096 
HSE1530114 
HSE6048514 
HSE6048542 
HTR0356120 
HUB0000348 

PAGES 

· ................ 10,22 
· ................ 20,26 
· ................ 20,22 
· ................ 10,14 
· ................... 10 
· ................ 10,14 
· ................ 14,16 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 16 
· ................ 14 , 16 
· ................ 12,14 
· ................ 12,14 
· ................... 10 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12 
· ................. 6,22 
· ................. 6,22 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12 
· ................ 12,16 
· ................ 12,16 
· ................ 10 ,16 
· ................ 10,16 
· ................. 4,12 
· ................ 12 , 16 
· ................ 12 ,16 
· ................. " 12 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12 
· ................. 4.,12 
· ................. 4,12 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 16 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12 
· ................ 12,16 
· ................ 10,12 
· ................. " 10 
· ................ 22,30 
· ........... " ... 10,30 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12 
· ................... 10 
· ................ 12,16 
· ................... 26 

· .............. , 12,16 
· ................ 22,42 
· ................ 19,20 

· .............. 19,20 
· ............... 22,42 
· .................. 42 

· ................. 42 
· ................. 42 

60 
60 

· .................. 60 
· ................ 60 

· ..... , ......... 60 
60 

· ........ " ... '" 60 
· ............... 60 

60 
· ............... 50 

60 
· ............... 60 

· .............. 60 
60 

· ...... '.' ...... 60 
60 

.............. 60 
60 

· .............. 60 
60 
60 

............ 60 
60 
60 

............. 60 
· .............. 60 

48 
· ........... 54,60 

· ................ 50 
· ..... '" ........ 50 

· ................. 60 
· ................. " 19 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 19 

42 
· ................... 50 

50 
19 

· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 19 
50 

2 

PART NUMBER INDEX 
PART 

HUB0034822 
HUB0105042 
HYD0000120 
HYD0004854 
HYD0006855 
HYD0007708 
HYD0007734 
HYD0007811 
HYDOOOE028 
HYD0020707 
HYD0048020 
HYD0048022 
HYD0059888 
HYD0211280 
HYD0300020 
HYD0610606 
HYD1241200 
HYD1314025 
HYD3069030 
HYD3069040 
HYD3069060 
HYD3109032 
HYD3109042 
HYD3109043 
HYD3109064 
HYD3109097 
HYD3159020 
HYD3159040 
HYD3169010 
HYD3169040 
HYD3169060 
HYD3269044 
HYD3309060 
HYD3350010 
HYD3409030 
HYD3409040 
HYD3409060 
HYD3459040 
HYD3459044 
HYD3459060 
HYD3509060 
HYD3709040 
HYD3709060 
HYD3959040 
HYD3959060 
HYD5205034 
HYD5205040 
HYD5205044 
HYD5205046 
HYD5205056 
HYD5205060 
HYD5205064 
HYD5205086 
HYD5205090 
HYD5275040 
HYD5315040 
HYD5315045 
HYD5315054 
HYD5315060 
HYD5325020 
HYD5325040 
HYD5325500 
HYD5355044 
HYD5355050 
HYD5355060 
HYD5355121 
HYD5405040 
HYD5405044 
HYD5405046 
HYD5405060 
HYD5405064 
HYD5405070 
HYD5425050 
HYD5425060 
HYD5515040 
HYD5515060 
HYD5525060 
HYD5605044 
HYD5725020 
HYD5755040 
HYD5755444 
HYD5924020 
HYD5924.040 
HYD5924060 
HYD5924500 
HYD7237060 
INS5260011 

PAGES 

2 
.................... 36 

19 
22 

6 
· ........ , ....... 42,43 
· ................... 43 
· ................... 42 
· ................... 50 
· ................ 20,26 
· ................ 22,42 
· ................... 42 
· ................ 19,20 
· ................... 50 
· ................... 22 
· ................ 10,16 
· ................... 42 
................. 42,43 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12,16 
· ................ 12,16 
· ................... 10 
· ................... 12 
· ................ 10,30 
........... 10,12,16,42 
..... 10,12,19,20,22,24 
· ................. 6,12 
........... 10,12,30,42 
.................... 6 
· ................... 42 
· ................... 10 

63 
· ............. 12,16,30 
· ................... 42 
· ................ 22,42 
........... 12,16,22,42 
· ................... 42 

10 
20 

· ................... 26 
· ............. '.' .... 12 
· ................... 42 
.............. 12,16,30 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 10,12 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 10,12 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12,16 
· ................... 16 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12,16 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12 
· ................ 20,24 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 10,12 
· ................... 10 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12 
· ................. 6,20 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12 
· • •• . . . • . . . . • . .. • • .. 4 
· ................... 22 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12,22 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . • .. • . .. 6 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . •. 12 

6 
· ................. " 14 

30 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 10,12 
· ................... 20 
.............. 10,12,16 
........... 10,12,16,30 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 10,12 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 10,14 
· ................... 10 
· ................. 6,12 
· ................ 20,26 
· ................... 10 
· ................ 12,30 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12 
· ................... 10 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12 
· ................... 43 

16 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12,16 
· . . . . .. . . . .. . .. . .. .. 6 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12 
· ................... 10 

6 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12 

58 

III 

PART 

KIT0000304 
KIT0007863 
KIT0007865 
KIT0020326 
KIT8921987 
LEV0017800 
LEV0017968 
LEV0020340 
LEV0020455 
LEV0020998 
LEV0021190 
LEV0021444 
LEV0040023 
LIN0018193 
LIN0018194 
LIN0018195 
LIN0018196 
LIN0018197 
LIN0018198 
LIN0018199 
LIN0018200 
LIN0018203 
LIN0018204 
LIN0018205 
LIN0018206 
LIN0018208 
LIN0018217 
LIT0000020 
LIT0000021 
LIT0000161 
LIT0000650 
LIT0000651 
LIT0001816 
LIT0001893 
LIT7189802 
LNK0000523 
LNK0018021 
LNK0021200 
LOK0000055 
MAT0018201 
MAT0018202 
MIR3633309 
MIR6695001 
MLD7500331 
MNT0006683 
MNT0015099 
MNT0015112 
MNT0016766 
MNT0016907 
MNT0017384 
MNT0017524 
MNT0017693 
MNT0018813 
MNT0018888 
MNT0018936 
MNT0019342 
MNT0019527 
MNT0019533 
MNT0019619 
MNT0020300 
MNT0020310 
MNT0020323 
MNT0020468 
MNT0020663 
MNT0020713 
MNT0020714 
MNT0022068 
MNT0022218 
MNT0023516 
MNT0304001 
MNT1510300 
MNT1510301 
MNT1807200 
MNT1807201 
MNT1944900 
MNT1944901 
MSR0014140 
MTRI041027 
NCG0002500 
NCG0003750 
NCX0080625 
NEJ0008750 
NFC0005000 
NFC0007500 
NFE0000563 
NFE0000875 

PAGES 

.................... 26 
38 
38 
53 
26 

.................... 10 

.................... 10 
14 
27 
44 
46 

.................... 10 
44 
53 
53 
53 
53 
53 
53 
53 
53 
53 
53 
53 
53 
53 
53 
46 
46 
46 

.................... 54 
54 
46 
47 

................. 52,54 

..... , .............. 8 
· ... .. . . ..... . .. . . . . 2 

30 
.................... 52 

53 
53 

4 
· ................... 52 

56 
52 

4 
2 

19 
58 
46 

6 
46 

8 
8 

· ................ 22,42 
................. 22,42 
.................... 46 
· ................ 22,27 
· ................... 56 
· ................... 10 
.................... 22 

8 
42 

2 
2 

· ................ 10,63 
.................... 47 

42 
· ................. 6,52 
· ..•• , . •• .. .. . .. . . . • 4 
· ......... , .. . . . . . . . 4 
· ................... 19 

19 
22 

......... , .......... 22 
· ., ......... , ....... 58 

4 
27 
52 
34 

6 
· ................... 42 
· ., ................. 34 
· ..•................ 22 
· ................ 32,36 



PART 

NFEOOOI032 
NFJ0006250 
NFJ0007500 
NFL0003750 
OFL0002080 
PAD0018931 
PAD0018932 
PAD0020461 
PAD0948758 
PED0013433 
PED0017399 
PED0022858 
PIN0015216 
PIN0018172 
PIN0018736 
PIN0018738 
PIN0018796 
PIN0019937 
PIN0020086 
PIN0020393 
PIN3101179 
PLT0006684 
PLT0018295 
PLT001.8525 
PLT0018759 
PL.T0019528 
PLT0019521 
PLT0019878 
PLT0020146 
PLT0020390 
PLT0020463 
PLT0020709 
PLT2072900 
PLT2072901 
PLT6705003 
PLU0051056 
PLU6716001 
PMCI060009 
PMCI070017 
PMC1417023 
PMC1721221 
PMC1721241 
PMC1904001 
PMC1904002 
PMC2200208 
PMC2400018 
PMC2400218 
PMC2400220 
PMC2400330 
PMC2400338 
PMC2401330 
PMC2401338 
PMC2405218 
PMC2405220 
PMC2405330 
PMC2405338 
PMC2501218 
PMC2501220 
PMC5130019 
PMC5170015 
PMC7130004 
PMC7170005 
PMC8130005 
PMC8170178 
PMP2010130 
PNL0017836 
PNL0021790 
PNL~070900 

PNL?179000 
PPE0000750 
PPE0002000 
PPE0030500 
PPEOJ00903 
PPE0200900 
PPE2001500 
PPE5000150 1. 
PPF.5000200 
PPE5000400 
PPE5003001 
PPE7504500 
PSH0018770 
PSH0018876 
PSH0018877 
PSH0020175 
PUPOOO1l75 
PUP0020666 
RAD0002004 

PAGES 

46 
43 
36 
10 

4 
B 
8 
8 

44 
•••• 0 ••••••••• 0 •• 0.0 44 
.• o. 0 0 ••• 0 •••••••••• 46 
.0.00 ••••• 00 ••• 00 ••• 27 
••• 0 ••••••• 00.00. 32,36 
•••• 0 ••• 0 ••••••••• 00 4 
•• 00 ••••••• 0. 0 000 •• 0 36 
.0000 •• 0 ••••••••• 00. 36 
0 •••••••• 00 •••••• 0 •• 0 6 
....••.•••..•...••.• 2 
., ••••••••••••••• 00. 8 
• • 0 .0.0.0 ••••• 0 •• 0 • 0 6 
0000.0.0 ••• 0. e· •••••• 34 
•••••••••••• 0 ••• 0 ••• 52 

'36 
6 

47 
•••• 0.0 •• 0" 0 •••• · 24,50 
••••• 0 ••••• 0 ••••••• 0 22 
••• 0 ••••• 00 ••••••••• 32 
•••• e •••• 0 ••• 00 ••• 00 8 
.0 ••••••• 0 •••• 0. o. 0 0 8 
.00.00 •••••••••• 0 ••• 53 
• 0 ••••••• 0 •••• 0 0 •••• 58 
•• 00 ••••••••• 00.0000 32 
•••••••• 0 ••••• 0 ••••• 32 
.0 •• 0 ••• 0 •••••• 0 •••• 63 
•••••••••• 0 ••••• 0 ••.• 46 
••••• 0 •••••• 0 •••••• 0 63 
•••••• 0 •••••••• 0.0 •• 68 
0 ••••••• 0 ••••••••••• 70 
•••••••••••• 0 •• 0 •••• 70 
•••••••• 0 ••••• 0.0 ••• 68 
••• 0 •• 0 •• o ••.• 0 •••••• 70 
• ••• , ••• 0 ••••••• , 68,70 
••••••••••• 0 ••••• 68,70 
..............•..... 68 
•••• 0.0 •••••• 0 ••• 68,70 
............•.. o. 0.' 68 
••••••••• 0 ••••••••••• 70 
•••• 00 ••• 0 •••••••• 0. 68 
•• 00.0 •••• 0 0.0 •••••• 70 
..............•..•• 68 
•••••••••••••••••• o. 70 
•••••• 0 •••• 0 •••••• ' •• 68 
••••• 0 •• 00 ••••• 0 •••• 70 
00 •• 0 ••••• 0 •••••••• 0 68 
•••••••••• 0 •••• 0 ••• 0 70 
.••••.••...•••. 0. eo' 68 
•• 0 ••••••••••••••••• 70 
..............•..... 58 
••• 0 •••••••••••••••• 70 
••••••••••••••• 0. 0 •• ,68 
••••••• 0 ••• 0 •• 0 ••••• 70 
.0. 0 •• 0 ••••••••••••• 68 
• •••••••••••• " •••• 0 70 
•••••••••••••• 0 ••••• 22 
· ................... 46 
••••• 0 •••• 0 •••••••• 0 58 
•• , ••••• 0 •••••••• 47,58 
••••• 0 ••••••••••• 47,58 
• ••••••• 0 ••••• 0 •• 12,42 
•••• 0 ••• 0 ••••••••• 6,.20 
0 •••••••••••• 0 ••• 0.0 50 
.0 •• 0 ••••••••••••••• 50 
• ••••••••••••• 0 ••• 6,20 
• ••••••••••••• 0.0. 6,20 
• ••••••• 0 ••••••• 0 19,20 
•••••••••••• 0 ••••••• 50 
· ................ 19,20 
.................... 30 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12 

6 
8 
8 
6 
2 
2 

· ................... 19 

PART NUMBER INDEX 
PART 

RAD0022613 
RAK0018923 
RDB0003125 
REC0005B74 
RNG0002010 
RNG2400015 
RNG2400116 
RNG2400213 
RNG2400908 
RNG2401915 
RNG5000175 
RNG6705010 
ROCP000255 
ROC0000256 
ROC0001121 

. ROC0002581 
ROC0002616 
ROC0007111 
ROC0007112 
ROC0015202 
ROC0027082 
ROC0133323 
ROC0201477 
ROC0201478 
ROC0233323 
ROC1225985 
ROC122'7133 
ROC1227780 
ROC1229116 
ROC1229155 
ROC1229166 
ROC125-9262 
ROC1733323 
ROC1779147 
ROC1779155 
ROC1833323 
ROC2203301 
ROC2208819 
ROC22585!19 
ROC229,7286 
ROC2297287 
ROC2297288 
ROC2297475 
ROC2297567 
RO.C2510003 
ROC285BT46 
ROC3112864 
ROC311296B 
ROC3133569 
ROC3133999 
ROC3208127 
ROC3236193 
ROC3236196 
ROC3299454 
ROC3761357 
ROD0000006 
ROD0000060 
ROD0013856 
ROD0017394 
ROD0017970 
ROD0018088 
ROD0018164 
ROD0018257 
ROD0020071 
ROD0020496 
ROD00220'14 
RSF0007311 
RSF0007312 
RSF0007313 
SC00000201 
SC00000202 
SC00000303 
5C00000502 
SC00000503 
5C00170301 
SEA0009590 
SELOOOOOT2 
SELOOOOI02 
5ELOOOOKT2 
SELOOOOKT4 
5£L0002530 
SEL0009100 
5EL0009300 
SEL0016071 
5EL0034823 
SELOI01008 
SEL0102916 
SEL1205133 

PAGES 

• • 0 ••••••••••••••••• 19 

· . . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ~ 

8 
66 
58 
22 
63 
63 
63 
63 
53 

2 
63 
34 
34 
34 
34-
34 
34-
34 
34 

••••• 00 •• 0 ••••••••••• 34-
34 

0 ••••• 00 ••••••••• 0 •• 34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 

••• 00 ••••••• 00 ••• '-0 0 34 
34 
34 

• •••••••••••••• 00 ••• 34 
•• 00 ••••••••• 0 •••••• 34 
00 •••••••••••• 0 ••• ,. 34 
o •• o •••• 00.0 ••••• 00. 34 

34 
34 
34 
34 
34 

• ••••••• 00.0 •••••••• 34 
• • o •••••••• 0 ••••••• 0 34 

34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
10 
10 
36 
44 
10 
27 
10 

4 
8 

•••••• 0 ••••• 0 ••••••• 10 
• •••••••••••••• 0 •••• 10 

32 
32 
32 

8 
8 

• •••• 0 •••••••••• 6,8,18 
• ••••• o ••••••••••••• 10 
• •.•••••••.•••••• 0. 4,6 
• ••• 0 0 •• 0 •••• 0 •••••• , 63 
•••••••••• 0 •••••••• 0 48 

65 
· ................... 18 
• •••••••••• 0 ••••• 71,74 
• •••••••••••• 0· •••••• 72 
• ••••••••••• 0 •••• 0 •• 69 
• •••••••••••• 0 •••••• 68 
• ••••••••• 0 ••••••••• 70 
· ................... 27 
· . . . . . . . • . • • • • • • • • •• 2 
• •••••••••• 0 •••••••• 66 

66 
· ................... 34 

IV 

PART 

SEL1205142 
SEL1.205143 
SEL1600719 
SEL500B840 
SELTC17552 
SHD0020301 
SHD0020374 
SHF0015290 
SHF0015291 
SHF0017396 
SHF0017969 
SHF0020457 
SHF0022103 
SHF0221030 
SHK001S735 
SHK0020731 
SHK0020732 
SHM0020499 
SHM4023150 
SHR0020258 
SRT3004426 
SHT7312748 
SHV0018892 
SLV5603124 
SPC0007333 
SPC0011478 
SPC0017927 
SPC0017934 
SPCOOlS115 
SPCOOIB726 
SPC0018937 
SPCOOI9744 
SPC0020145 
SPC0020342 
SPC0020389 
SPC0020650 
SPC0020719 
SPC0020818 
SPG0000663 
SPG0005697 
SPG00203B3 
SPG2038301 
SPG2038302 
SPG2038303 
SPG2038304 
SPG2038305 
5PG2038306 
SPG2038307 
SPG2038308 
SPG2038309 
SPG6703001 
SPG6103007 
SPK0006012 
SPK0006030 
SPK0015302 
SPK0208012 
SPK128012S 
SPK20B0151 
SPR0414501 
SRP0016794 
STE0017630 
STE0351351 
STP0002000 
STS2200709 
SUP0017754 
SUP0017755 
SUP0018024 
SUP0018025 
SUP0019525 
SUP0020214 
SUP0020243 
SUP0020248 
SUP0020600 
SUP0020602 
5UP2037500 
SUP2037501 
SWI0005071 
SWI0005079 
SWI0005081 
SWI0356120 
SWI0693772 
SWI2301922 
TBE0020557 
TBE0020558 
TBE0020559 
TBE0020560 
TBE0020561 
TBE0020562 

PAGES 

• • 0 •••••• 0 • , •••• 0, •• 34 
.0 ••• 00 • 0 •••••••••• o· 34 
••• ' •••• 0 •••••••••• 2'6,27 
• 0 •••••••••••••••••• 66 
.0 ••••• 0 •••••••••••• 73 
.0 ••••••••• 0 •••••••• 56 
· .. , ................ 18 

4 
4 

00 •••••••••••••••• 0. 44 
••••• 0 •• , ••••••• ,. 0' 10 
••••••••••• 0 •••••••• 27 
••••• 0 •• 0·' •• 0 ••• 00 •• 30 
••••••••••••• 00 ••• 0. 30 
••• 0 ••••••••••• 0 •••• 36 
••• ,. 0 ••••••••• 0 •••• 32 
• •••••••• 00 ••••••••• ,32 
••••• 0 ••••• 0 •••••••• ·;'.8 
.0 ••..••••• , •••••••• 66 
.00 ••• 0' • 0 ••••• 0. 0 •• 19 
••• 0 •• 0 •••••• 0 ••• 26,2-7 
•••••••••••••••• 0 0· •• 47 
..... 0.............. '8 
.0 •••••••• 0 •••••••• 0 53 
•••••••••••••• 0 ••••• 32 
., 0 0 •••••••••• 0 ••••• ·5.6 
· ......... 0.... ... .. 2 
•••••• 0 ••• 00 •• 0..... 6 
0 ••••••••• 0 ••• 0 ••••• 36 
••••••••••• 0 •••••••• 0 6 
o ••••• 0 ••••• 0. 0 ••• •• 8 
o •• 0.0. 0 •••••••• 0 ••• 22 
••••••••••• 0.0 •• 0... 8 

........ 01 ....................... " .. .. 

14 
8 

47 
52 
56 

•••••••• 0 •••• 0 •• 0 22,27 
••••••• 00 ••••••• 0 •• 0 52 
•• 00 ••• 0 ••• 0 ••••• 0 .0 32 
••••••••• o. 0 •••• 0 ••• 32 
••••• o •• 000 ••••••••• 32 

32 
32 
32 
32 
32 
32 
32 
63 
63 

4 
4 
2 
2 
4 
4 

••• 0 •••••••• 00 •••••• 26 
8 

46 
46 

••••••••• 0 •••••••••• 27 
•••••••• 0.0 •• 0 •• , ••• 63 

53 
53 

6 
6 

................. 24,26 
• ....•........•.•. 0. 18 
• ••••••• 0 •••• 0 •••••• 18 
............... , .... 18 
.................. ,. 19 
• •••••• 0 •••••• 00 •••• 19 
•••••• 0 ••••••••••••• 18 
• ••• , ••••• 0 ••••••••• 18 
• 0 •••••••••••••••••• 58 
•••••••••• 0 ••• 4,6,8,60 
•••••••• 0.0 ••••••• 8,60 
.................... 46 
0 ••••••••••••••••••• 26 
••••••••• 00 •••• , ••• , 26 
0 ••• 0 •••••••••••• 0 •• 10 
.................... 10 
.................... 30 
.................... 30 
• •• 0 ••••••••••••• 10,12 
· ................... 16 



PART 

TBE0020563 
TBE0020564 
TBE0020565 
TBE0020566 
TBE0020567 
TBE0020568 
TBE0020569 
TBE0020570 
TBE0020590 
TBE0020591 
TBE0020615 
TBE0020616 
TBE0020617 
TBE0020618 
TBE0020619 
TBE0020620 
TBE0020621 
TBE0020622 
TBE0020623 
TBE0020624 
TBE0020625 
TC 0000020 
TC 000002N 
TC 0000020 
TC 000002P 
TC 000002V 
TC 0000040 
TC 000004N 
TC 000004P 
TC 000004V 
TC 0000170 
TC 000017N 
TC 000017P 
TC 000017V 
TC 000025N 
TC 0000250 
TC 000025P 
TC 000025V 
TC 00002EC 
TC 00002SC 
TC 00002UP 
TC 00004EC 
TC 00004SC 
TC 00004UP 
TC 0000C2N 
TC 0000C2V 
TC 00017EC 
TC 00017SC 
TC 00017UP 
TC 00025EC 
TC 00025SC 
TC 00025UP 
TC 000260C 
TC 000432C 
TC 001752C 
TC 0025303 
TC 00C258C 
TC 17E0125 
TC 17RW125 
TC 17S0125 
TC 17S0125 
TC 17US125 
TC 25E0175 
TC 25RW175 
TC 25S0175 
TC 25S0175 
TC 25US175 
TC 2E00125 
TC 2RW0125 
TC 2S00125 
TC 2S00125 
TC 2US0125 
TC 4E01625 
TC 4RW1625 
TC 4501625 
TC 4S01625 
TC 4US1625 
TEB0472108 
TEB0472110 
TEROOOOI01 
THM0008959 
THM00280EE 
TIR0185858 
TIR1519512 
TIR4019195 
TNK0007422 
TNK0015296 

PAGES 

· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12 

12 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12 

12 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12 
· ................ , 6,12 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12 

6 
6 

· ................... 42 
· ................ 42,43 
· ................... 43 
.................... 43 
.................... 43 
.................... 43 
· ................... 43 
., .................. 43 

43 
· ................ , .. 43 
· ................... 43 
· ................... 71 

71 
· ................... 74 
· ................ 71,74 
· ................... 71 
· ................... 72 
., ........ , ......... 72 
· ................... 72 
· ................... 72 
· ................... 73 
...... , ............. 73 

73 
...... , .......... , .. 73 
............. , ...... 69 

69 
· ................... 69 
.................... 69 
· ................ 71,74 
· ................ 71,74 
· ................ 71,74 
· ................ , .. 72 
· ................... 72 
....... " ........ , .. 72 
.................... 74 
.................... 74 

73 
· ................... 73 
., .... , ............. 73 
· ................... 69 

69 
69 

· ................... 71 
· ................... 72 

73 
69 

· ........ , .......... 74 
73 

· ................... 73 
· ................... 73 

73 
· ................... 73 
· ........ '" '" ..... 69 
................................. .... 69 
· ................ , .. 69 
· ................ , .. 69 
.................... 69 
· ................ 71,74 
· ................ 71,74 
· ................... 71 
· ................ 71,74 
· ................ 71,74 
.................... 72 
· ................... 72 

72 
72 

· ................... 72 
............... 12,56,60 
· ................ 56,60 
· ................... 58 
· ................... 26 
· ................... 20 
• . . • • . . • • • • • • • • • • • • . 2 
· ................... 32 

36 
6 
6 

PART NUMBER INDEX 
PART 

TNK0020181 
TRK0018887 
TRM0022723 
TRN0000545 
TRP0017918 
TRW4037951 
TRW4037991 
TUB0025095 
TUB1752500 
VBP0374750 
VLV0000006 
VLV0000016 
VLV0000017 
VLV0000022 
VLV0000074 
VLV0000076 
VLV0000500 
VLV0001175 
VLVOOOIR23 
VLVOOOIR24 
VLV0004813 
VLV0512143 
VLV1004005 
VLVI006024 
VLV2200LAN 
VLV2200YAK 
VLV3010206 
VLV4014130 
VLV4014370 
VLV4014550 
VLV4015410 
VLV4019950 
VLV4019960 
VLV4020051 
VLV4022030 
VLV481313S 
VLV6000BBC 
VLV6002880 
VLV6006090 
VLV6013080 
VLV6602502 
VLV6701001 
VLV8500509 
VLV8502355 
W VE2407 
WAG0006019 
WAG0023089 
WAGOF16500 
WAGOF26110 
WASOOOOI05 
WAS0018220 
WEA1179092 
WEA1179093 
WEA1179105 
WEA1179122 
WEA1179154 
WEA1179174 
WEA4675174 
WEA9370092 
WEA9370093 
WEA9370105 
WEA9370122 
WEA9370154 
WEA9370174 
WES0003750 
WES0005000 
WES0011250 
WHL0021158 
WHL0030872 
WHL0040195 
WHL0185858 
WHL0185859 
WND0017763 
WNDOOl7764 
WND0017765 
WND0017766 
WNW10210 
WNW18795 
WNW19710 
ZZ 0000100 
ZZ 0000101 
ZZ 0000103 
ZZ 0000104 
ZZ 0000220 
ZZ 0000225 
ZZ 0000401 
ZZ 0000439 
ZZ 0000501 

PAGES 

· .................. , 19 
8 

.......... , ........ , 46 
26 

6 
30 

................... ' 30 
· .............. " .. , 27 

6 
................... , 42 
· ................ 12,65 
· ......... , ........ , 64 
.................... 64 
...... , ... , ...... 12,65 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 10,61 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12,61 
· ................ 10,61 
· ......... , ...... 10,64 
· ., ....... , ........ , 64 
· .................. , 64 
.................... 66 
.......... , ...... 10,63 
.......... , ........ , 66 
., ........ , ......... 66 
.................... 65 
.................... 65 

64 
66 
66 
66 
66 
66 
66 
66 

.................... 66 
· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 12 
.................... 65 

66 
66 

.................... 66 
· ... , ..... , ......... 63 

63 
............... " 12,64 
.................... 64 

46 
67 

.......... , ......... 10 
67 

.......... , ......... 67 

.................... 34 
· " ....... , ....... 6,52 
'" ................. 52 
.......... , ......... 52 
.................... 52 
................... , 52 

52 
.................... 52 
· ......... , ...... 52,53 
.......... , ......... 52 

52 
52 
52 
52 

· ......... , ......... 52 
· ................... 61 

6 
· ......... , ......... 10 
· ......... , ......... 32 

36 
36 

2 
2 

· ................... 52 
· ......... " ........ 52 

52 
52 
52 
52 
52 

6 
34 

· ................. 6,36 
· ......... , ......... 32 
· ......•.• , . . . • . . . . . 4 

v 

6 
4 

42 
46 

PART PAGES 

ZZ 0000708 ................. 22,27 
ZZ 0000710 .................... 27 
ZZ 0000726 .................... 10 
ZZ 0002016 ............... 8,26,27 



Pickup Assembly 

/\ 
~~ 

~-/J~ ~~ 
/ 

1 



REf 
NO. 

1 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
21 
28 
29 
30 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
31 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 

PART 
NO. 

PUP0001115 
PUP0020666 
CHN0020681 
eNK0002080 
SC(0020002 
WlK0000313 
\IICT0000313 
CHL0020672 
CYL0009118 
f 0006511 
f 0006498 
lNK0018021 
PIN0019931 
Nf)(0001COO 
S(C0000504 
SC ce01 0023 
SPC0017921 
TIR0185858 
5,.,50005393 
WHl0185858 
Wtil0185859 
WCT0100COO 
SEL0034823 
BRGOQ44643 
Hua0034~22 
HUB0000348 
NCE0001COO 
NCH0005000 
WLK0005COO 
WCT0005000 
MNT0020713 
MNT0020114 
RNG5000175 
BRG0000204 
SPKC208012 
NCHC007500 
WLe<0001500 
~NT001 5112 
wCT0001500 
SPK0015302 
19-109 
5CC0000812 
SC CO_000805 
fD 0001112 

Pickup Assembly 

DESCRIPTION 

PI CKUP COM Pl ET E 
PICKUP ASSE~BLY 
BBRS P/U CHAIN ASSY 
CONNECTING LINK - C2080H 
5/16 X 1 Ne HT CS - PLATED 
5/10" LOCK~ASHER - PLATEO 
5/16" fLAT~ASHER - PLATED 
CHAIN ~EAR CHNl ASSY 
2.5 )( 18 HtDRAUlIt CYLINDER 
HAIRPIN fOR CYLINDER PIN 
CYLINDER PIVOT PIN 
HYD CYL LIfT LINK 
ELEVATOR PICKUP PIVOT PIN 
1" Nf flEX-LOCk JA" NUT 
1/2 X 1-1/2 Nt HT CAP SCREW 
1" X 12 NC HT CS - PLATED 
WHEEL SPACER 
TIRE 18.5 X 8.5 X d PLY 
lUG BOLT 
wHEEL 18.5 X 8.5 X 8 
WHL&TIR ASB-18.5X8.5X8 
1" fLAT.ASHER 
SEAL f/HUB 
INNER/OUTER wHL aRG 
HUB W/CUPS FOR HUB 348 
HUB ASSEM8LY 
1" Nt ESNA NUT 
1/2" NC HEX NUT 
1/2" LOCKw'ASHER 
1/2" fLAT~ASHER 
lH INNER WHl MNT ASSY 
RH INNER WHl MNT ASSY 
SNAP RING 
BEARING 
SPROCKEl - 2080812 
3i4r. NC HEX NUT 
3/4" LOCKWASHER 
fRONT SPROCKET MOUNT 
3/4" fLAT.ASHER 
IDLER SPROCKET 
VALVE STE,.. 
3/4 X 3-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 
3/4 X 1-3/4 NC ~T CAP SCREW 
fREE~AN OECAL, REO 

2 

QT'f. 
USED 

1 
1 
2 
2 
8 
8 
8 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
2 
4 
2 
8 
2 
2 
It 
4 
4 
2 
2 
2 
It 
4 
4 
1 
1 
4 
4 
2 
2 
6 
2 
8 
2 
2 
2 
4 
2 



(J.) 

m 
CD 
< 
Q) ..... o ..., 
» 
fJ) 
fJ) 
CD 
3 
C" 
'< 



Elevator Assembly 

REF PART 
NO. NO. 

1 ELV0001406 
1 ELV0018269 
2 f'IIIR36:33309 
:3 S((0030009 
It NCH0000313 
5 WLK0000313 
6 III(T0000313 
7 8KTL020711 
8 N(H0000.375 
9 WLK0003750 

10 W(T0003750 
11 8KT0020708 
12 5(C0030015 
13 PIN0018172 
14 (OT0000804 
15 SPK2080151 
16 BRGRCJ(138 
17 SPK2080151 
18 NCHOOOSOOO 
19 WLKO 00 5000 
20 S((0000505 
21 F 0007904 
22 SHF0015291 
23 SCC0000201 
24 (HL0018351 
25 NCH0007500 
26 WLK0007500 
27 II 0000220 
28 SPK128012S 
29 8KT0020467 
30 S((0000812 
31 ROD0018257 
32 SfilR1032200 
33 ARfiIIOOO 5001 
34 SW10005079 
35 wCT0000100 
36 WLK0000100 
37 NFH0001032 
38 ELCCOOOC03 
39 OFL0002080 
40 CHN0011822 
41 C~K()002080 
42 SCC0000809 
43 W(T0007500 
44 MNTOCJ15099 
45 F 0000073 
46 WCT0000250 
47 20-112 
48 WCT0005000 
49 SC00000503 
50 HOS002D5 .. 5 
S1 HOS0020546 
52 H,(05315045 
53 f 0006684 
54 HOS0020540 
55 MNT1510300 
56 scc0000504 
57 SHF0015290 
58 ZI 0000401 
S9 MNT1510301 
60 SPI(0006030 
61 F GOOQ760 
62 CHN0060000 
63 F 0000159 
64 SCCOOOOS11 
65 F 0000883 
66 SPI(0006012 
07 MTR1041027 

DESCRIPTION 

ELEVATOR ASSY COMPLETE 
ELEVATOR ASSEM9LY 
MIRROR-ROD ~OUNT W/CONVEX SECT 
3/8 X 2-3/4 Ne HT CS - PLATED 
5/16 ~C ~EX NUT - PLATED 
5/16" LCCKWASHER - PLATED 
5/16" fLATWASHER - PLATED 
LO~ER ELEV MIRROR a~ACKET 

318 M Nt HEX hUT - PLATED 
318" LOCKWASHER 
3/8" fLATwASHER 
UPPER ELEV MIRROR BRACKET 
3/8 X 4-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
PICK-UP ~ ELEVATOR PIN 
3/16 X 1-3/4 COTTER PIN 
ELEv SPROCKET,1-3/8 BORE 
1-3/8 FLANGE BEARING 
ELEV SPROCKET,1-3/8 aORE 
1/2" Nt HEX NUT 
1/2" LO(KWASHER 
1/2 X 1-3/4 N( HT CAP SCREW 
3/8 X 5/8 x 2 KEY 
IDLER SHAFT 
5/16 X 3/4 NC HT CAP SCREw 
CHAIN ~EAR CHL ASSV 
3/4" N( HEX hUT 
3/4" LOCKWASHER 
3/4 A 10 GA MACHINE 8USHING 
IOLE~ SPOCKET - 012-~012S 
CHAIN TIGHTENE~ BKT 
3/4 X 3-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREw 
CHAIN ADJUST ROD 
10-32X2 RH ~ACH SCREW 
1-1/2" LEVER ARM ~/3/4" ROLL~R 
LIMIT SwITCH-4 POST 
'10 fLATWASHER - PLATED 
~10 LOCKwASHER - PLATED 
10-32 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 
LIMIT SW LE~eR ARM-SPRiNG TYPE 
OFFSET LINK C20BOH 
CHAIN ASSeMBLY 
CONNECTING LINK - (2080M 
3/4 X 2-3/4 NC HT CAP SCREw 
314 M fLAT~ASHER 
REAR MOUNT 
1/2 X 4 SQUARE HEAD SET SCREW 
1/4" fLAT.ASHER - PLATED 
PlOTQR filOUNT 
112M FLATWASHER 
1/2 X 1-1/4 N( FH SOCKET CS 
ELEV MOTOR REVERSE hOSE 
ELEV MOTOR FORwARD HOSE 
1/2JIC X 5/8 O-RNG ST THO COHN 
1/4JIC X 1/4 O-R~G ST THO CONN 
ELEV MTR CASE DRAIN HOSE 
L.H DRIVE MOUNT ASSY-ELEV 
1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CAP SCR:~ 
ELEVATOR DRIVE SHAFT 
3/8 X 3/S X 2-3/4 KEY 

R.H DRIVE MOUNT ASSY-ELEV 
SPROCKET:1-3/8 80RE,2-SS,3/8KW 
V-60 CONNECTING LINK 
CHN ROLLER 48PITeH W/eON LNK 
OFFSET LINK 
1/2 X 3-1/4 Ne HT CAP SCR=W 
IDLER PULLEY F/KNOT CHAIN DRIV 
SPROCKET:1-1/4 BORE,2SS,)/16KW 
~OTOR - 104-1027 

4 

gTY. 
useD 

1 
1 
1 
1 
6 
8 
8 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
It 
4 

3 
33 
25 
16 

3 
1 
8 
1 
9 
9 
7 
1 
1 
1 
1 
6 
1 
3 
2 
6 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
8 
9 
2 
2 
2 
l. 

11 
2 , 
" 2 
1 
1 
1 
6 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 ., 
1 



'~}72 
t:::.y-ll0 

(J'I 

36 

I 

~ 
I 

/~ I,) 3: 
$l) 

:5 

" i» 
3 
CD 

» en 
en 
CD 
3 
C" 
'< 



REF 
NO. 

1 
2 
:5 
4 
5 
6 
1 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
16 
16 
11 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
21 
28 
29 
30 
31 
52 
B 
34 
35 
36 
H 
38 
59 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
41 
48 
49 
50 
"'4 
~ . 
52 
53 
54 
55 

PART 
NO. 

FRIII0021113 
CYI..0009118 
N(H0007500 
WI..K0001500 
5((0000809 
FRM0018815 
HOS0020533 
HOS0020532 
HY05325500 
1041'05325020 
1111 SO 00.,.315 
WES0005000 
HYD5924500 
HY05924Q20 
CY1..00T(260 
CI..P0100050 
CI..P0100087 
CI..P0100112 
PIN0018796 
f OOOD249 
(OT0000804 
F 0006804 
WI..IC0000315 
"(H0000315 
TBE0020590 
TBE0020591 
17-142 
11-141 
SIII$0000198 
NIIIS0000111 
01-807 
SUP0018024 
S(00000303 
HVO0006855 
TU81752500 
17-134 
F 0005950 
TN1(0015296 
F 0001689 
SMR1032500 
f 0005948 
F 0005949 
TRP0011918 
SC00000503 
SIIIs0000110 
BAR0020118 
f 000 1517 
ACT0020481 
5P(0011934 
ACT0011935 
CYLOOTC432 
NCH0000500 
WLiC0000500 
SPC0018126 
5CC0050009 
BRGOOOCF2S 
PLT0018525 

Main Frame Assembly 

I>ESCRIPTIO .. 

"AU FRA/'IE ASSY 
2.S X 18 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 
3/4- NC HEX NUT 
3/4" LOCKWASHER 
3/4 X 2-3/4 He HT CAP SCREW 
ELEVATOR SUP HANGER ASSY 
CUMMINS FUEL RETURN HOSE 
CUMMINS fUEL PRESSURE HOS 
5/16 JIC BULKHEAD UNION 
1/4 JIC BULKHEAD UNION 
1116 INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT 
1/2- EXT. STAR WASHER-PLTD 
5/16- BULKHEAD HUT 
1/4- BULKHEAD NUT 
HYO CYl-T(2 X 60 X 1.25-ROO 
1/2 HYORA IOR~ HOSE CLAMP 
7/8 HYDRA ZORb HOSE (LAMP 
1-1/8 HYDRA ZORS HOSE (LAMP 
PIYOT PIN 
1-1/8 X 18 6A MACHINE BUSHING 
3/16 X 1-3/4 COTTER PIH 
EXHAUST CLAMP - 2-1/4-STO DUTY 
3/8- lOCKWASHER - PLATED 
3/8" NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
5/16- fUEL RETURN I..INE 
1/4- FUEL RETURN LINE 
TANK STRAP ~OJUSTIN' BOLT ASSY 
TANK STRAP AHCHOR 
5116 X 112 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 
5/16 NC wHIZ HUT - PLATED 
1/4 NPT X 9C* BRASS MALE ELBOW 
fUEL TANK SUPPORT RAIL 
3/8 X 1-1/~ Ne FH SOCKET CS 
5/16X1/4 CO~PR ANG SHUTOfF VlV 
1-3/4 X 1/4 WALL I)OM R .. D TU3E 
TA .. K STRAP FI OIL TANK 
fIL SCREEN F/FUEL TANK fILLER 
FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY 
fUEL TANK CAP 
10-]2x1/2 RH "ACH SCREw-PLT 
fUEL TANK GAUGE 
GASKET F/fUEL GAUGE 
RETURN TRIP ASSY 
1/2 X 1-1/4 Ne FH SOCKET CS 
3/8--16 X 3-THUIII8 SCRE~-TYPE P 
PUSHOFF 8AR ASSE/'IBLY 
PLUNGER RETURN SPRING TRIP ROD 
STOP ACTUATOR ASSY 
STP ~CT HOLDOWN SPC 
STOP ACT HOLO DOWN 
HYO CYl-TC4 X 32 X 1.625- ROD 
1/2- Ne HEX NUT - PLATED 

BAR GUIDE SPACER 
1/2 X 2-3/4 Ne HT CS - PLATED 
aEARING-CA~ fOLLOWER 
BAR WEAR PLATE 

CIlTY. 
USED 

1 
1 
7 
1 
5 
1 
... 
... 
1 
... 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

21 
2 
2 
8 
4 
2 

16 
12 

1 
1 
4 
8 
8 
8 
'1 
2 
8 
1 
... 
4 
1 
1 
1 
5 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
:2 
1 
4 
2 
2 

12 ..... 
I" 

8 
8 
4 
8 

6 

REF 
NO. 

S6 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
10 
11 
12 
73 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
92 
93 
94 
95 
9& 
91 
98 
99 

100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
101 
108 
109 
110 
111 

PART 
"0. 
01-114 
IZ 0000225 
NEJ0008150 
PSH0020175 
SCC0050007 
zz 0000100 
COT0000805 
F 0008243 
PIN0020393 
HYDS205090 
PPE2001S00 
PPE0200900 
PPE0002000 
BAR0020406 
HYOSltOS070 
TBE0020S69 
fIL0010008 
HYD3109091 
TNK0001422 
SUP0018025 
HVD3159040 
HOS0009119 
SCC0030004 
SC(0030001 
WCT0000315 
cn0009320 
AR"0005001 
SWI0005019 
sn0020397 
20-112 
WCT0000250 
IrILIC0000313 
SCC0020001 
(A"0020478 
CAM0020391 
PSH0018170 
CA/'I0018103 
CLP003S713 
SCC0010007 
.... '0011693 
.. (HOOOOUS 
WlK000062S 
NI=H0001032 
IiILIC0000100 
SMR1032150 
U",OO1S294 
zz 0000103 
ELV0018162 
CYL TC2530J 
sCC0000808 
5C(0080155 
"NT0304001 
WAS00182Z0 
NCE0001500 
fD 0000035 
FD 0000045 
1"0 0023577 

DESCRIPT ION 

7/a- STEEL SET COLLAR 
118 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING 

7/8M NF ESNA JAM NUT - PlTI) 
FOOT ASSelllBlY 
1/2 x 2-1/4 Ne HT CS - PLATED 
1/4-28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK 
3/16 X 2 COTTER PIN 
1-1/l X 1-3/4 X 166A SPCR WASH 
BED SAFETY LATCH PIN ASST 
1-1/2JIC X 1-1/2NPT "ALE CONN 
2 X1-1/2 STO BLK HEX BUSH 
2 90* STD BLK PIPE ELBOW 
2 XCLO STO eLK PIPE HIPPLE 
BED SAfETY LATCH BAR 
1- .ne X 1" NPT 90* "ALE ELB 
MAIN SYSTEM RETURN TUBE 
FILTER-FLOW ElY - BREATHER 
1-112 X 1 STEEL PIPE BUSHING 
HYDRAULIC TANK 
HYD TANK SUPPORT RAIL 
1/2 HEX HEAl> STEEL PIPE PLUG 
1-1/2- X 39- HYI) SUCTION HOSE 
3/8 X 1-1/2 NC MT CS - PLATED 
318 X 3/4 HC NT C5 - PLATEO 
3/8- fLATWASHER - PLATED 
3.5 X 20 HYDRAULIC CYLINI>ER 
1-1/2- LEVER A~III W/3/4'" ROLLER 
LIMIT SWITCH-4 POST 
PUSh BA(IC SWITCH BRACKET 
,",OTOR MOUNT 
1/4- FLATWASriER - PLATED 
5/16· I..OCICWASHER - PLATED 
5/16 X 3/4 HC HT CS - PLATED 
RETURN C API ASSY 
SHORT RETURN CAM 
PUSH BACK ASSEMBLY 
BALE TLT RET TRIP CAM Asa 
3-112· U-CLAPIP 
5/8 X 2-1/4 NC NT CS - PLATEO 
ARM "'OUNT ASSY -BALE TILT 
5/8'" NC HEX HUT - PLAtED 
Sid'" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
10-32 NF HEX NUT - PLATED .,0 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
10-32X1-1/2 RH /'IACH SCREW-PLT 
BALE TILT AR" ASSEMBLY 
1/8 NPT STR 1/16 Hex lERK 
REAR ELtV SUP fRAME ASST 
KYO eYL-rC2.5 x 30 X 1.15- ROO 
3/4 X 2-1/2 NC MT CAP SCREW 
3/4 X 3-1/2 NC GR 8 CAP 5CREW 
/'IOUNT-TUBE fORM STA-30-400-1 
CAS MOUNT WASHER 
3/4· NC ESNA NUT 
DECAL, -DIESEL fUEL ONLyN 
OECAL-HYD TANK OIL LEVEL 
BED SAFETY LATCH DECAL 

QTY. 
USEO 

" 8 

" 2 
4 
3 
2 
'1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
'1 
1 
'1 
1 
1 
'1 
2 
'1 
1 
4 

" " '1 
3 
3 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

" 2 
4 

" 6 
6 
6 
1 
2 
'1 
1 
2 

" " 4 

" 1 
1 
2 



~ 

ENLARGED FOR 
DETAIL 

52 

ENLARGED FOR 
DETAIL 

OJ 
CD 
C. 

" ...., 
S» 
3 
CD 

» 
fJ) 
fJ) 
CD 
3 
0-
'< 



REf 
140. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
1 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
11 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
:n 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
4() 

41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
41 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
57 
58 
59 
6() 

61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
11 
12 
73 
74 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
81 
88 
89 
90 
91 
9,Z 

Bed Frame Assembly 
PART 
NO. 

SED0020157 
RAI(0018923 
NCH0001S00 
WU000750C 
8R60CYR25S 
SCC0000812 
SPC0018937 
PA00018932 
SC00000202 
SCC0000511 
PAD0018931 
I'INT0018936 
BRG0002112 
f 0000247 
F C000249 
NFX0001125 
wlK0003150 
SCC0000308 
WLK0005000 
H(H0005000 
L.NK0000523 
CHN0020712 
06-113 
COT0000804 
f 0006804 
CYU1021196 
SCC000030Z 
F 0000440 
PIN0020086 
SC'0000.201 
PAD0020461 
SPC0020145 
PLT0020146 
SCC0000508 
CYL.TC115S2 
TRlt0018881 
CVROOZ2086 
S8H0000200 
"'(T0000313 
HCH00037S0 
ARfIIIOOOS001 
SWI0005079 
MNT0020468 
BICT00180 21 
SCC0000416 
fT 0000141 
IIICT0004315 
NCE0000438 
F 0000741 
SCC0000512 
WCTOOOSOOO 
SCC0030001 
ZZ 000Z016 
AR"00223Z0 
WCT00037S0 
NCE000031S 
NCEOOOOSOO 
SC00000303 
SCC0000101 
ARMOOOS084 
Sf1R1032150 
SWI0005081 
WL.I(0000250 . 
NCH0000250 
81(T0018589 
WL.KOOOOfOO 
NFH0001032 
SH,.0020499 
SRP0016194 
MNT0018888 
S(;C0000108 
PSH0018816 
""S0000250 
sCCOG00806 
sCC0000201 
.,CT0000313 
CA"0020469 
PS"0018877 
ROOOOZ0071 
ELCC000003 
BSH0020801 
SHV0018892 
5C00000201 
NFH0005000 
PLT0020390 
SPC0020389 
SFCOOS0506 
FO 0023577 
FO 0001113 
n 0023574 
FD 0007111 

OESCRIPTION 

8EO FRAME ASS., 
ROL.LER RACK ASSEMBLY 
3/4- NC HEX HUT 
314" LOCItWASHER 
CAM FOLLOWEft BEARING 
3/4 X 3-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 
SIDE GUIDE SPACER 
SIDE GUIDE PAD 
)/16 X 1 ~c FH SOCKET CS 
1/2 X 3-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW 
VERTICAL STOP PAO 
SIDE GUIDE PAD "NT 
ROLLER BEARING 
1-1/6 X 10 6A MACHINE BUSHING 
1-1/8 X 18 'A MACHINE BUSHING 
1-1/8- NF FL.EX-L.OCK JAM NUT 
3/S- LOCKWASHEIt 
3/8 X 2-1/2 HC HT CAP SCREw 
1/Z- LOCKIilASHER 
1/Z- NC MEX NUT 
CONHECTING LINK - BL523 
ROL.LER RACK CHAIN 
Z- PIN III/KEEPER 
3/16 X 1-3/4 COTTER PIN 
EXHAUST CLAMP - 2-1/4"STD DUTY 
ROLL~R RACK CYLINOER ASSV 
3/8 X 1 MC HT CAP SCREw 
FERRULE 
BED PIVOT PIN CO~PL.ETE 

5/16 X 3/4 HC HT CAP SCREW 
STOP PAD 
EXTEND STOP SPACER 
STOP PL.ATE 
1/2 X 2-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 
KYO CYL. 1.75 X 5l, 1.25 ROD 
SIDE PUSH-PUSHER TRACK 
SIDE PUSHER DeCK COVER 
5/16 X 1/Z NC eUTTON HEAD CS 
5/16- FL.AT~ASHER - PLATED 
3/S- NC HEX NUT 
1-1/2- LEVER ARM W/3/4- ROLLER 
L.IMIT SWITCH-4 POST 
SIDE PUSH EXT STOP SW .. NT 
R.H. BALE TRIP SWITCH 8KT 
1/16 X 5 NC HT CAP SCREW 
112- SET COLLAR 
1/16- FlATWASHER 
1/16- NC ESHA NUT - PLATED 
RETURN SPA ING 
1/2 X 3-1/2 Nt HT CAP SCREw 
1/2- FlATWASHER 
3/8 X 2-1/4 NC HT tS - PLATED 
3/8 SET COLLAR 
BAL.E TRIP ARM ASSY 
3/8- FL.ATWASHER 
3/a- HC ESHA NUT - PLATED 
1/2- Ne ESHA NUT - PLATED 
3/8 X 1-1/4 He FH SOCKET CS 
1/4 X 3/4 Ht HT CAP SCREw 
3- LEVER AR~ w/J/4" ROLLER 
10-3ZX1-1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 
LI~IT SWITCH-8 POST 
1/4- LOCKWASHER - PL.ATED 
1/4- Nt HEX NUT - PLATED 
SIDE PUSH RET STOP SW SKT '"0 LOCItWASHER - PL.ATED 
10-32 HF HEX HUT - PL.ATED 
WEAR STRIP SHIM-SIDE PUSH 
PUSHER GUIDE PAD WEAR STRIP 
SIDE PUSH-WEAR STRIP "NT 
1/4 X 2-1/2 HC HT CAP SCREW 
SIDE PUSHER AS'( 
1/4- NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 
3/4 X 2 Nt Hi CAP SCREw 
5/16 X 3/4 NC HT CAP SCREW 
5/16- FLATWASHER - PL.ATED 
SIDE PUSH-EXTEND STOP tA" 
SIDE PUSH-TU8E ASS" 
ADJUSTING ROD ASSY 
L.IMIT SW LEveR ARM-SPRING TVPE 
SHEAVE BUSHING 
C'fL. HEAD SHEAVE 
5/16 X 3/4 NC FH SOt~ET CS 
1/2- NF HEX NUT 
ClL HEAD GUIDE PlT 
CYL. HEAD GUIDE SPt 
1/2 X 2 HF GR 8 CAP SCREW 
BED SAFETY LATCH DECAL. 
FREEMAN DECAL, WHITE 
DECAL-"DAHGER-KEEP AW"Y-F/OPEN 
fREEMAN DECAL., WHITE 

8 

QT'f. 
USED 

AIR 

'1 
1 
8 
6 
2 
2 

4 
12 

2 
Z 
2 
:2 
2 

AIR 
2 

44 
It 

21 
21 

2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
Z 
:2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
'1 
6 
8 

40 
3 
:5 
'1 
2 
2 
4 
8 
2 
2 
2 
8 
Z 
4 
2 
8 
2 
2 

40 
2 
'1 

10 
1 
2 
2 
1 

10 
10 

AIR 
8 
4 

16 
'1 

16 
It 
'1 
1 
'1 
1 
1 
1 

" 1 
... 
1 
'1 
1 
1 
:2 
2 
2 

" 



<0 

87 86 

86\ ~~ 
78 /~) ~8 ~' 77 85 "K"'''-'-./ 77 , 30 , 

( ~ 76 1 84. I ~', 49 41\ ' , ,,\fr&')~80.. 82 ~ .. ~ /) . "' .. , ( 7~' " ~ /~\, <§-'®; '> . , ~ I Mffi" /34 / 89~ 39 50 "<"J I 75 I ~ &""f ,. /~~3 ~ 34~j: 29 :935 81" ~~ 52 51 _ 125 ~ ~ ~ I 

28.~ • 53 ~ ~ . ~y, 

52 

71 

24 

1~ 

/~~ ~ 14-~/~2 ~ 

< 12 ~,~t 
1\1~~ 

10 

33 

2~(J---28 

.~. 26 

.~91 
'''-'..j 

5 

0 

:P-
O 

" C 
"0 
r 
........ ...... 
Qo 

(J) 
'< 
(J'J ...... 
CD 
3 
en 
~ 
CD 
0 ...... 
:r:: 
'< a. ..., 
Q) 

=. 0 
(J'J 



Pickup Lift & System Select Hydraulics 
REF 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
:SO 
31 
32 
33 
34 
3S 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
SO 
51 
S2 
53 
54 
55 
51 
51 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
6J 
64 
65 
66 
61 
68 
69 
10 
71 
72 
73 
14 
15 
16 
71 
18 
19 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 

PART 
NO. 

C'fL0009118 
H,(1)540S040 
HOS0020538 
H,(00610606 
HOS0020539 
HYO!109043 
HOS0020523 
HYOS92.4060 
WES0011Z50 
HUSS25060 
TBE0020561 
06-106 
SCC0000103 
SCC0000105 
lifLk0002500 
NCM00025.00 
HY05405044 
TBEOOZOS51 
HYD3169C40 
HYD5405060 
"HT0022068 
VLV0512143 
S(C0000206 
H,(05205064 
HYDS405064 
WA60023089 
H'(I)5425060 
NCE0000250 
SC(0000104 
WLIC0000313" 
NCH0000313 
R000020496 
R000022014 
HFN0001150 
ROl>0000C06 
NCH0003750 
WLK0000375 
LEV0021444 
n 0000209 
$((0000304 
01-120 
SC00000502 
HAN0011199 
HANOOOaTH! 
LEV0017800 
SCCOOOD312 
IiICT0001750 
" .. T0020310 
BAR0011965 
F. 0023578 
HOS0020524 
H050020552 
HOS0020530 
VLV0001175 
I'IOS0020554 
HY03109064 
H'(03959060 
H'(I)5405046 
HOS0020522 
TBE0020558 
"'f1>3069060 
"Y03709060 
se(0000104 
01-738 
HYD3159020 
HY03109042 
"Y05355060 
"OS0018386 
HYD5205060 
HOS0020551 
HOS0020S11 
HY03409060 
VLV0000014 
ROOQ018'164 
06-125 
LEV0011968 
Zl 0000126 
SHfQ017969 
S((0030005 
N(E0000375 
R000017970 
NFL0003150 
R000000060 
S( (0020001 
W(T0000313 
f OOOlB15 
F QOOtHS2 
SFC0030002 
NfX0000375 
VLV0000500 
(BT50S81S0 

DESCRIPTION 

2.5 X 18 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 
1/2 JIC X 3/8 NPT 90- "ALE ELB 
PICKUP crL AETURN HOSE 
3/8 SWIVEL ADAPT ELB FE" UNION 
PICKUP CYL PRESSURE HOSE 
1/2 X 3/8 STEEL PIPE BUSHING 
STACK VALVE PRESSURE HOSE 
3/4· BULKHEAD HUT 
1-1/S· EXT. STAR WASHER-PLTO 
3/4 JIC X 90* BLKHO UNION ELB 
STACK VALVE PRESSURE TuaE 
3/4· TUBE ClA"P 
1/4 X 1-1/4 N( HT CAP SCREW 
1/4 X 1-3/4 N( HT CAP SCREW 
1/4- LOCKIlfl'SHER 
1/4- NC HEX NUT 
1/Z JIC X 1/Z NPT 90* "ALE ELB 
PIU LIFT VALVE PRESS TUBE 
1/2· SOCKET HI> STEEL PIPE PLUG 
3/4 JIC X 3/4 NPT 90* MALE E~8 
PRINCE PIU VLY ROD BOOT "T 
SINGLE SPOOL IILV R051ZAA1A4C3 
~/16 X 2 NC HT CAP SCREW 
3/4 JIC X 1/2 NPT MALE COHN 
3/4 JIC X 1/2 NPl 90* "ALE ELB 
RU8BER 800T 
3/4 JIC X 3/4 NPT 90* LONG ELB 
1/4- NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 
1/4 X 1-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 
S/16- LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
S/16 HC HEX NUT - PLATEO 
SELECTOR VALVE LEVER ROD 
PICKUP VALVE TO LEVER ROO 
liS- NF HEX NUT 
ROD END-FEMALE-J/B NF RH 
3/S- HC HEX NUT 
3/SR LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
"/U LIFT LEVER 
WASHER 3/8X5/8x14GA 
3/8 1 1-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 
1· OIA. X 1-3/1&- SPACER 
1/Z 1 1 Ne FH SOCKEl CS 
PIC~UP LIFT LEVER HANDLE 
TAPERED PLASTIC HANDLE-3/8 NF 
SELECTOR VALVE LEYER ASSY 
3/8 X 3-1/2 Ne HT CAP SCREW 
3/8· FLAt~ASHER 
"YO CONTROLI , VALVE "NT 
SAfETY 'ATE BAR AISY 
SAfETY 'ATE OECAL 
PIal BED TLT VLV PRESS HOS 
SELECTOR VALVE PRESS ~OSE 

SAFETY GATE VLV PRESS HOS 
RELIEf VALVE 3/4 PORT 2000PSI 
PWR STEERING RETURN HOSE 
1/4 X 1/2 STEEL PIPE BUSHING 
3/4 STEEL PIPE CROSS 
1/2 JIC X 3/4 NPT 90- MALE ELB 
SED TILT/PUSHOfF RET HOSE 
PICKUP LIfT VLV RET TUBE 
3/4 HPT STEEL HEX NIPPLE 
3/4 STEEL FEMALE PIPE TEE 
1/4 X 1-112 Nt HT CAP SCREW 
1/4 X CLOSE XH BlK PIPE HIPPLE 
1/~ HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG 
1/Z X 1/4 STEEL PIPE BUSHING 
3/4 JIC X 3/4 HPT 45* MALE ELB 
PUMP PRESSURE HOSE 
3/4 JIC 1 3/4 NPT "ALE CONN 
~AIN SYSTE" ~ETURH HOSE 
SAfETY GATE VLV RET HOSE 
3/4 X 90* STEEL STREET ELBOW 
SELECTOR VALVE 
SAfETY GATE VALVE TO LEVER ROD 
3/8 CLEVIS 
SAFETY GAT BELL CRA LEV 
3/16 X 1 ROLL PIN 
SAFETY GATE BELL CRANK SHAfT 
3/8 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
3/S- NC eSNA NUT - PLATED 
SAfeTY GATE ROD 
316· NF lH HEX NUT - PLATED 
ROD ENO-FE~ALE-3/8 Nf LH 
5/16 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
5/16 M FLATWASHER - PLATED 
WASHER 1/ZM x 7/8·1 .030 SEASTR 
11132 X 15/16 eo~ ~ASHER 
318 X 1 NF HT CS - PLATED 
3/S· NF fLEX-LOCK NUT 
SELECTOR VAlVE 
3/16 X 5-118 CABLE TIE 

10 

QTY. 
USED 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
<» 
6 
6 

14 
14 

1 
1 
1 
8 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
3 
3 
5 
5 
1 
1 
4 
:3 
3 
3 
1 
6 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 

" '1 
3 
1 ., 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
Z 
'1 ., 
1 
1 
:3 
... 
2 
2 
'1 
1 
1 
1 
Z 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
'1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 



....... 

....... 

IM.ET 

12n 

~~;;>rl0 
Wa _ 7 

3: 
£U 
5" 
:r: 
'< a. 
S» 
E: 
n 
en c..c 
en ..... 
(1) 

3 



Ref 
HO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
o 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
B 
Z4 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
31 
38 
39 
40 
101 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 

PART 
NO. 

HOS()020546 
HOS0020545 
HYD5315040 
HY 05315060 
HOS0020H3 
HOS0020544 
T8£0020561 
NFH0001032 
WLI(C000100 
COV0020308 
11-262 
TEB0472108 
SI'IR1032200 
TBE0020568 
HY03Z69044 
VLV481313S 
HYD5205044 
HOS0020S34 
HOS0020542 
HOS0020541 
H'I'D5 51 S060 
CYL0009320 
HYD3069C40 
HY03709040 
01-720 
H\'D5405044 
HYD5205034 
HOS0020555 
01-506 
HOS0020540 
TBE0020505 
HOS0020548 
T8E0020567 
T8E0020566 
HY05205046 
HY03459060 
HY05405046 
VLV0000076 
NCH0000315 
\l/CT0000315 
F DOOOHO 
F 0007541 
SCC0030009 
HYD7237060 
PPE15045DO 
NI:£0000250 
06-106 

Main Hydraulic System 

DESC RIP} ION 

ELE~ "'OTOR FORWARD HOSE 
ELE~ MOTOR REVERSE HOSE 
1/2JIC X 1/2 O-RNG ST THO COHN 
3/4JIC X 3/4 O-RNG ST THO CONN 
PUSH BACK CYl RETURN HOSE 
PUSH BACK CYL EXTEND HOSE 
STACK VALVE PRESSURE TU8~ 
10-32 NF ~EX NUT - PLATED 
'10 LOCK WASHER - PLATED 
TERMINAL STRIP COVER-8 POST 
1· SPACE F/JUNC 8LOCK 
8 'OST TERMINAL 8LOC~ _4721-P8 
10-32X2 RH "'ACH SCREw 
STACK VALVE RETURN lUBE 
1/2 O-RING x 1/2 NPT FE" ADAPT 
STACK VALVE 4813-13-13-13-S 
1/2 JIC X 1/2 NPT MALE CONN 
SIDE PUSH 86-1/2- HOSE 
BALE TILT Cll EXTEND hOSE 
BALE TILT ClL RETURN HOSE 
3/4 JIC X 3/4 O-RING 90. ELBOW 
3.5 X 2C HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 
1/2 NPT STEEL HEX NIPPLE 
1/2 STEEL FE"'ALE PIPE TEE 
1/2 X CLOSE EX HVY eLK NIPPLE 
1/2 Jle x 1/2 HPT 90- MALE ELB 
1/8 JIC X 1/2 NPT MALE CONN 
PUSHSACK CYL RELIEF Hose 
RELIEF VALVE SOOPSI 
ELE~ "'TR CASE DRAIN HOSE 
CHI( VALVE TO CTR SAL TUBE 
PUSH BACK eYl RETURN HOSE 
eTR aAL/oBL SEL PRESS TUB 
CHK VLV TO DeL SELECT TUB 
1/2 JIC X 3/4 NPT "'ALE CONN 
3/4 X 1/4 90* ST 1H "ALE ELBOW 
1/2 dIe x 3/4 HPT 90* "ALE ELB 
VALVE-DOUBLE SfLECTOR-OS126CHA 
3/8- NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
318- FLAT_ASHER - PLATED 
FERRULE 
eO"PRESSION SPRING 
3/8 X 2-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
1/4- O-RNG HEX HEAD PLUG-PLTO 
3/4 X4-'I/2 EH SlK PIPE NIPPL 
1/4- He eS~A NUT PLATED 
314- TUBE CLAMP 

'1TY. 
USED 

1 
1 
o 
1 
'I 
'I 
'I 
6 
2 
1 
2 
'I 
.2 
1 
4 
'I 
5 
.2 
1 
'I 
1 
'I 
6 
3 
'I 
5 
'I 
1 
1 
'I 
'I 
1 
'I 
'I 
1 
5 
'I 
'I 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
'I 
2 
.2 
2 

12 

REF 
NO. 

4IS 
49 
SO 
S1 
S2 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
10 
71 
12 
73 
74 
75 
76 
n 
78 
19 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 
94 

PART 
NO. 

5C:(0000104 
SC(;0000107 
H050020529 
HOS0020528 
HYl)3959060 
tf050020551 
HYD53SS060 
HYD3709060 
HYLl3109091 
HY05405070 
T8e0020569 
HYDS205086 
PPE0000750 
"Y05205060 
HY03109064 
,,"'03109043 
F 0Q,06719 
T8E0020570 
F 0006638 
F 0006657 
HYD3959040 
VLV0000006 
H'f1>5155444 
TB£0020563 
TBE0020S64 
H'(05605044 
01-514 
HY03069030 
VLV8500509 
HYD3109032 
HYD3159020 
HY05515040 
VLV0000022 
"Y05405040 
H0500.20S31 
HY0592404Q 
WIS0007500 
01-419 
HYD1409030 
HY05215040 
H030020626 
H050020550 
14050020629 
HOS0020537 
HOS0020SJ6 
HYDS325040 
HOS0020535 

DESC fUPTION 

1/4 X 1-1/2 HC MT CAP SCREW 
1/4 X 2-1/4 HC HT CAP SCREW 
8EO TILT CYl -DOWN- HOSE 
BEO TILT eYl -UP· HOSE 
3/4 STEEL PIPE CROSS 
~AIN SYSTEM RETURH HOSE 
1/4 JIC X 3/4 HPT 45* MALE EL8 
3/4 STEEL FEMALE PIPE TEE 
1-112 X 1 STEEL PIPE BUSHING 
,- JIC ~,. NPT 90* MALE ELB 
MAIN SYSTEM RETURN TUBE 
1· JIC X 3/4 NPT AALE CONN 
3/4 XCLO STo dLK PIPE NIPPLE 
3/4 JIC X 3/4 NPT MALE CONN 
3/4 X 1/2 STeEL PIPE BUSHING 
1/2 X 318 STEEL PIPE BUSHING 
1/4 JIC X 3/8 NPT 90* "'ALE ELB 
CTR SAL VALVE RETURN TUBe 
3/8 JIe x 1/4 HPT 90* MALE ELB 
CHECK VALVE-S PSI X 1/Z· 
1/2 STEEL PIPE CROSS 
COUNTER BALANCE VALVE 
1/2 JIC X 1/2 HPT MALE RUN TEE 
CTR SAL TO DELTA VLV TUBE 
REL VALVE TO CTR SAL TUBe 
1/2 JIC X 1/2 NPT MALE 8R TEE 
RELIEF VALVE 1500 PSI 
3/8 NPT STEEL HEX NIPPLE 
VALVE W/3/S- HPT-S50050Q9 
3/8 X 1/4 STEEL PIPE BUSHING 
1/4 HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG 
1/2 JIC X 1/2 a-RING 90* EL80W 
VALVE-DUAL COUNTER BALANCE 
1/2 dIe x 3/8 HPT 90* "ALE ELB 
ROLLER RACK CYl 75- HOSE 
1/2- BULKHEAD NUT 
3/4 INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT 
3/8X90*ROT SwIV HYt FITTNG-IMP 
3/8 X 90* STeEL STREET ELBOW 
1/2JIC X 3/8NPT FE" SLKMD COHN 
ROLLER RACK eYL 39- HOSE 
BED TILT CYl -UP- HOSE 
BED TILT CYL RETURN HOSE 
SIDE PUSH CYL EXTEND HOSE 
SIDE PUSH CYL RETURN HOSE 
1/2 JIC BULKHEAt UNION 
SIDE PUSH 39-3/4- HOSE 

QTY. 
USED 

1 
1 
'I 
'1 ., 
1 
1 
2 
'I 
1 
'1 
1 ., 
1 
'I 
1 
'I 
1 
1 ., 
1 
1 
1 
'I 
1 
'I 
1 
1 
'I 
1 ., 
3 
'I 
1 
1 
5 
5 
'1 
'I 
'I 
1 ., 
., 
1 
1 
Z 
2 



Push Off And Bed Tilt Control Valve 

13 



Push Off And Bed Tilt Control Valve 

REf PART QTY. 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 01-516 VALVE 1 
2 HVOS405060 3/4 JIC X 3/4 NPT 90* MALE ElB 2 
3 HOS0020522 BED TllTIPUSHOff RET HOSE 1 
4 CRB37S021S 3/8 X 2-3/4 CARRIAGE BOlT-PlTO 3 
5 SPCOO20342 UNLOAD CONTROL LE~ SPACER 2 
6 HANOOOB1H3 TAPERED PLASTIC HANDLE-3/8 Nf 2 
7 EXTOO20341 UNLCAO CONTROL LEVER EXTN 2 
8 LEVOO20340 uNLOAD CONTROL lEVER 2 
9 HOS0020524 PIa/BED TLl VLV PRESS HOS 1 

10 HOSOOZ0525 PUSHOff CYL RETURN HOSE 1 
11 H050020527 PU5HOFf ClL PRESSURE HOSE 1 
12 HOS0020529 BED TILT Cll -DOWN" HOSE 1 
13 "OS0020528 BED TILT ell ·UP" HOSE 1 
14 HY05355044 1/2 JIC X 1/2 NPT 45* MALE ELB 4 
15 NCHOOO3150 3/8- NC HEX NUT 3 
16 WLKOOO3150 3/8- lOCKWASHER 3 

14 



....a. 
01 

ROLLER RACK 
CYLINDER 

SIDE PUSH 
CYL 

6~ 
.~~ 

22 

2si i 
2~ 
~ 26~)~4 

(~ V).3 
I '---f~ 

LOAD PUSH ( 
OFF CYl. 

BALE TILT 
CYl. 

2 

BED TILT 
5 CYl. 

LOAD PUSH 
OFF CYl. 

BALE PUSH 
BACK CYl. 

19~ ~~lJ£P/~~ 
~~ 15 

20~~~7 16 

~~718 ~ 
8 

PICKUP 
CYl. 

J: 
'< 
C. ...., 
Q) 
C 
O· 
o 
'< 
::r 
c. 
CD ...., 
fJ) 

""0 
C 
3 
C' 
:J 

(C 



Hydraulic Cylinders Plumbing 

REf ?"~l 'lTV. 
NO. r.O. DeSC RIPT ION USED 

1 CVLOOO9118 2.5 X 18 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 1 
2 CVLTC2530J tilO CYL-TC2.5 X 30 X 1.15" ROD 1 
3 CYLOOO9320 3.5 X 2Q HYDRAULIC CYlINOER 1 
4 CYlOOTC260 HYO ClL-Te2 x 60 X 1.25- ROO 2 
5 CYLOQTC432 HYO Cll .... Telt x 32 X 1.625" ROO 1 
6 CYLTC17552 HYD ell 1.75 x 52, 1.25 ROO 1 
1 CYlOO21196 ROLLER RACK CYLINDER ASSY 1 
8 HY.DS405044 1/2 JIC x 1/2 NPl 90* MALE ELB 6 
9 HOS0020538 PICKUP eYL RETURN HOSE 1 

1 (l. HY03109043 1/2 X 3/8 SlEEL PIPE BUSHING 2 
11 HYD0610606 3/8 SWIVEL ADAPT ELa fE" UNION 1 
1? HOSOO20539 PICKUP CYL PRESSURE HOSE 1 
1~ HOS0020541 SALE TILT ClL RETURN hOSE 1 
14 HOSOO20542 8ALE TILT Cll EXTEND HOSE 1 
15 HY03269044 1/2 O-RING X 1/2 HPT fEM ADAPT 2 
16 HY03069040 1/2 NPl STEEL HEX NIPPLE 2 
17 HY03709040 1/2 STEEL fEMALE PIPE TeE :3 
18 01-720 1/2 X CLOSE EX HVV BLK NIPPLE 1 
19 HYD5 20 50 34 3/8 JIC x 1/2 NfT M_LE CONN 1 
20 HV05205044 1/2 JIC X 1/2 NPT ~ALE CONN 1 
21 01-506 RELIEf VALve 500PSI 1 
22 HY0540S04Q 1/2 JIC X 3/8 HPT 90* "ALE EL8 4 
23 HOSOO20526 PUSHOff CYL CROSSOVER HOS 1 
24 NCHOOOO250 1/4" NC HEX NUT - PLATED 8 
25 WlKOOOO250 1/4- LOCKW~SHER - PLATED 8 
26 06-106 3/4- TUBE CLAMP 4 
21 TBEOO20562 PUSHOff CYl CROSSOVER TBE 1 
l8 seeOOO0101 1/4 X 2-1/4 Ne HT CAP SCREW 2 
29 SCCOOO0103 1/4 X 1-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW 2 
30 HOSOO20547 BEO TLT CYl CROSSOVER HOS 1 
31 HY05155444 1/2 JIC x 1/2 NPT MALE RUN TEE 2 
32 HOSO 0206 29 SEO TILT CYl RETURN HOSE 1 
33 HOS0020550 seD TILl CYL ·UP" HOSE 1 
34 HYD3409030 3/8 X 90* STEEL STREET ELBOW 1 
35 HY05755040 1/2 JIC X 3/8 NPT MALE RUN TEE 1 
36 HOSOO20527 PUSHOff CYL PRESSURE HOSE 1 
37 HOS0020525 PUSHOFf CYL RETURN HOSE . 1 
38 HY03069030 3/8 "'PT STEEL HEX NIPPLE .. 

, ... " 11 • 
39 HOSOO20537 SIDE PUSH CYL EXTEND HOSE 1 
40 HOSOO20536 Sloe PUSH C~L RETURN HOSE 1 
41 01-602 3/8" BREATHER 1 
42 HOSOO20626 ROLLER RACK ell 39~ HOSE 1 
43 HYD5205040 1/2 JIC X 3/8 NPT MALE CONN 1 

16 



() 
0 

19 \ .... -yl:~~~ ~A. ,4.~ ~;,4.1 "-- / I ~.~ I.. I., I r'47 ~ 
5" 
(0 
en 

...... H I/V ~LY 
0' rfl IrnM / » -..J 5 

:J 
a. 

" CD 
:J 
a. 
CD ..... 

/ fl·~~-~ ~4' . 

15 .' /'- ~ /; 9 /16 
~ 



Cowlings And Fender 

REF PART 
NO.. NO. .. 

1 FENCo.2o.439 
2 RIVOo.Co.12.3 
.3 B"Po.o.o.4243 
4 SCCCo.o.o.301 
5 WlkOo.C31So. 
6 NCHQo.o.115o. 
1 FSTo.(11o.4a1 
8 fENo.o.2o.381 
9 HN&o.o.2o.642 

10. fENCo.2o.38o. 
11 SUP20.315o.1 
12 SUP2o.375o.o. 
13 WCTOo.Oo.25C 
14 sMsaoao.113 
15 CVR002o.344 
16 5ElOo.Oo.1o.2 
11 (WLo.o.20348 
18 (Wl0020349 
19 HN6o.o.2o.645 
20. (WLo.02o.314 
21 HNGo.o.2o.644 
22 F 0.0.0.6.10.8 
23 (OVo.o.o.9843 
24 W(To.o.0315o. 
25 WLKo.o.o.0313 
26 N(HOo.CC313 
21 (WL002o.2S0 
28 HNGOo.2o.643 
29 (WLo.o.2o.284 
30. (WLCo.2o.311 
31 CWLOo.2031S 
32 (WLo.o.2D249 
33 S((Oo.o.o.2o.1 
34 5(00.0.0.0.30.3 
35 CWLo.o.2o.316 
36 5((0.0.0.0.30.2 
31 SUP0020248 
38 S(Co.o.C02C2 
39 WCTo.Oo.0313 
40. GRMo.002856 
41 SUPo.02o.214 
.tt2 N(EOo.C3125 
43 wLKo.OCo.250 
4.tt N'Ho.o.o.o.25o. 
4S StJPo.o.20243 
46 $(0.0.0.0.30.3 
41 CWLo.02o.338 
48 CWLo.o.2o.335 
49 $(Co.o.o.o.1o.1 
50 SHDOo.2o.314 
51 CVLo.o.2o.334 
52 fD 0.0.0.1111 

DESCRIPTION 

LOwER REAR fENDER 
SS RIYET-3/16 X .. 251-.315 GRIP 
RUSBER BUMPER F/"OOO 
1/8 X 3/4 NC HT CAP SCREW 
3/S- LOCKWASHER 
3/8- NC HEX NUT 
MED DUTY FOLDING HANDLE fASTNR 
REAR FENDER 
FENDER HINGE 
TOP fENDER 
REAR fENDER SUPPORT ASSY 
FRONT FENDER SUPPORT ASSY 
1/4- FlAT~ASHER - PLATED 
1/4 X 1/2 ~C wHIZ SOlT-PLATED 
R. H. SIDE COVER 
1-1/4 X 1 COMPRESSION SEAL 
FRONT SECTION COWL 
RIGHT fRONT COwl COYER 
fRONT COWLING HINGE 
RIGHT SIDE TOP COWL 
TOP CLO~ING HINGE 
CATCH fOR INSPECTION COVER 
RADIATOR CAP COVER 
3/8- fLAT~ASHER 
S/16- LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
5/16 Nt HEX NUT - PLATED 
TOP , RIGHT fRONT COWL 
SIDE CO~LING HINGE 
fRONT LEfT SIDE COWL 
LEFT SIDE COWL 
LEFT SIDE TOP COWL 
CENTER COWLING 
S/16 X 3/4 NC HT CAP SCftEW 
3/8 X 1-1/4 Ne fH SOC(ET CS 
RIGHT SIDE COWL 
3/S X 1 NC HT CAP SCREW 
R. H. REAR SUPPORT 
5/16 X 1 NC HT CAP SCREW 
5/16- flAT.ASHER - PLATED 
5/16X9/16X1/8 RUBBER GROMMET 
REAR SUPPORT ASSY 
5/16- Nt ESNA NUT 
1/4- LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
1/4- NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
L. H. REAR SUPPORT 
3/S X 1-1/4 NC NT CAP SCREW 
LEfT Sloe REAR COWL 
REAR SECTION CO~L 
1/4 X 3/4 Ne HT CAP SCREW 
PARKING BRAKE DRUM SHIELD 
RIGHT SIDE REAR COWL 
fREEMAN DECAL, WHITE 

18 

QTY .. 
USED 

1 
115 

3 
18 
14 
34 
12 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

21 
8 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
5 
3 
3 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
:3 
3 
1 
4 
1 
3 
3 
3 
1 
3 

20 
20 

1 
<1 
'I 
1 

20 
1 
1 
1 



Radiator And Screens 

REF PART cnv. REF PART QTY. 

NO .. NO. DESCRIPTIO~ USED HO .. NO. DESCRIPTION IJSED 

'1 RAoOO22613 RAOIATOR f/CU" ENG '1 25 GRLOOZ0605 Ltl CLR GRL SIDE 1 
Z HOS0022234 TRANS fILTER-COOLER HOSE 1 26 SC(0000202 5/16 )( 1 NC HT CAP SCREW 8 
3 6RLOO20613 GRILL SCREEN ASSEMBLY '1 21 fST0010401 "ED DUTY FOLDING HANDLE FASTNR 8 
'+ SUP0020602 R. H. OIL COOLER SUPPORT 1 28 HYDQOOO'120 1/4- ANGLE BIB DRAIN 1 
5 CLROOZ9111 OIL COOLER 1 29 SHR0020258 fAN SHROUD ASSE"8LY 'I 
6 CLROO02094 "OUNTIN6 BLOCK-OIL COOLER '+ 30 "'NT1801201 L. H. RADIATOR ~OUNT '1 
1 CLROOO2353 TE= HUT-OIL COOLER ~OUNT It 31 sCeOOO0303 3/8 x 1-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW 6 
8 HOS0022235 TRANS~ISSION TO COOLER HOSE 1 32 WLKOOO3750 3/8" LOCICWASHER 6 
9 HYD0059888 1/Z"X 90 DEG MYO SWIV FITTING 2 33 NCHOO03750 31d" NC HEX NUT b 

10 PPE5000150 112 )(1-112 STO 61..1(. NIPPl ., 
34 "NT1807200 R. H. RADIATOR ~OUNT 

., 
11 HYD3109064 3/4 X 1/2 STEEL PIPE BUSHING 2 35 BRCOO19532 CU~~INS RADIATOR 8RC 1 
12 PPESOOOleOO 112 X " STO BLK PIPE NIPPL 1 36 F 0006830 RADIATOR HOSE CLAMP 5 
13 8KT2060101 UPPER OIL COOL PIVOT SKT 1 31 HSEOOO1329 RADIATOR HOSE 1 
14 5(COOO0206 S/16 X 2 He HT CAP SCREW 4 J8 RADOOQ2004 2- X 4- LOH6 RADIATOR PIPE 1 
15 IIILKOOO3125 S/16- LOCKWASHER 30 39 HSEOOOOO86 RADIATOR HOSE - FLEXIBLE '1 
16 III(TOO03125 5116" fLATlsASHER It 40 CLPOO05444 SIZE 44 HOSE (LA"P ., 
17 SUP0020600 LH5 OIL COLLER SUPT 1 41 f 0006811 RADIATOR CAP ., 
18 61(T2060100 LOWER OIL CCOL PIVOT SKT ., 

42 HSE604854Z 1/4" RUBBER HOSE 42~ 1 
19 SCCOOO0201 S/16 )( 3/4 NC Hi CAP SCREW 14- 43 HSE60485H 1/4- RUBBER HOSE 14- ., 
20 GRL2060300 OIL CLR TOP 6ftL 1 44 TIiIICOOZ0181 RADIATOR OVERfLOW TANK ., 
21 NCHOO03'125 5/16- Nt HEX NUT 26 45 ""T0016166 RADIATOR OVERfLOW INK "NT 1 
22 GRLOO20604 RH CLR 6ftL SIDE 'I 46 HOICOOO2126 RUBSER CARGO STR~P W/HOOKS 'I 
23 SKTOO20599 OIL COOLER STOP 8RACKET 'I 47 CLPOOOO131 1/Z·-38 VINYL CLAMP 2 
24 GRL2060301 OIL CLR aTl'! 6RL '1 

19 



Filters, Hydraulic And Transmission 

1 

REF PART QTY. REF PART QTY. 
NO. 1'40 .. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTIOH USED 

'I ClROO29711 OIL COOLER 19 14\'05425050 SIS He x 112 NPT 90* LO~6 ELB 2 
2 14'(03109064 314 X 112 STEEL PIPE 8USHING It 20 HYD3459040 1/2 X 3/8 90* ST TH "ALE El~OW 1 
3 PPE5000150 112 )(1-112 STD BLK NIPPl 'I 21 HYDOOZ0107 AUTO TRANS TEAP SEHDER MOUNT 1 

" PPESOOO400 1/2 
)( " SfD alK PIPE NIP~L 'I 22 THM00280EE OIL TEMPERATURE SENDING UNIT 'I 

5 HYDOO59888 1/Z·X 90 DEG MYD SWIV FITTING 2 23 PPEOOOZOOO 2 XCLO sro BlK PIPE NIPPLE 1 
6 11050022234 TRANS fILTER-COOLER HOSE 'I 24 PPEOZ00900 2 90* S1D eu: PIPE ELBOW 'I 
7 HOS0022235 TRA~S"lSSIO~ TO COOLER HOSE 1 25 PPE2001S00 2 X1-1/2 STC alK HEX sus 14 '1 
8 HYOSZ05C56 5/8 JIC X 3/~ NPT "ALE COHH 2 26 HYD5205090 1-1/2JIC X 1-1/2NPT "ALE CONH 2 
9 SCCOOO0202 5116 X 1 HC HT CAP SCREW 7 27 HOSOO09779 1-1/2- X 39- HYO SUCTION HOSE '1 

10 FllOOO1316 TRANSMISSION FILTER '1 28 FILOOO5924 OU~l HYO FILTER HEAD 1 
11 FILOOPF897 SPI~-OH fIlTER/AlLISON TRA~S. 1 29 fILOO59240 FILTER ElEPlENT f/FIl59Z4(DUAL) 2 
12 S(ePl108035 8M x 35M PIC HEX 140 CS-PLT-8.8 2 30 HYD5355121 1-1/2JIC X 1-1/2NPT 45* ~Al El 1 
13 wlKOOO 3125 5/16" lOClO/ASHER 9 31 suo 015711 tHD FIL ~NT 8KT ASSY 1 
14 III(TOO03125 5116" FlAHIASHER 2 32 wUOOO3150 liS" LOCKIiiASHER It 
15 IIICTOO03125 5/10" FLA n.ASHE R AIR 13 S(COOO0303 3/8 X 1-1/4 Ne HT CAP SCREW " 1b 1'4(110003125 5116" NC IIEX NUT 7' 34 HOS0020312 FIL TO PUMP SUCTION HOSE '1 
11 8U0017929 AUTO TRANS FILTER BRACKET '1 35 FlGOOO24Sf fLANGE 1-1/2" w/O-RING , SOlTS 1 
18 14050018369 TRANS fILTER RETURN HOSE 1 

20 



N 
........ 

9~ 

57 

1~~~ 
e (I 

n 

m 
:::J 

(C. 
:::J m 
r­m 
-h ..... 
en c: 
m 



REF PART 
NO. HO. 

Engine, Left Side 

DESC RIPT ION 
QTY. 
USED 

1 EN60000659 68T5.' 6 CYl CUM F/AUTO 1 
2 CUM3911588 ALTERNATOR SELT, RIBBED 1 
3 CU"3903811 fAN SPACER 1-1/2- 2 
4 CUM3903820 f~N SPACER 1/4- 1 
S fAN3908019 fA~ f/CU"MI~S 6-(YLINDER 1 
6 WLK0000313 5/16- LOCKWASHER - PLATED 6 
1 5((M008110 8" X 110M 'C HEX HD CS-GR 8.8 4 
8 NfE0000563 9/16- Nf eSNA NUT - PLATED 4 
9 20-112 ~OTOR MauNT 4 

10 8SH0009502 ENG.MNT BSH~G 4 
11 BKT0019452 REAR ENGINE SUPPORT BRACKET 4 
12 20-109 MOTOR MOUNT 4 
13 MNT1944901 RIGHT FR ENG MNT ASSY 1 
14 SfC0000614 9/16 X 4 Hf HT CAP SCREW 4 
15 WCT0005625 9/16- fLAT~ASHER 4 
16 S(("012035 12" X 35A PC HEX HD CS-GR 8.8 16 
17 WLKM000120 12 M" LCCKWASHER 20 
18 "NT1944900 LEFT fR ENG "NT ASSY 1 
19 HOS0018386 PUMP PRESSURE HOSE 1 
20 S(C"012075 12M X 75M ~C HEX HD CS-GR 8.8 2 
21 PMP2010130' PU"P-V2010-If-11s-3S-11-

c

BB-10 1 
22 (U"3008400 HYDRAULIC PUMP GASKET 1 
23 HY05315060 314JIC X 3/4 O-RNG ST THO CONN 1 
24 SPC0019144 VACUUM PUMP ANT SPACER 1 
25 BRC00195Z9 VACUUM PUMP BRACE 1 
26 WLKC0031S0 3/8- lOCk~ASHER 4 
27 stcOOa0314 3/8 X 4 NC GR 8 CAP SCREW 2 
28 H050020532 CUM~INS FUEL PRESS~RE HOS 1 
29 HOS0020533 CUM"INS FUEL RETURN HOSE 1 
30 SCCM212D30 12~ X 30M"C HEX HD CS-GR10.9 2 
31 WtTM000120 12 ~M 'LAT~ASHER 10 
32 HOS0020553 PWR STEERING PRESSURE HOS 1 
33 HOS0022233 VACUUM PUMP LUBER HOSE 1 
34 "YD0048020 1/4 X 1/8 BRASS ~ALE CONNECTOR 1 
35 HYD5315054 5/8JIC X 1/2 O-RNG ST THO CONN 1 
36 fLG00024SF FLANGE 1-1/2- ~/O-RING I BOLTS 1 
31 HY03350010 1/8 X 45* BRASS STREET ELBOW 1 
38 HOS0020312 fIL TO PUMP SUCTION HOSE 1 
39 HOS0500026 1/2- X 26- VACUU" HOSE 1 
40 CLP7051181 3/8--3/4- Ale HOSE CLA"P 1 
41 fT 0000193 3/8- x 1/Z- HOSE COUPLER 1 
42 HYD3409030 3/8 X 90* STEEL STREET ELBOW 1 
43 Pl T0019621 OIL COlfER PlATE-CUfitMINS 1 
44 GSK0196210 GASKET FOR OIL COVER PLATE 1 
45 SCC"008035 8M X 35" MC HEX HO CS-GR 8.8 2 
46 BKT0019037 THROTTLE RTftN SPRG 8KT 1 
41 SPGOOa0663 TENSION SPRING 1 
48 S(C0000104 1/4 X 1-1/2 N( HT CAP SCREW 1 
49 WCT0002500 1/4- fLATWASHER 2 
50 NCH0000250 1/- NC HEX NUT - PLATED 1 
51 "NT0019619 THROT fltODUL CLEVIS "HT 1 

53 
S4 
55 
56 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
7Z 

NCE0000250 
II 0000108 
BKT0019618 
fIL3903202 
HY00004854 
SCC .. 010025 
"NT0020323 
f 0006411 
HY03109064 
H"D0100020 
RNG0002010 
SPC0019144 
SC(0000303 
llilKfII000100 
SCCflt010050 
"NT0019521 
WCT0003150 
f1NT0019342 
81(10019490 
Cu .. 3902460 
NCH0003750 

1/4" Nt ESnA nuT - PLATED 
1/4 X 3/4 ROLL PIN 
THROTTLE CASLE "OOULATOR 8KT 
fUEL FILTER 
5/16 X 1/4 NPT "ALE FLARE CONN 
10 .. X 25f1t Me HEX HD CS-6R 8.8 
RE~R ENG fliNT ASSY 
WATER TEfIIPERATURE SENDING UNIT 
3/4 X 1/2 STEEL PIPE 8USHING 
1/4 INVERTED fLAIR UNION 
O-RING 
VACUUM PUMP MNT SPACER 
3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREw 
10 AA lOCICWASHER 
10M X 50 .. file HEX HO CS-6R 8.8 
VACUUM PUMP fltOUNT 
3/8- FlATWASHER 
VACUUfII PUMP IDLER fltNT 
EXHAUST ELBOW BKT 
METRIC WASHER HEAD SCREW 
3/8- Nt HEX NUT 

22 

i 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
3 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 .. 
2 



Engine, Right Side 

23 



REF 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
21 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 

PART 
NO. 

ENG0000659 
NCH0003150 
WLk0003150 
PLT0019528 
WlK0000313 
CUM3903086 
CUM3911588 
CUf13908560 
CU143903333 
CU,..3904222 
S(C"01 0025 
CUII13903922 
fANC003101 
AlT0011610 
SCCM008C40 
WCT0003150 
S((0000303 
5((0000304 
(U"'3901455 
fIL3903264 
WCT0000313 
SCC~1(;8035 

fIL0001316 
SCC0000202 
HY03109064 
riYD5205056 
WlK0000250 
NCHOOOOZ50 
03-132 
SUP0019525 
(U113901448 
N(HM005Q80 
N(H"0101S0 

Engine, Right Side 

DESCRIPTION 

68T5.9 6 CVl CUM f/AUTO 
3/8" NC HEX NUT 
3/8" lOCKWASHER 
AIR COHO "NT PlT 
5/16- LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
ALTERNATOR SUPPORT BRACKET 
ALTERNATOR BELT, RIBBED 
ALTERNATOR PULLEY 
ALTERNATOR PULLEY RETAINER 
ALTERNATOR BRACE SCREW 
10M X 25M ~C HEX HD CS-GR 8.8 
ALTERNATOR BRACE 
fAN F/A1-16C ALTERNATOR 
ALTERNATOR 100AMP W/ROT SCREEN 

8M X 40" MC HEX HD CS-GR 8.8 
3/8- fLATWASHER 
3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW 
3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 
ALTERNATOR "OUNT SCREW 
OIL fILTER 
5/16" fLATWASHER - PLATEO 

8M X 35M ~C HEX HO CS-PLT-8.8 
TRANSMISSIO~ FILTER 
5/16 X 1 NC HT CAP SCREW 
3/4 X 1/2 STEEL PIPE BUSHING 
5/8 JIC X 3/4 NPT "ALE CONN 
1/4H LOCK~ASHER - PLATED 
114ft NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
SENDING UNIT-OIL PRESSURE 
ENG DIP STICK SUPT. 
EXHAUST ~ANIfOLD SCREW 
5"'" X MC HEX NUT 
10M" X ~C HEX NUT 

24 

GTr. 
USED 

1 
4 
4 
1 
5 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
3 
2 
2 
3 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 



N 
01 

52 

5~lr 
56j 
51 . 

;;r.:41 a 

42 
r :t~43 
~, 4.4 

1 

~/ 
~38 

37 

19 

~ s:u 
:J en 
~. en 
~. 
o 
:J 

» en 
en m 
3 
C' 
'< 



REF 
NO .. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
1 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
11 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
21 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
31 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
41 
48 
49 
SO 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
51 
58 
59 
00 
61 
62 

Transmission Assembly 

PART 
HO .. 

TRN0000545 
BRK6169838 
B 0091924 
19-310 
DRV0204240 
BRK6769831 
SPR0414501 
BRK0119882 
5((0000304 
F 0000741 
NCH0003750 
NtE0005000 
NCEC000313 
ClV0027083 
CLV0681664 
S((0000203 
5C(0000508 
NfH0000313 
CBL5102161 
WCT0005000 
BSH0021154 
BRK0021149 
S((0000403 
WLK0004375 
BKT00205S6 
S'1$37515oo 
BtcT0020913 
WlK0003750 
WCT0003150 
BRK6769839 
SWI0693112 
BKT0020515 
II 0002016 
19-168 
19-169 
DPT5130175 
SUP0019525 
SfC0000503 
FT 0000141 
KIT8921987 
03-201 
Wll(M000100 
5CCM010035 
HY00020701 
HYD54250S0 
H050018389 
H050020628 
HYD3459044 
TH"0008959 
SCC"010016 
CUM3906810 
SC C00001 03 
CLV0018910 
WCT0000250 
NCE0000250 
NfH0000250 
SEL1600119 
SHT3004426 
I(IT0000304 
3((0000102 
SWI2301922 
CBL18431Z0 

OESCRIPTION 

ALLISON AUTO"ATIC TRANSMISSION 
PARK BRK SHOE ASSV F/AUTO TRAN 
fLANGE BOLT - 1/2- NF 
NUT-AXLE SHAFT STUD 
DRI~E LINE YOKE ASSE"BLY 
PARKING SRI( DRU" FIAUTO TRANS 
fLANGE 'tOKE 
PARKING BRK BOLT f/AUTO TRANS 
3/8 X 1-1/2 HC HT CAP SCREW 
SQUARE TRIP ROO RETURN SPRING 
3/8" NC HEX NUT 
1/Z- NC ESNA NUT 
5/10· NC ESNA ~UT - PLATED 
S/16 N Nf fEMALE CLEVIS-fINISHED 
5/16 Nf "ALE CLEVIS 
5/16 X 1-1/4 ~C HT CAP SCREW 
1/2 X 2-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREw 
5/16'" Nf HEX NUT - PLATEO 
BRAKE CAdLE (S-551-036-156-036 
1/2- FLAT.ASHER 
PARKING 3RAKE BELL CRNI( BUSH~G 
PARK BRAKE CABLE BELL CRANK 
7/16 X 1=1/4 Ne HT CAP SCREW 
7116'" ,-OCKwASHER 
PARI( BRAKE BELL CRANI( BKT 
3/8 ~ 1-1/2 SQUARE HD SCREW 
PARK BRAKE RETURN SPRING 81(T 
318 ft LOCK_ASHER 
3/a- fLAT.ASHER 
PARK 8RI( ACT SHAFT F/AUTO TRAN 
dACKUP ALAR~ SWITCH f/AlLISOH 
PARK SRK CABLE CLAMP BKT 
3/8 SET COLLAR 
LINK SPACER 
CASlE CLA"P 
DIPSTICK Tuse-ALLISON TRANS 
ENG OIP STICK SUPT. 
1/2 X 1-1/4 Nf HT CAP SCREW 
1/2" SET COLLAR 
DIPSTICK KIT F/AlLISON TRANS 
2/0 X 13- GROUND CABLE 
10 fi11i'1 LOCKwASHER 
1011'1 X 35M fi1C HEX HO CS-GR 8.8 
AUTO TRANS TEMP SENDER MOUNT 
5/8 JIC ~ 1/2 NPT 90* LONG ELB 
TRANS fILTER RETURN HOSE 
TRA~SMISSION PRESSURE HSf 
1/2 X 1/2 90* S1 TH "ALE ELBOW 
OIL Tf"PERA1URE SENDING UNIT 
10M X 16M MC HEX HO CS-GR ~.8 
TRANSMISSION ADAPTER 
1/4 X 1-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW 
AUTO TRANS MODULATOR CABLE END 
1/4- FLAT_ASHER - PLATED 
1/4- NC ESN~ NUT - PLATED 
1/4- NF HEX NUT - PLATED 
UMSRELLA SEAL f/"ODULATOR CBL 
fi1ECH SHIfT "ODULATOR W/60· cel 
CONNECTOR KIT (REPLACES T-201) 
5/8 x 1 NC HT CAP SCREW 
NEUTRAL SAfETY SWI-GM2301'1922 
AUTO TRANS SHIFT CABLE ASSY 

26 

QTY .. 
USED 

1 
'1 
It .,. 
1 
'1 ., 
.,. 
3 
1 
6 ., 
3 
2 
'1 
3 
'1 
1 
'1 
1 
1 ., 
It 
4 
'1 
'1 ., 
3 
2 
1 
'1 ., 
2 ., 
1 
1 
'1 ., 
1 ., 
'1 

24 
12 

1 
2 
'1 
1 
'1 
'1 

12 
1 
'1 
1 
2 
.. 
'1 
'1 
1 
'1 
It 
1 
1 



REF 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

PART 
NO. 

5P60000663 
5(C0000104 
ZZ 0000708 
N(H0002500 
S(C0000103 
III(T0000250 
WU:0002500 
"'NT0019619 
ell/OOOn22 
NFH0001032 
eLvOONl910 
NCEQ000250 
NFHOOOZ500 
SEL0016071 
SEL1600719 
CBL1842112 
SHn004426 
BKT0019618 

Throttle Linkage 

33 

DE se RIPTION 

TENSION SPRI"~ 

1/4 X 1-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 
1/4 X 3/4 ROLL PIN 
1/4- NC HE~ NUT 
1/4 X 1-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW 
1/4- FLAT_ASHER - PLATED 
1/4" lOCKWASHER 
TI1ROT MOOUL CLEVIS MNT-eU~MINS 
1/4 CLEVIS GRAB HOOK HEAT TRTD 
10-32 NF hEX NUT - PLATED 
~UTC TRANS ~OOULATOR CABLE END 
1/4" Ne ESNA NUT - PLATED 
1/4" NF HEX NUT 
UMBRELLA SEAL F/THROTTLE CABLE 
UMBRELLA S~Al F/~ODULATOR CBl 
THROTTLE CABLE-184-VTT-2-112 
MEeH SHIFT PODUlATOR W/60" CBl 
THROTTLE CAtilE ~OOULATOR SKT 

QTY. 
USED 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
3 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
5 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

27 

REF 
NO. 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
2S 
26 
21 
2d 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 

PART 
~Oe 

STP0002000 
S«(0000112 
PE000228S8 
F 0005207 
R000018088 
SCC0000101 
8RG0000006 
NC60002500 
SHF0020457 
lZ 0002016 
Zl 0000710 
LEV00204 S5 
NC110000313 
W( T0000313 
SCC0000202 
F 0005861 
CBl0000111 
Tue0025095 

~12t124 
13 

~'1 
~25 

26 

DE S( RIPTION 

STEP (OVER-SAFETY ~ALK 2M 
1/4 X 3-1/2 Ne liT CAP SCREW 
THROTTLE PEDAL 
1/4"-2d STO BAll JOINT 
FOOT THROTTLE PUSH ROO 
1/4 X 3/4 NC HT CAP SCREW 
3/8- TRIANGLE BEARING 
114 M NC GRIPCO NUT 
THROTTLE SHAFT ASSY 
J/8 SET COLLAR 
1/8 X 3/4 ROLL PIN 
HAND THROTTLE BELL CRANK LEVER 
5/16 kC kEX NUT - PLATED 
5/16- flAT~ASHER - PLATED 
5/16 X 1 NC MT tAP SCREW 
THROTTLE CABLE CLAMP 
1/8- GALV AIRCRAFT CABLE 
1/4 )( 9-1/2 TUBE 

'lTV. 
USED 

, 
1 , 
2 , 
4 
2 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 



Air Cleaner And Exhaust 

REF PART 
NO.. NO .. 

, ACl0100004 
2 A(L0004076 
:3 A(L0181045 
'+ 20-128 
5 CLP7051147 
6 ACL0004030 
1 f 0006193 
8 ACL4 901011 
9 20-132 

10 ACL0016330 
11 S((0000301 
12 S(e0000302 
13 WlK0003150 
14 NCH0003150 
15 9K10018116 
16 CLP003511Z 
11 EXH4901050 
18 El90904030 
19 ACI..4901135 
20 f 0006195 
21 EXH0041003 
22 ClP0035978 
23 EXH4008185 
24 A(L4901019 

DESCRIPTION 

AIR CLEANER 10-
AIR CLEANER BAND - 10" 
ELEMENT-l0 N FOR ACL0100004 
EVACUATOR V~lVE flAIR CLEANER 
SIZE 12 HOSE CLAMP 
AIR CLEANER REDUCER 4" X 3" 
AIR CLEANER WOR~ CLAMP-3 M 

3" 00 X l1N EXHAUST PIPE 
PRE-CLEANER 
BOWL F/f20-132 PRE CLEANER 
3/8 X 3/4 Ne HT CAP SCREW 
3/8 X 1 Ne HT CAP SCREW 
3/8N LCCKWASHER 
3/S- NC HEX NUT 
PRE CLEANER "OUNT BRACKET 
CLAMP-HEAVY DUTY MUFfLER 
3" )( 50· EXHAUST PIPE 
4 X 3 X 90* RUBBER ELB 
3- X 13-1/2N AIR CLEANER PIPE 
RUBBER ELBO. - 3- X 90 DEGREE 
1N X 90* X 6- RADIUS EXH ELBOW 
3- EXHAUST STRAP SEAL CLAMP 
3N X 18-1/Z- fLEX EXHAUST Tuse 
3- x 19- AIR CLEANER PIPE 

28 

QTY .. 
USED 

'1 
2 
'1 
1 
2 
'1 
6 
'1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
4 
4 
1 
4 
.. 
1 
'1 
2 
1 
2 
'1 
'1 



Drive Line Assembly 

REF PART QTY. 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 ORV0204240 DRIVE LINE lOKE ASSE"BLY 1 
2 19-209 fLANGE YOKE 1 
""t 19 .... 1 24 JOURNAL & SEARING KIT 2 ..J 

1+ 19-123 SLIP SLEEVE YOKE 1 
5 19-1 22 CORK WASHER 1 
6 19-1 21 STEEL WASHER 1 
7 19-120 OUST CAP 1 
8 ORVOO20424 REAR DRIVEl.INE ASSE"8LY 1 
9 19-125 "U"BOLT 2 

29 



.Steering Assembly 

~ 20 
I "- •• / 

" 

REF PART an .. REf PART In., .. 
NO. NO .. DESCRIPtION USED HO. NO .. DESCRIPTION USED 

., GER0022108 STEERIN6 GEAR ASSEMBLY '1 18 SttOOOO1514 314 X 4 Nt NT CAP SCREW 1 
Z T8£0020560 STEERING RELIEf YLY DRAIN Tuee' '1 19 17-232 L. H. TIE ROD END 1 
:3 HYD540S04lt 1/2 JIC X 112 NPT 90* MALE ELB 3 20 <:010000804 3116 x 1-3/4 COTTER PIN 2 
4 HYD3159020 114 HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG 1 21 5CCOOO0510 112 )( '3 Ne HT CAP SCREW 2 
5 H'U3109042 1/2 X 1/4 StEEL PIPE BUSHING 1 22 06-147 TIE ROO CUlfII' 2 
6 H't'D370904Q 1/2 STEEL fEMALE PIPE Tee 1 23 NCEOOOO500 112"" NC UNA NUT - PLATED 2 
7 01-720 1/2 x CLOSE EX MYY BLK NIPPLE 1 24 LNK0021200 IHUi LUK 1 
8 01-514 RELIEf VALVE 1500 PSI 1 25 17-231 R. H. TIE ROO END 1 
9 .. .,05355050 5/8 JIC X 1/2 NPT 45* MALE ELB 2 26 17-208 STEERING SHAfT CLAMP ASSY 1 

10 .. 050020553 POWER STEERING PRESSURE HOSE '1 Z1 TRW40319S1 13/16"" SPLINE COUPLER <SHELL) 1 
11 18£0020559 STEERING PRESSURE RELIEf TUBE 1 28 11-206 STEERING COLUMN PIN 1 
12 HVOSS1 SOltO 1/2 JIC X 1/2 O-ftING 90* ELBOW 1 29 SKF0022103 STeeRING SHAn 1 
13 14"03269044 1/2 O-RING x 1/2 NPT FEM ADAPT 1 30 17-215 STEER SHf WASH-9/64 X 3/8 2 
14 PP£5003001 H2 X :5 lUt au: PIPE NIPPL 1 31 17-214 STEERING SHAFT PIN BUTTON 2 
15 HOS00205S4 POvER STEERING RETURN HOSE 1 32 17-213 STEERING SH_FT BOOT SEAL 1 
16 NCEOOO1S00 3/1.- NC UHA NUT 1 .n TRW4031991 118 x 3/4 U~IVERSAL JOINT un '8 
17 ARft8421 002 STEERING A lUI 'I 34 SHf0221030 STEERING SHAfT ASSEMBLY 1 

30 



Fr()nt~!. Ax:le And Springs 

31 



Front Axle And Springs 

REf PART QTY .. 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 AXL0021164 FRONT AXLE 1 
2 19-107 1... H. LUG NUT f/FRONT AXLE 10 
2 19-195 R. H. LUG NUT F/fRONT AXLE 10 
3 WHL0021158 ~HEEL fOR 15)(19.5 fAONT TIRE 2 
4 TIR1519512 15 X 19.5 12-PLY fRONT TIRE 2 
5 SP60020383 9 LEAf fRONT SPRING 2 
6 S(C0030015 3/8 X 4-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED AIR 
7 PL T0019878 SPRING LEAf CLAMP PLATE AIR 
8 $PCOO07333 SPRING SHACKLE SPACER 1 
9 NfEOOO0815 118" NF ESNA NUT - PLATED 6 

10 II 0000104 1/8 HPT 90* 1/16 HEX IERk 6 
11 RSfOO07311 SPRING SHACKLE PIN 1 
12 NCEOOO0313 5/16 II1II NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 6 
13 SHk0020731 L.ti. FRCNT SPRING SHACKLE ASSY 1 
14 RSfOOO731Z SPRIN6 SHACKLE PIN 1 
15 SCCOOO0208 5/16 x 2-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 6 
16 NCEOOO0315 3/S- Ht ESNA NUT - PLATED AIR 
17 5fCOOO0821 3/4 x 7-1/2 Nf tiT CAP SCREW 8 
18 PLT2072900 L.H. fRONT SPRING PLATE ASSY 1 
19 RSfOOO1313 SPRIN6 SHACKLE PIN 2 
20 SP62038309 9TH LEAF fOR SPG0020383 AIR 
21 SPG2038308 8TH LEAf fOR SP60020383 AIR 
22 5P62038301 7TH LEAf fOR SP60020383 AIR 
23 SP62038306 6TH LEAF fOA SPGOO20383 AIR 
24 SP62038305 5TH LEAf fOR SP60020383 AIR 
25 SPG2038304 ~TH LEAf fOR SPGOOZ0383 AIR 
26 SPG2038303 3RD LEAf fOR SPGOOZ0383 AIR 
21 SPG2038302 2ND LEAf FOR SPGOO20383 AIR 
28 SP62038301 MAIN LEAF FOR SPG0020383 AIR 
29 PINOO15216 SPRING SHACKLE PIN 1 
30 SHkOO20132 Reti. fRONT SPRING SHACKLE ASSY 1 
31 PLT2072901 ReH. fRONT SPRING PLATE ASSY 'I 
32 NFHOOO1S00 3/4" "IF HEX NUT 16 

32 



w 
(J.) 

2~ 1 
,,~ 30 

~ ~_~ 28 ~~ - V , 31 ~ ______ 21 

5 
2( 

10 U 

;~ 
1~ 
lY~6 

62 

64~ 

" ..., 
o 
~ ...... 
» 
)( 

m 
OJ ..., 
(1) 
Q) 
~ 
C­
O 
~ 
~ 



Front Axle, Breakdown 

REf PART 
NO. NO. 

1 AXL0021164 
2 ROC1227780 
3 ROCOOO?111 
4 ROC3133569 
5 ROC00162C2 
6 SEL120S143 
7 BRG0000182 
8 19-339 
9 ROCOCO 2616 

10 PIN3101179 
11 SEL1.20S142 
12 ROC122598S 
13 ROC32C8127 
14 ROC2Z97415 
15 Rocoa02581 
16 Zl 0000101 
17 ROC3t12864 
17 ROC3t12968 
18 ROC3133999 
19 NfC0007S00 
20 COTC00070S 
21 NfHOOOOSOO 
22 RO C2 61.0003 
23 ROC000.1112 
24 ROC2203301 
25 19-346 
26 NCE0000625 
27 06-147 
28 SCC0070010 
29 19-343 
30 19-341 
31 AR1'13133998 
32 BRK1540213 
32 8RK1540214 
33 NIIlS1179154 
34 BRK1179156 
35 ROC1779155 
36 ROC0027082 
37 ROC3236193 
31 ROC3236196 
38 ROC2291288 
39 19-312 
40 ROC2291281 
41 19-378 
42 ROC2297561 
43 SRK322Z108 
44 ROC1229110 
45 ROC0001121 
45 ROC1229155 
45 ROC1259262 
46 WAS0000105 
41 SCC0080106 
48 BRG3286348 
49 ROC1179147 
50 19-368 
51 ROC2858T46 
52 ROC2258579 
53 ROC3299454 
54 ROC2297286 
55 BRK2747114 
S6 19~367 

57 ROC000025S 
58 NCX008062S 
59 ROC3761357 
60 SEL'I 205133 
61 19-392 
62 ROC1133323 
62 ROC1833323 
63 19-393 
64 ROC0201471 
64 ROC0201478 
6S ROC0133323 
65 ROC0233323 
66 8R10219392 
67 19-404 
68 19-403 
69 19-402 
70 19-401 
71 19-400 
72 ROC1227133 
73 ROC2208819 
74 19-397 
15 ROC0000256 
76 ROC1229166 

QU. 
DESCRIPTION USED 

fRONT AXLE 1 
ORAW KEY NUT 4 
DRAW KEY LOWER 2 
STEERING AR~ 1 
kEf 3 
THRUST BEARING SEAL ASSEMBLY 2 
THRUST SEARING 2 
NUT 3 
COTTER PIN 3 
KNUCKLE PIN 2 
OIL SEAL 4 
BRONZE 8USHING 4 
KING PIh CAP GAS~ET 4 
KING PIN CAP 4 
KING PIN CAP, SCREW 12 
1/4-28 90* 3/8 HEX ZERK 4 
STEERING KNUCKLE IIIIBUSHING R.H 1 
STEERING KNUCKLE W/aUSHING L.H 1 
CROSS TU8E ARM L.H. 1 
314 M Nf CASTLE NUT 2 
5/32 X 2 COTTER PIN 2 
1/2" Nf HEX NUT - PLATEO 2 
STOP SCREW 2 
ORAi.' KEY UPPER 2 
SHIM, STEERING KNUCKLE 4 
CROSS TUBE ROO W/NUT 1 
S18" Ne ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 
n E ROO CLA~P 2 
518 X 3 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
CROSS TUBE ONLY 1 
CROSS TUBE ROD ~/NUT 1 
CROSS TUBe AR" R.H. 1 
COMPLETE BRPKE ASSE~BlY l.H. 1 
COMPLETE BRA~E ASSf~BLY R.H. 1 
ADAPTER FITTING 2 
BRAt( E-TUBE SEAT 2 
BLEEDER SCREW 2 
SWIVEL 6AS~ET 2 
BACKING PLATE L.H. 1 
BACKING PLATE R.H. 1 
ADJUSTING BOLT ASSf~aLY 4 
SEAL ASSEMBLY 4 
ADJUSTING ACTUATOR 4 
GASKET 4 
ADJUSTING PPwL ASSEM8LY 4 
BRAKE SHOE 4 
SNAP RING, PNCHOR PIN 4 
NUT, ANCHOR PIN 4 
FLAT wASHER, ANCHOR PIN 4 
ANCHOR FIN, BRAKE SHOE 4 
5/8 STRUCTURAL WASHER 28 
5/8 X 2 NC SRD 8 CAP SCREW 14 
OIL SLINGER 2 
ROD, ANTI RATTLE 4 
SPRING RETAINER 8 
SPRING, ANTI RATTLE 4 
RHU RN SPR ING 2 
ACTUATOR HOUSING 2 
ADJUSTING PLUNGER 4 
WEDGE ASSY 2 
ADJUSTING SLOT COVER 4 
MOUNTING BOLT, ACTUATOR HOUSING 8 
5/8 NC GRD 8 FLEXLOC( NUT 14 
WHEEL CYLINDER ASSEM9LY 2 
OIL SEAL A1205L1338 2 
INNER WHEEL CONE BEARING 2 
HUB & DRUM ASSEMBLY L.H. 1 
rlUB & DRUM ASSEMBLY R.H. 1 
INNER WHEEL BEARING CUP 2 
WHEEL STUD L.H. 10 
WHEEL STUD R.H. 10 
WHEEL HUS & CUP ASSEMBLY L.H. 1 
WHEEL HUS & C~P ASSEMBLY R.H. 1 
BRA" E DRUM 2 
OUTER WHEEL CUP ~EARING 2 
OUTE~ wHEEL CONE BEARING 2 
ADJUSTING NUT 2 
PIERCED LOCK WASHER 2 
LOCK WASHER 2 
NUT, WHEEL BEARING 2 
GASKET, HU3 CAP 2 
HUS CAP 2 
CAP SCREW, HUB CAP 12 
LOCK ~ASHER, HUB CAP 12 

34 



/ 

.-

I And Springs Rear Ax e 

M 

J------->IIi,N \ -=:::~_ 

35 



REf 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
1 
1 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
2.1 
28 
29 
:50 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
31 
38 
39 
40 

PART 
NO. 

AXl0021958 
CNR0113153 
19 .... 125 
19-115 
PlTOQ18295 
"'fJ0001500 
BRK0119958 
8RK0119959 
ETN0095351 
ETN003S278 
8RG0000493 
HUB010S042 
ETN0099349 
ETN0105923 
ETN0105924 
F 0004530 
ETN0030689 
ETN0019186 
ETN0103189 
ETN0113645 
ETN0014569 
ETN0031125 
19-310 
ETN0037888 
ETN0037889 
19-109 
WHl0030872 
TIR4019195 
BRK0104714 
ZI 0000103 
NfE0000815 
SPC0018115 
PIN0018736 
R000013856 
19-211 
19-159 
f 0001720 
NCEOao0313 
PIN0015216 
SCC0000212 
SHK0018135 
PIN0018138 
WHL0040195 

Rear Axle And Springs 

DESCRIPTION 

REAR AXLE 
WIRING hARNESS f/113160 
"U"BOLT 
TWO-SPEED SHIfT ASSEMBLY 
REAR SPRING TOP ANT PLATE 
3/4- Nf JAM NUT 
l.H. BRAKE ASSEMBLY 
R.H. BRAKE ASSEMBLY 
OIL SEAL INNER WHEEL 8RG 
INNER BEARING CONE 
BEARING CUP 
AXLE HUB 
AXLE STUO 
R.H. WHEEL STUD 
L.H. WHEEL STUD 
BEARING CUP 
BEARING CONE 
HUB BEARING NUT 
BEARING ADJUSTER lOCKWASHER 
AXLE SHAfT - 36 SPLINE 
AXLE SHAfT GASKET 
TAPERED DOWEL 
NUT-AXLE SHAfT STUD 
R. H. WHEEL NUT 
L. H. WHEEL NUT 
VALVE STEM 
WHEEL-fIRESTONE f/40-19X195TIR 
TIRE 40X19X19.S 14-PlY 
BRAkE DROM 
1/8 NPT STR 1/16 HEX IERK 
7/S- Nf ESNA NUT - PLATED 
REAR SPRING fRONT SPACER 
REAR SPRING ANCHOR PIN 
REAR SPG AXLE MNT ROO 
REAR SPRIN6-8 LEAf 
REAR 8RA~E LINE SUPPORT 
1/8 PT VENT 
5/16" He ESNA NUT - PLATED 
RT REAR SHACK PIN-fR AXLE 
S/16 X ]-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 
REAR SPRING SHACKLE 
REAR SPRING SHACKLE PIN 
~HEEL , TIRE Asa 40X19X19.5 

36 

'lTV. 
useD 

1 
1 
2 
1 
4 

32 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

12 
10 
10 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

12 
12 
10 
10 

1 
1 
1 
1 
6 
6 
2 
2 
8 
2 
1 
1 
4 
2 
4 
4 
2 
2 



Rear Brakes 

1 

37 



Rear Brakes 

REF PART QTY. 
NO. NO. OESt RIPl ION USED 

1 BRK6809374 LINED BRAKE SHOE 2 
2 BRK6802337 DIRT SHIELD L.H. 1 
2 BRK6802338 DIRT SHIELD R.M. 1 
3 SfCOO80503 1/2 X 1-1/4 NF GR 8 tAP StREW 8 
4- BRk6~41121 BRIDGE PIPE ASSEMBLY L.H. 1 
4 BRt(6847122 BRIDGE PIPE ASSE"BLY R.N. 1 
5 BRK64227.25 BRIDGE PIPE CLIP 1 
6 BRK6415111 BRIDGE PIPE SCREW 1 
1 BRK6866515 BLEED SCREW 1 
8 BRK6811001 fIXING BOLT 2 
9 BRK6891900 EXPANDER UNIT lH F/EATON AXLE 1 
9 BRK6891901 EXPANDER UNIT RH FlEA TON AXLE 1 
9 KITOO07863 SERVICE KIT F/LUCAS EXPANDER 1 

10 BRK6831521 SHOE RETURN SPRING R.H. I L. H. 1 
11 BRK6837519 SHOE RETURN SPRING L.H. 1 
11 BRK6837S20 SHOE RETURN SPRING R.M. 1 
12 NfXOOO5000 1/2 NF fLEX-LOCK NUT 8 
13 WCTOOOSOOO 1/2" FLAT.ASHER 8 
14 8RK6891914 WHEEL CYLINDER UNIT L.H. 1 
14 BRK6891915 ~HEEL CYLINDER UNIT R.M. 1 
14 kITOOO1865 SERVICE KIT F/LUCAS WkEEL tll 1 

38 



~ 
(,0 

L.H. 

o 
........ 
........ 
(1) ...., 
(1) 
:J ....... 

~ 

OJ ...., 
(1) 
Dl 

" C-
O 
~ 
:J 



REf 
HO .. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
1 
8 
9 
9 
9 

10 
11 
12 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
11 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
21 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
41 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
SS 

Differential, Breakdown 

PART 
NO .. 

ETN0095204 
ETN0014354 
ETN0042055 
ETN0119421 
ETN0033699 
E1N001 2495 
ETN011 3325 
E1N0015110 
ETN0101561 
E1N0101568 
1:1N0101569 
E1N0063028 
ETN0119851 
ETN0091500 
1:1140091523 
E1N0119855 
ETN0119863 
ETN0032424 
E1N0111395 
ETN0015828 
E1N0009191 
E1140113800 
ETN0061815 
ETN0061814 
ETN0016930 
ETN0011806 
ETN0090873 
ETN0013371 
ETH0110243 
E1140009803 
ETN0015094 
ET140044356 
ETN0021860 
E1H0018346 
ETN0014935 
ETN0021815 
ETN0014023 
ETN0043269 
ETH0027859 
£TN0060598 
ETN0021816 
ETN0015092 
ETN0014022 
ETN0113629 
ETN0090533 
ETN0009820 
ETN0014949 
ETN0090536 
ETH0014910 
ETN0114242 
ETN0109238 
ETN0109236 
ETH0018346 
ETN0110524 
ETN0064461 
ETH0'109250 
ETN0025911 
ETH0109235 

DESCRIPTION 

PINION ~UT 
fLAT WASHER 
INPUT YOKE & "UDSLINGER ASSY 
INPUT YOKE , MUDSLINGER ASSY 
PINION BEARING CONE 
PINION BEARING CUP - 55431 
CAP SCREW 
PINION BEARING CAGE' CUP ASSV 
PINION BEARING CAGE SHl" .003 
PINION ~EARING CAGE SH1" .005 
PINION BEARING CAGE SHIM .010 
STu!) NUT 
LOC" WASHER 
PINION BEARING SPACER .623 
PINION BEARING SPACER .638 
SHIFT fORK SEAL & SPRING ASSY 
SHIFT fORK 'OUHTING STUD 
SHIFT fORK' ROLLER ASSEMBLY 
RING GEAR' DRIVE PINION (SET) 
PINION PILOT BEARING 
EXPANSION PLUG UPPER & LOWER 
SHIfT fORK SHAfT 
SCRAPER CAP SCREW 
OIL SCRAPER 
0lff. CARRIER' BEARING CAP 
CARRIER GASKET 
COTTER PIN 
SEARING ADJUSTER lOCK 
Dlff. BEARlhG ADJUSTER R.H. 
OIff. 8EARI~G CUP R.H. 
DlfF. BEARI~G CONE R.H. 
lUNG GEAR BOLT 
GEAR SUPPORT CASE R.H. 
Sloe GEAR THRUST WASHER 
IDLER PINION PI~ 
! 0 L E R PIN I ON 
HIGH SPEED CLUTCH PLATE 
GEAR SUPPORT THRUST WASHER L.~ 
6EAR SuPPORT CASE L.H. 
RING GEAR ~UT 

OIfF. 8EARI~G CONE l.H. 
OIfF. SEARING CUP L.H. 
Dlffe8EARI~6 ADJUSTER L.M. 
SLUHNG eLUTCH 
LOCK WIRE 
CAP SCREW 
SEARING ADJ~STER BLOCK LeW. 
LOCk WIRE 
SEARING CAP SCREW 
~IffERENT!Al ASSEMBLY CO~PLETE 
OIff. CASE CAP SCREW 
DIffERENTIAL CASE R.H. 
SIDe GEAR THRUST WASHER 
DIffERENTIAL SlOE GEAR 
SIDE PINION THRUST ~.SHER 
SIDE PINION 
SPIDER 
DIffERENTIAL CASE l.H@ 

folTY. 
USED 

AIR 
AIR 
AIR 

'1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
6 
1 

2 
2 

AIR 
AIR 

1 

AIR 
AIR 

2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

., 
1 
1 
1 
1 
'1 
1 
8 
1 
1 
4 
4 
1 
1 
1 
8 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
2 
4 
1 
8 
1 
2 
2 
4 
4 
1 

" 



26 
/ '}1 

\\.tC& //28 
\\ ~'f,,:) v;, 

57 

<" . -~ 
/''''''' I) _ ~~ 58 

/~ ~y _~:.~~_ -59 
26 /"lW .... ___ 42 57 

21/~ ~11 
28 ~9 

./ 

56 

~ 
.....&. 

2~~1 11:b .2 "') 5,{ 

tQ; 

·26 

~ o 
c 
c: 
3 
CD o 
o 
en ,..... 
CD .., 
» 
::::l 
a. 
"'C 
c: 
3 
"0 

"'C 
c: 
3 g: 
::::l 

(C 



Vacuum Booster And Pump Plumbing 

REF PART 
NO. NO. 

'1 CYL0021305 
2 03-130 
3 19-141 
4 HYD0007811 
5 HYD1314025 
6 19-139 
7 19-142 
8 HY03169010 
9 HSE002 50 14 

10 NFH0003150 
11 WLK0003750 
12 5((0000303 
13 N(H0003150 
14 .. NT0020663 
15 V8P0314750 
16 NCH0003125 
17 WCT0003125 
18 HYD0007708 
19 5C(0000204 
20 T8E0020615 
21 19-140 
22 BRC0019530 
23 Sf(0000301 
24 T8E0020616 
25 HY03109043 
26 HY034090 30 
27 fT 0000193 
28 CLP0005410 
29 HY03309060 
30 ,..NT0023516 
31 HY03509060 
32 HY0'1241200 
33 ClP0005416 
34 H050150034 
35 PPE0000750 
36 fT 0000546 
37 HVD3350010 
38 HYD0048020 
39 H050500026 
40 H050022233 
41 5CC0000301 
42 WCT0003750 
43 P'lNT0019527 
44 19~316 

45 HY00048022 
46 HY03409040 
47 flitNT0019342 
48 II 0000439 
49 S((0000302 
50 (100808618 
51 BLT0000044 
52 NfC0005000 
53 05-216 
54 01-720 
55 19-164 
56 HOS0500088 
57 A(L0004906 
58 19-143 
59 HY03159020 
60 HOS0500048 

OESCRIPTION 

~ASTER eRA~E CYLINDER 
BRAKE LIGHT SWITCH 
STOP LIGHT ADAPTER WASHER-112 M 

BRASS BRAKE fITTING 
1/4 INVERTED TUBE PLUG-HEX HO 
STOP LIGHT ~DAPT WASHER-19/3Z­
STOP LIGHT AOAPTOR 
1/8 SOCKET HD STEEL PIPE PLUG 
Hose-flEXIBLE BRAKE LINE 
3/8- Hf HEX NUT 
3/8" LOCKWASHER 
3/8 X 1-1/4' NC HT CAP SCREW 
315- HC HEX NUT 
VACUU" BOOSTER ~OUNT 
VACUU" BRAKE BOOSTER 
5/16- Ne HEX NUT 
5/16- FLAT.ASHER 
1/S- HYDRAULIC BRA~E fITTING 
5/16 X 1-1/2 Ne HT CAP SCREW 
BRK LINE-J BLOCK TO BOOST 
STOP LIGHT ADAPTER fITTING 
VACCUfIit BOOSTER BRACE 
3/3 X 3/4 Nf HT CAP SCREW 
BRK LINE-dOOSTER OUTLET 
1/2 X 3/8 STEEL PIPE BUSHING 
3/8 X 90* STEEL STREET ELBOW 
3/8" X 1/2- "OS£ COUPLER 
3/8 - 5/8 Hose CLA~P 
3/4 STEEL PIPE COUPLING 
VACUU" BREATHER AOUNT 
3/4 X 90* SleEL FE~ PIPE ELBOW 
3/4- X 3/4 81 HOS~ NIPPLE 
3/4 1 HOSE CLAMP 
3/4- X 34- ~ACUU~ HOSE 
3/4 XCLO STO BlK PIPE NIPPLE 
fILTER f/VACUUP'I ~OOSTER 
1/8 X 45* BRASS STREET ELBOW 
1/4 X 1/8 BRASS ~ALE CONNECTOR 
1/Z- X 26- VACUU" HOSE 
VACUUM PUMP lU8E~ HOSE 
3/8 X 3/4 Ne HT CAP SCREW 
3/~- fLATWASHER 
VACUU" PU"P ~OUNT 
VACUUM PUMP - 2)00948 
114M NPT X 1/4 HOSE FITTING 
1/2 X 90* STEEL STREET ELBOW 
VACUU" PUMP IDLER "NT 
SI3Z X 5/8 WOODRUFf Key 
318 x 1 Ne Hl CAP SCREW 
IDLER PULLEY 
BELT-V 
112M NF CASTLE NUT 
VACUUM PUMP SHEAVE 
1/2 X CLose EX HVV BLK NIPPLE 
VACUUM CHECk VALVE 
1/2- X 88- VACUUflit HOSE 
781 TANK CLA"P 
VACUUP'I TANK 7 X 14-1/2 
1/4 HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG 
112M X 4881 VACUU" HOSE 

42 

QTY. 
USED 

1 
1 
3 
1 
2 
3 
3 
3 
1 
1 

17 
8 

16 
1 
1 
1 

AIR 
1 
1 
'1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
6 
6 
6 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
5 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
5 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 



REF 
NO. 

1 
2 
:3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

PART 
NO .. 

TBE0020616 
NfH0004375 
WIS0004375 
HY05125020 
TBE0020617 
T8E0020618 
5((0000204-
HYI)0007108 
NCE0000313 
T8E0020619 
NfJ0006250 
19-191 0 
T8E002062 
HY013140 25 
T8E0020621 
WCT0003125 
\!dUeooO 3125 
TBE0020622 
T8E0020623 
5«(0000505 
WLK0000500 
19-159 
TBE0020625 

23 HY00007734 
24 00-131 
25 T8E0020624 20 

Brake Tubes 

DESCRIPTION 

- 800STER OUTLET ELINE T 
BRAK F "E~ NU SHER-PLT 
7/16" N~ERhAL STARA=~H TEE 
7/1. ~ BULk"EAD BRfRONT WHEEL 
1/4 JI INE - RIGHT TO J BlOC~ 
BRAKE ~INE/fRNT TEE

CAP 
SCREw 

BRAKE -1/2 NC HT FITTING 5/1~ ~Y~RAUlIC B'~~E_ PLATED 
1/8" Ne ESNA N FRONT WHEEL 5/16 HE - LEfT 
BRAKE LI f JA~ NUT 

SIS" N J BLOC BRA~t HOSE _ J BLOCK TO

HEX 

HD 

BRAKE LV~~~ED TUBE PLU;~ J 8L~ 
1/4 IN NE _ J BLOCK 
BRAKE L:LATWA5HER 

5/16" OCKWASHER RAH LIN E 
5/16" L TO J BLOCK BINE 
J BLoe~eLoe. "RAKE LAP SCREw ~EAR ~ 1-3/4 Ne H~ ~LATED 1/2 .ASHER 

1/2" LOC~WLINE SUPPO:!R wHEEL 
REAR BR~KF 10 RIGHT R . 
BRAKE l_N_BRAKE TEE ORAULIC 

~!RI'G LOC~;~~~ BRAKE LINE LEfT REAR W 

43 

(Hr. 
USED 

AI R 

1 
1 
1 
1 
'1 
1 
it 
4 
2 
1 
:3 
:3 
1 
:3 
1 

:3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
'1 
1 
1 



Brake Pedal Lever And Hand Brake Lever Assembly 

REF PART 
NO. NO. 

1 LEV0040023 
2 f 0000946 
3 W(T0000313 
It N( E00003'13 
5 fIIINT0017524 
6 WLK0000100 
7 1'4(110000375 
8 WlK0000375 
9 ~CT0000375 

10 SfIIIR1032500 
'11 19-168 
12 19-169 
13 5CC0000303 
14 (BL5102167 
15 5((0000207 
16 SHf0017396 
11 07-114 
18 5(C0000304 
19 NFH0003150 
20 ROD0017394 
21 19-151 
22 CYL0027305 
23 5((0000203 
24 NfIIIS0000116 
25 lEVOG20998 
26 PED0013433 
21 5(C0000204 
28 PAD0948158 
29 F 0001517 
30 BfIIPQ004243 
31 NFI10001C32 

16 

'lTV. 
DESCRIPTION USED 

PARKING 8RA~E LEVER AS5eflllSLY 1 
BRAKE ALARfIII SWITCH '1 
5/16" fLATWASHER - PLATED 2 
~/16H Nt ESNA NUT - PLATED 4 
PARKING BRAKE SwITCH MOUNT 1 
#10 LOCK~ASHER - PLATED 4 
3/8" Nt ~EX hUT - PLATED 10 
318 M LOCKWASHER - PLATED 5 
3/8~ FLAT_ASHER - PLATED 9 
10-32X1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PlT 6 
LINK SPACER 1 
CASLE CLAMP 1 
3/8 X 1-1/4 NC I1T CAP SCREW 2 
BRAKE CABLE - PARKlhG BRAKE '1 
5/16 X 2-1/4 Ne HT CAP SCREW 1 
BRAKE SUPPORT SHAfT 1 
118- STEEL SET COLLAR 5 
3/~ X 1-1/~ NC HT CAP SCREW 4 
31804 Nf t1Ex NUT 1 
ACTuATING Reo F/8RAKE PUSH ROD 1 
PUSH ROO BRAKE CYLINDER 1 
MASTER ERAKE CVLINDER 1 
~/16 X 1-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW 4 
5/16 NC ~HIl NUT 4 
BRAKE PEDAL LEVER ASSEfIIBLY 1 
FOOT PEDAL ASSY 2 
5/16 X 1-1'2 Nt HT CAP SCREW 2 
BRAKE PEOAL PAD 2 
BRAKE LEVER RETURN SPRING 2 
RUB8ER BUMPER it 
10-32 Nf ~EX hUT - PLATED 4 

44 



~ 
(J1 

39\ 
, \, 

\ 

'-q.2~~_ 
16{l~\?if) 

\ 

0\ 
\ 

\ 
0\ 

35 
36 ~.' -

37 ID/lJY/ ~. ./ ~,~16 
<1JY 15 

2~ 

~-

~21 

56 

~·.l.~.~..,,"'-"'-77(, 

~8 
I 

c 
Q) 
en 
::J" 

"'C 
CD 
0-
CD en ,.... 
Q) 

» 
::J 
0-

en ,.... 
CD 
CD 
::!. 
::J 
(0 

() 
o 
C 
3 
::J 

» en 
en 
CD 
3 
0-
'< 



Dash, Pedestal, And Steering Column Assembly 

REf PART QU. 
NO. NO. OES( RIPTION USED 

'I 5TE0017630 STEERING (OlU"H ASSEMBLY 1 
1 STE0351351 STEERING WHEEL KXT 'I 
2 MHTOO18813 STEERING (OlY"" SUPPORT "HT "I 
3 'IIIlIICOOOO313 5/16- LOCK WASHER - PLATED 8 
It SC("008020 8.. X 20" M( HEX MD CS-GR 8.8 4 
5 'IIICTOOO0313 5/16" FLAT~ASHER - PLATED 15 
6 H(HOOO0313 5/16 ~C HEX NUT - PLATED 6 
7 FSTOO0991~ TRIA fASTENER 3 

'(\.{5W (..LP () 1 05<6 q. 0 ----~ 8 l.!R .. OO22123 STEERING COLUMN TRI" 1 
9 51'1S0000172 1/4 X 314 ~C WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 14 

10 FD 1845204 DASH DECAL - ·FUSES· 'I 
11 S"R1032500 10-3ZX1l2 RH .. ACH SCREW-PLT 5 
12 PNLOO17836 PEDESTAL ACCESS PANEL 'I 
13 03-195 FLASHER HOLDER 2 
14 IIICTOOO0100 .10 FLATWASHER - PLATED 4 
15 WlKOOOQ100 ""0 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 1 
16 NFHOO01032 10-32 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 2 
17 ElCOOOO536 PLUG-IN FLASHER 2 
18 03-209 5-6AN6 FUSE BLOCK 1 
19 03-193 FUSE - A6C1S 6 
19 fUSOOOOO19 FUSE - AGe 8 1 
20 8LKOO04652 2-6AN6 FUSE SlOCI( 1 
21 NC£0000313 5/16- HC ESNA NUT - PLATED 8 
22 CRS3130150 5/16X 314 CARR IAGE BOLT 8 
23 SIIIR1032100 10-32X1 RH "AC~ SCREW-PlT 2 
24 F 0001002 COHICAL WASHER 2 
25 CBLOOO0111 THROTTLE CABLE 1 
26 F 0001003 FRICTION DISC 2 
21 lEV0021190 NAND THROTTLE LEVER ASSY 1 
28 SCCOOO0202 5/16 x 1 NC HT CAP SCREW 1 
29 F 0005554 KN08 1 
50 F 0005080 THAOT CASl STOP & END-SRASS 1 
31 S"R8320500 8- 32 x "112 RH AACH SCREW 1 
31 W VElle07 SWIVEL CONNECTOR 1 
31 WCTOOO0800 '8 FLAT~ASHER - PLATED 1 
32 WCTOOO0187 3/16- FlAT~ASHER - PLATED AIR 
.B PED0017399 PEDESTAL ASSEMBLY 1 
34 'IIICTOOO0250 "114'" FLAT_ASHER - PLATED 10 
35 C81(0005540 40-A"P CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 
36 03-159 3-POST TER"INAl BLOCK 1 
31 "I'4r0019533 STRIP AND CONNECTOR MOUNT 1 
.58 LITOOOO161 BULS FOR 6AU6ES AIR 
38 LITOO01816 BULB FOA HEATER SWITCH AIR 
39 U 0000501 114'" NC NUrsERY 12 
40 WUOOO0250 "II." LOCKW~SHER - PLATED .. 
41 NCHOOOO250 114" HC HEX NUT - PLATED " 42 MNT00173U BRAKE lEVER .. OUNT Asse"SlY 1 
43 ALAOO04099 PARKING SRA«e -ON- ALAR" 1 
44 GRPlOOOO382 GRO .... H 1 
45 NfEOOO10l2 10-32 NF ESNA NUT - PLATED 2. 
46 lHOOOO021 DASH INDICATOR LA .. P - A"BER 1 
47 ElC0150005 HOUR METER 1 
48 GAGOO82112 GAUGE-VOLTAGE METER 12V NEG 1 
49 6"G0082115 OIL TE"P GAUGE 140* - 320111 1 
50 LITOOOO020 DASH INDICATOR LAMP - GREEN 2 
51 F 0006424 DASH INDICATOR lAMP - REO 1 
52 FD 1845201 OASH DECAL - -BRAKE- 'I 
53 GAG0082305 OIL PRESSURE GAUGE 1 
54 fO 0009584 BACKUP ALARM DECAL 1 
55 FD 1845203 DASH DECAL - -"ASTER CYLINDER" 1 
56 DSH0011685 DASH ASSEfIISLr 1 
57 PLU0051056 2-1/4- CHROME 8UTTONHEAD PLUG 1 
58 5W10356120 HEATER SwITCH AND CONTROL 1 
S9 GA60082306 WATER TEMPERATURE GAUGE 1 
60 FD 1845202 DASH DECAL - "LIGHTS· 1 

46 



Transmission Shift Lever And Control Panels 

REf PART QTY. 
NO .. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 PNL2179000 CONTROL PANEL COMPLETE 1 
2 PNl2010900 COVER PLATE -DIODE "NT PlT 1 
3 SHT1312748 AUTO TRANS SHIfT HANDLE ASSY 1 
4 call843120 AUTO~TRANS SHIFT CABLE ASSY 1 
5 Pl T0018159 AUTO TKANS SHIfT PLATE 1 
6 t1NTOO22218 CONTROL PANEL MOUNT 1 
7 5"50000195 ~10 X 3/4 P~IL PAN HD SH"S-PLT 4 
8 5MSOOO0149 #10X3/4 PHIllIPS OVAL HO SCREW 4 
9 SPCOO20650 CONTROL PANEL MOUNT SPACER 2 

10 5MSOOO0815 5/16 x 1-1/4 Ne wHIZ BOlT-PLTO 2 
11 NCEOOOO250 1/4" Ne ESNA NUT - PLATED 4 
12 5"'SOOOO2.06 1/4 l( 3/4 Nt WHIZ BOLT 4 
13 LITOOO1893 BULB FOR AUTO TRANS SHIfT lEV AI R 
14 S,..fOOOO100 1/4 J( 11 2 fH ~ACHINE SCREW 4 
15 03-186 1~ STRAIN RELIEf CONNECTOR 1 
16 NMSOOOO110 1" lOCK NUT 1 
17 GRMOOO2810 GRO~MET 1 

47 



Seat Assembly 

REf PART QTY. 
NO .. NO .. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 SEAOOO9590 AIR RIDE SEAT 'II/SWIVEL BASE 1 
2 OPTOO18134 SEAT ADAPTER 1 
3 HRNOO22826 AIR RIDE SEAT MOTOR HARNESS 1 
4 5CCOOO0202 5/16 )( 1 NC HT CAP SCREW 2 
5 wLkGOOO313 5/16 11 lOCKW~SHER - PLATED 4 
6 W(TOOO0313 5/16- fLATWASHER - PLATED 4 
1 N(HOOOO313 5/16 Ne HEX NUT - PlATEO 2 
8 WCTOOO0315 3/8- FLATWASHER - PLATED 4 
9 WLKOOOO315 3/8- LOCK~ASHER - PLATEO 4 

10 NtHOOO0315 3/8- ~c HEX NUT - PLATED 4 

48 



Air Conditioner And Cab Heater 

2 

I . 

~I 

7 

49 



REF 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
1 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

28 
29 
50 
31 
32 

34 

36 

Air Conditioner And Cab Heater 

PART 
NO. 

At N006 0001 
HTR0356120 
ACH0529945 
BLT2515505 
HRN0023487 
HRN0023486 
CLP1051181 
81(T0021412 
NCe0000313 
NCH0000313 
WLK0000313 
CRB3130150 
HSE1530096 
HY00211280 
PPE0030500 
PPE5000200 
NtH0000315 
WlK0003150 
PlT0019528 
8KT0016388 
SC 
W(T0003150 
SCC0000303 
5C("008040 
HSE1530114 
HYDOOOEC28 
PP '100903 
F 0001193 
88<T002 63 
WCTflt000100 
WLKM100100 
SC(M010090 
8KTO 64 
ACNO 7040 
ACNC581030 

000106 

DESCRIPTION 

AIR CONDITIONER 
CAB HEATER COMPLETE W/fITTINGS 
Ale COMPRESSOR W/2 SELT CLUTCH 
AIR CONO DRIVE BELT 
AIC COMPRESSOR CONTROL HARNESS 
CAB HEATER HARNESS 
3/8--3/4" AIC HOSE CLAMP 
HEATER SUPPORT BRACKET 
5/16- HC ESNA NUT - PLATED 
5/16 Nt HEX NUT - PLATED 
5/16" LoeKWASHER - PLATED 
5/16X 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT 
5/8 HEATER HOS: x 96" 
SHUT-Off VALVE fICAS HEATER 
3/8 X 1/2 FE" NPT BlK ROUCR 
1/2 X 2 STO 8l~ PIPE NIPPL 
3/8" NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
3/S" LOCKWASH€R 
AIR COND "NT PLT 
AIC CO~PRESSOR "OUNT BRACKET 
3/8 X 1-1/2 Nt HT CAP SCREW 
3/8" FLAT~ASHER 
3/8 X 1-1/4 Nt HT CAP SCREW 
8~ ~ 40~ Me HEX HD CS-GR 8.8 

5/8 HEATER HOSE X 114" 
5/8 1/Z" NPT ~AlE BARBED TUBE 
1/2 90* SlD 8l~ STREET ELBOW 
BUSH ING 
A/t COMPRESS TIGHTENER "NT BKT 
10"" fLAT_ASriER 
10 ~M LOCKW~SHER - PLATED 
10M X 90" MC HEX HO CS-GR 8.8 
COMPRESSOR BELT TIGNTENER BKT 
Ale ELBOW - 5/8 FLARE '10 BARB 
A/C ELBO~ - 11 fLARE #8 ~ARB 
HOSE CLAMP 

QTV. 
USED 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
it 
1 
2 
2 
5 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
6 
6 
1 
1 
3 
3 
3 
3 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 



5 

,~~ 

01 
....L 

I~h' 
'4~~j 

15 

18 

o 
Q) 
0-

» en 
en 
CD 
3 
0-
'< 



REF 
1\10. 

, 
., 
2 
3 
it 
5 
b 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
21 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
.33 

35 
36 
37 
3B 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
H 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
51 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 

PART 
NO .. 

CA80005001 
CAB0011119 
WN00017765 
ildEA1179174 
WEA9310114 
FD 0007114 
WfA9370092 
WEA1179092 
WND0011166 
5J11150000815 
WNIiI10210 
WNw,8195 
1'411150000117 
WNW19110 
LH7189802 
FD 0005000 
WND0011164 
WEA1119154 
WEA9310154 
NfHOOOOH5 
WLt0000315 
1'4"50000250 
S"'50000184 
WCT0000500 
51"1S00001 n. 
Pl T0006684 
5P60005691 
f0008264 
PlNT0006683 
IIIU0000500 
NCH0000500 
S(C0080753 
PlNT0304001 
II"S0018220 
Nce0001500 
WEA9310105 
WEAl119105 
WNDOD11763 
WEA9370093 
WEA1179093 
GLS0006954 
S,",S0002110 
HA~0020012 

DOROOl1150 
LOl(0000055 
5"50000101 
IItEA4615174 
WEA93H!122 
IrlEA1179122 
GLS0006982 
HAN0002399 
BAR0017965 
FO 0023578 
WCT0000313 
WLK0000313 
S((0020001 
CAB0006273 
N(60003150 
F 0001505 
S"'S0000191 
I'tU669S001 
WCT0000250 
ARMH5610'1 
SP(0020119 
wcr0000375 
SC:C0000316 
5((:00:10003 

Cab Assembly 

DESCRIPTION 

CAB COjljlPLETE 
CAB ASSEMBLY 
SLIDING SIDE WINDOW 
CAS wINDOW WEATHER STRIP 174-
STAY, WINOO~ wEATHER STRP 11~· 
~ED ·FREE"~~· DECAL 
CAB wINDOw WEATHER STRIP 9Z­
STAY, WINDOW WEATHER STRP 9Z· 
LOwE~ RIGHT-HA~D wINDOw GLASS 
5/16 X 1-1/4 NC ~HIZ 80LT-PLTO 
IIIIIPEI1! All" 
WIPER BLADE 
5/16 ~c WHIZ NUT - PLATED 
wINDSHIELD wIPER ~OTOR 
REC1AN6 HEAD LIGHT, HALOGEN 
DECAL - "5 000" 
fRONT WINDOW GLASS 
CAB WINDOW wEATHER STRIP 154-
STAY, WINOO. WEATHER STR? 154-
3/8- Nf hEX ~UT - PLATED 
3/8- LOCKwA5~ER - PLATED 
1/4- NC .HIl NUT - PLATED 
5/16 X 3/4 ~c ~HII BOLT-PLATED 
liZ- FlAT.ASHE~ - PLATED 
1/4 X 5/4 ~C ~HIZ BOLT-PLATED 
DOOR HOLDER BACKING PLATE 
CAB DOOR SPRING FASTENER 
RUBBER BUPIPER 
DOOR HOLDER ~OUNT 

1/Z· lOCK~ASHER - PLATEO 
1/Z" NC HEX ~UT - PLATED 
3/4 X 3 NC GR ~ CAP SCR=w 
SHOCK ",OUNY, CAS 
(AiJ "'OU~T WASHER 

4- Nt ESNA NUT 
STAl, ~INDO. wEATHER 5TRP 105-
CAB .INOO~ wEATHER STRIP 105 M 

LEFT-HAND wINDO. GLASS 
STAY, wINDO. ~EATHER STRP 93~ 
CAB ~INDOW WEATHER STRIP 93" 
CAB 00 OR GLASS 
SNX314"PHIL OVAL HD TAPP SC-ZP 
DOOR HANDLE WIKEl 
CAB DOOR ASSEMBLY 
CAB OOOR LAlCH 
1/4 X 1/2 NC SELf-TAP CS-PLTo 
DOOR WEATHER STRIP 174-
STAVe W!~OO~ ~EArHER STRP 122-
CAB wINDOW _EATHER STRIP 122~ 

REAR WINOOw GLASS 
CHROME GRAB HANDLE F/CA~ 

SAFeTY GATE BAR ASSEMBLY 
SAFETY GATE OECAL 
5/16 H FLAT.ASHER - PLATED 
5/16- LOCKwASHER - PLATED 
5/16 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
CA9 I'IANGER 
3/8- N( 6RIPCO NUT 
DO"E LIGHT F/CA8S 
1/2 X 1/4 H.(.SOCKET JAM SCREw 
MIRROR-STUD ~OUHT WI BALL PIVOT 
1/4- fLATWASMER - PLATED 
L.M. REAR VIE. MIRROR AR~ ASSY 
REAR VIEW HIRROR ARM SPACER 
3/8- FlATWASHER - PLATED 
3/8 X 5 NC HT CAP SCREW 
318 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 

Gill. 
USEO 

1 
1 
"I 
'I 
'I 
"I 
'I 
1 
1 
1 
"I 
"I 
:3 
1 
2 
1 
"I 
'I 
'I 
2 
2 
6 
2 
4 
6 
'I 
'I 
2 
1 
2 
2 
4 
It 
4 
4 
1 
1 
1 
'I 
"I 
'I 
2 
'I 
"I 
1 
4 
"I 

1 
'I 
"I 
1 
1 
1 
1 
"I 
2 
;2 

1 
:3 
"I 
It 
"I 
"I 
5 
1 
;2 



Cab Linings 

3 

REF PART lillY. REF PART lillY. 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED HO. NO. OESC IUPTION USED 

'1 UT0020326 CAS LINER KIT - 'I 13 FE> 0020210 OECAL-SYSTE" SELECT 1 
'1 llN0018196 DOOR LINER '1 14 LINOO'18204 TOP CONSOLE LINER '1 
:2 WEA461511t+ DOOR WEATHER STRIP 114- '1 15 LIN001BlO5 REAR LUER '1 
:5 LIHo018203 LEFT REAR SIDE LINER 1 16 SUPOO1775S REAR LINER SUPPORT 1 
4 ~AT0018202 FLOOR "AT '1 17 LIN0018198 DOOR HEADER LINER 1 
5 LINOO18197 L. H. LOWER FRONT lINER 1 16 SUPOO11154 FRONT LINER SUPPORT 1 
6 PLT0020463 TILT , PUSHOFF DECAL "NT PLATE , 19 lIN0018200 UPPE~ L.H. SIDE LINER 1 
7 S"50000211 1/4X3/4 HEX SELF TAPPING SCREW 2 20 LIH0018208 UPPER fRONT LINER 'I 
8 fO 0000041 DECAL-PUSHER' TILT CONTROLS 'I 21 LINOO18199 UPPER R.H. SIDE LINER 1 
9 MAToO'8201 REAR fLOOR MAT 1 22 LINOO18193 CEILING FROhT LIHER 1 

'10 LUtOO18206 RH LOWER FR CONSOLE LINER 1 23 LlN0018'194 CEILING MIODLE LINEft 1 1., LINOO18217 LOWER RH SIDE LINER "I 24 LINOO18195 CEILING BACK LINER "I 
12 FD 1845101 DECAL-PICKUP UP-DOWN-RUN-STOP "I 

53 



18 

REF 
NO. 

'I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
11 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
21 
28 
29 
30 
31 

Batteries, Lights And Turn Signals 

PART 
NO. 

LITOOO0650 
LITOOO0651 
LIT1189802 
03-156 
SMR1.032075 
wU:.OOO0100 
NFHOOO1032 
GIUI10000014 
CR82500150 
WL1C000O:250 
N(HOOO0250 
N(HOOO0500 
WLICOOO0500 
f 0006551 
SCC0030002 
f 0006639 
F 0006621 
f 0006328 
III(TOOO0315 
N(EOOO0315 
HRNOO23267 
NCHOOO0315 
iIILKOOO0315 
03-201 
NCEOOO0313 
03-204 
03-202 
03-203 
5C(0030001 
5"SOOO0184 
CVR0020426 

13-@ 
12~ ~, 

DESCRIPTION 

LEFT TURN ARROW LA"P 
RIGHT TURN ~RROW LAMP 
RECTANG HEAD LIGHT, HALOGEN 
TAll AND STCP LIGHT 
10-32Jt 3/4 RH ~ACH SCREW-PLT 
.10 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
10-32 Nf HEX NUT - PLATED 
_14 RUBBER MOLDED 8USHING 
1/4 x 3/4 CARRIAGE 80LT-PLTD 
1/4- LOCKIllASHER - PLATED 
1/4" NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
1/2" NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
1/2- LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
SATlERY HOLD DOWN BOLT 
3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 
BATTERY 12 VOLT - GROUP 24 wET 
DOUBLE BATTERY HOLD DOWN BAR 
BATTERY HOLD DOWN GROMAET 
3/S" fLATWASHER - PLATED 
3/S" NC ESHA HUT - PLATED 
BATTERY CABLE, BAT TO ENG lOS" 
3/8- NC HEX HUT - PLATED 
318" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
GROOND CABLE 
5/16- Ne ESNA HUT - PLATED 
NEGATIVE BATTERY TER"INAL 
BATTERY eONhECTING CABLE 
POSITIVE BATTERY TERMINAL 
3/8 )( 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 
5/16 X 3/4 ~C WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 
BATTERY COVER 

54 

4 

A',,~ 

?;1'.:"~,' .. ' ~ 

2 

QTY. 
USED 

1 
1 
:2 
:2 
8 
8 
8 
:2 
4 
4 
4 
:2 
2 
:2 
2 
2 
1 
:2 
1 
4 
1 
2 
3 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
1 
4 
1 



Relay Panel And Junction Mount 

55 



Relay Panel And Junction Mount 

REf PART 
NO. NO. 

1 MNT0020300 
2 03-182 
3 ELC1111113 
4 ELC0018135 
5 SH00020301 
6 NfHOOO.032 
7 WLKO 00 01 00 
8 SPca011478 
9 fD 0023473 

10 N(H0000313 
11 WLK0000313 
12 SPC0020818 
13 S"R1320300 
14 SMR1032100 
15 TEB0412110 
16 TEB0472108 
17 ClP0000120 
18 PlLD7500331 
19 ClPQ000131 
20 S(C0020018 
21 S((0020002 
22 03-186 
23 NP'lS0000110 
24 11-262 
25 SMR1032175 

'lTV. 
DESCRIPTION USED 

JUNCTION BLOCK MOUNT 1 
RELAY 5 
RELAY PANEL CO~PLETE 1 
RELAY CHASSIS SOX WITH COVER 1 
JUNCTION BLeCK SHIElD-26 POST 1 
10-32 NF HEX NUT - PLATED 9 
#10 LOC~WASHER - PLATED 13 
CONTROL BOX PANEL SPACER - 2M 3 
DECAL, "CAUTION" 1 
5/16 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 3 
5/16 Q LOCKWASHER - PLATED 7 
JUNCTION SLOCK MNT SPACER 1 
10-32X3 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 3 
10-32X1 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 3 
10 POST TERMINAL BLOCK 1 
8 POST TER~lNAL BLOCK 2 
1/2 X 1/4 VINYL ClA~P 1 
WHT QUI(KEOGE TRIM MLDG X 13" 1 
2 X 5/16 HOLE VINYL CLAMP 1 
5/16 X 5 Ne HT CS - PLATED 1 
5/16 X 1 Ne HT CS - PLATED 6 
1M STRAIN RELIEf CONNECTOR 1 
1" LOCK NUT 1 
1" SPACER fOR JUNCTION BLOCK 4 
10-32X1-3/4 RH ~ACH SCREW 4 

56 



, I Breakdown tor's Pane, Opera 

I I 

1/ 
~ 

II 
II 

57 



Operator's Panel, Breakdown 

REF PART 
NO. NO. 

1 PNL0021190 
1 PNL2179000 
2 Pl TO.02 0109 
2 PNLZ010900 
.3 SMR6326S00 
4 NFH0001032 
5 WIS0001000 
6 W(T0000100 
7 INS5260011 
8 .. NT0016907 
9 8SI15154101 

10 TER0000101 
11 REC0005814 
12 WLKCJ 00 0600 
13 NCH0000632 
14 03-181 
15 BA80014140 
16 MSR0014140 
17 5WI0005071 
18 03-192 
19 03-193 
20 03-188 
21 03-190 
22 03-189 
23 S"S0000303 
24 f 0005231 

QTY. 
DESCRIPTION USED 

OPERATOR'S CONTROL PANEL 1 
CONTROL PANEL CO"PLETE 1 
DIODE MOUNT PLATE 1 
CIODE MOUNT PLATE, COMPLETE 1 
6-32 x 1/2 RH ~ACH SCREW-PLT 8 
10-32 Nf HEX NUT - PLATEO 5 
.10 INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT 5 
'10 fLATWASHER - PLATED 10 
INSULATOR, MICA WASHER 10 
CONTROL PANEL DIODE MOUNT 1 
INSOLATING BUSHING 5 
110 SOLDER TERMINAL 5 
RECTIfIER 5 
.6 LOCKWASHER - PLATED 8 
6-32 NC HEX NUT - PlATEO 8 
TOG6lE SWITCH 4 
14 POST TERMINAL BLOCK 1 
MARKER STRIP 1 
ROCKER SWITCH 4 
fUSE HOLDER 1 
fUSE - A6(15 1 
INDICATOR LAMP BASE 1 
INDICATOR LAMP BULB 1 
INOICATOR LAMP LENS 1 
6-32X 3/4 Nt fH PHIL M.SCR-PLT 8 
PUSH BUTTON SWITCH 1 

58 



Harness Locations 

59 



REf 
NO. 

1 
2 
:3 
4 
5 
6 
1 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
11 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

34 
35 
36 

38 
39 
39 
40 
42 

PART 
NO. 

SWI0005079 
561110005081 
CNR0000193 
CNR0000195 
ELCobo0003 
ARMOOOS001 
ARP10005084 
HRN0020168 
HRN0020169 
HRN0020170 
MRN0020111 
HRNO 02.0112 
HRN0020173 
HRNoa 14 
HRN0020175 
HRNOOZ0716 
HRN0020117 
HRI";002 18 
HRN0020179 
HRN0020180 
r4RNC020181 
HR 
HRN0020183 
ALA0005051 
IiRN0018321 
HRNO 0464 
HftNO 8326 
HRN0020104 
HRN0018330 
HRN001 28 
HRNO 2823 
HRN0023261 
MRNOOll82S 
HRN0022822 
HRN00228 
HRNOOl 5 
HRN0023515 
03-161 
TEB0472108 
rEB041 10 
TEB0412108 

62 

Harness Locations 

DESCRIPTION 

LIMIT SWITC~-4 POST 
LIMIT SWITCk-8 POST 
1/2~ STRAIN RELIEf CONNECTOR 
CONt4ECTOR 
LI"IT sw LE~ER ARM-SPRING TYPE 
1-1/2" LEVER ARM W/3/4" ROLLER 
]" LEVER ARM W/3/4- ROLLER 
LS8 TO J85 WIRING HARNESS 
LS10 TO JB1 wIRE HARNESS 
LS9 TO JB1 ~IRING HARNESS 
LS5 TO JBS WIRING HARNESS 
LS6 TO JB5 WIRING HARNESS 
LS11 TO J85 WIRE HARNESS 
LS4 TO J84 WIRING HARNESS 
LS3 TO JB4 WIRING HARNESS 
LS2 TO JB4 WIRING HARNESS 
ls1 TO JB4 WIRING HARENSS 
J81 TO J85 WIRING HARNESS 
LS7 TO JB~ WIRING HARNESS 
JB1 TO JB4 WIRING ~ARHESS 
Js1 TO J82 WIRING HARNESS 
REL PNL TO J WIRE HRNSS 
CONT PNL TO JB1 WIR riRNSS 
BACK-UP ALARM 
ENGINE tiARNESS 
VEH fRAAE WIRING HARNESS 
DASH WIRING HARNESS 
IGNITION WIRING HARNESS 
STR COLU"N WIRE HARNESS 
fRONT TURN SIGNALS HARNESS 
HEAD LIGHT HARNESS 
8ATTERY CABLE, BAT TO E~G 108N 

AUTO SHIfT LEVER LIGHT H~RN 
CAB DOME LIGHT HARNESS 
WINDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR HARM 
AUTO SHIfT lEVER LIGHT HARN 
ROLLER RACK RELEASE VALVE HARN 
6-POST TER~INAL BLOCK 

8 POST TERMINAL BLOCK 
10 POST TER~INAl SlOCK 
8 peST lEP.MINAL BLOCK 
12-POST TER"INAL BLOCK 

QTYIII 
USED 

10 
1 

10 
1 
3 
6 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 



Selector Valves, Breakdown 

VLV0000076 VLV0000074,VLV0000500 

/ 
9-14 

~ 10-15 

~ 

REf PART QTY. 
NO. NO. DESCRIPtION USED 

1 VLVOOOOO76 VALVE, DOUBLE SELECTOR 1 
2 GRSOOO1127 SNAP Rr .. G 2 
3 GRSOOO1129 QUAD RING 2 
It WESOO,03750 3/8 EXT. STAR WASHER-PlTD 1 
5 GRSOOO1478 CLEVIS 1 
6 vlVOOOO500 SELECTOR VALVE 1 
7 GRSOOOO602 SNAP RING 2 
8 GRSOOO1136 QUAD RING 2 
9 WESOOO31S0 3/8 EXT. STAR WASHER- Pl TO 1 

10 GRSOOO1478 CLEVIS 1 
11 VLVOOOOO74 SELECTOR VALVE 1 
12 GRSOOO1127 SNAP RING 2 
13 GRSOOO1129 QUAD RING 2 
14 WEsoa03150 3/8 EXT. STAR WASHER-PlTD 1 
15 GRSOOO1478 CLEVIS 1 

61 



Control Valve - Double Spool, Breakdown 

01-516 

1 

2 
3 

REf PART 'lTY .. 
NO. NO ... DESCRIPTION USED 

1 01-516 CONTROL VALVE 1 
2 GRSOOOO932 SPOOL SEAL it 
3 GRSOOOO983 RELIEf PLUG CAP 1 
4 GRSOOOO923 RELIEF BODY GASKET 1 
5 GRSOaOa187 PLUG 1 
6 GRSOOO2706 SEAL 1 
7 GRSOOO2781 POPPETT 2 
8 GRSOOO1141 O-RING 1 
9 GRSOOO20Z8 CHECK PLUG 1 

10 GRSOOO120Z WASHER STOP 2 
11 GRSOOOO913 SPOOL SPRING 2 
12 GRSOOOO911 STOP COLLA R 2 
13 GRSOOOZ529 WASHER 2 
14 GRSCOOO510 BOLT 2 
15 GRSOOOO912 OISC 2 
16 GRSOOOO914 STOP 2 
11 GRSOOOO961 BONNET 2 

62 



Control Valve - Single Spool, Breakdown 

VLV0512143 

<~ 
9 

REf PART QTY. 
NO. NO .. OESCRIPTION USED 

1 VlV0512143 CONTROL VAl~E, SINGLE SPOOL 1 
2 VLV6602502 REIff CARTRIDGE 1 
:3 CAP618000e CAP NUT 1 
4 NCJ2201304 JAM NUT 1 
5 ST S2 2001.09 SET SCRE~ 1 
6 RNG2400116 ORING 1 
7 RNG2401915 DRING, 8ACKUP 1 
8 RNG2400015 DRING 1 
9 5(00110301 SC RE W, FLAT HEAD SOCKET 8 

10 ftNTOO22068 PRINCE P/U "LV ROO BOOT ~T-B6R 1 
11 RNG6705010 ORING, BACKUP 2 
12 RNG2400213 ORING 2 
13 SlV6603124 ADAPTER SLEEVE W/ORINGS 1 
14 HY03169060 3/4 NPT HEX SOCKET PLUG 2 
15 PlU6116001 CHECK PLUG 1 
16 RNG2400908 ORING 1 
11 SPG6703001 SPRING 1 
18 VLV6701D01 POPPET 1 
19 PlT670S003 RETAINING PLATE 1 
20 COL6714001 SPOOL COLLAR 1 
21 SPG6103001 SPOOL SPRING 1 
22 COl6114011 STOP COLLAR 1 
23 WCT6105004 WASHER 1 
24 SBH2200951 BUTTON HEAD SCREW 1 
25 CAP6105()05 END CAP 1 

63 



Relief And Roller Rack Release Valves, Breakdown 

10 

1,4,1 

2,5,8 

01-506, 01-514, VLV00011 VLV8500509 

REf PART QTY. 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 01-506 RELIEf VALVE SOOPSI 1 
2 VlVOOO1R23 VALVE BODY 1/2Q NPT PORTS 1 
3 VlVOOOOO16 ADJ CARTRIOGE f/01-S06 REL VLV 1 
4+ 01-514 RELIEF VALVE 1500 PSI 1 
S VLVOOO1R23 VALVE BODY 1/ NPT PORTS 1 
6 000017 ADJ CARTRIDGE F/01 13 REl VLV 1 
7 VlVOOO1115 RELIEf VALVE 3/4 PORT 2000PSI 1 
8 VLVOOO1R24 VALVE BODY 31 HPT PORTS 1 
9 VLVOOOOO17 ADJUSTABLE CARTRIDGE f/REL VLV 1 

10 VLV8500509 VALVE W/3/8" NPT-85005009 1 
11 VLV3010206 VALVE BODY 3/8 N NPT PORTS 1 
12 VLV850 55 VALVE CARTRIDGE LESS COIL 1 
13 COI3961003 SOLENOID COIL 1 



o 

REF 
HO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

Counter Balance Valves, Breakdown 

VLV0000022 VLV0000006 

PART 
NO. 

VLVOOOOO22 
VLV2 20 Ol.AN 
VlV2200YAK 
VlVOOOOOO6 
VlV2Z00lAN 
VlV600088C 
SELOOQ'OOT2 

o 

DESCRIPTION 

I 
4 

VALVE-DUAL COUNTER BALANCE 
COUNTERBALANCE VALVE CARTRIDGE 
OUAl COUNTERBALANCE VALVE BODY 
COUNTER BALANCE VALVE 
COUNTERBALANCE VALVE CARTRIDGE 
COU~TER8ALANCE VALVE 80DY 
SEAL KIT fOR VlV 6 , VLV 22 

65 

QTY. 
USED 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

AIR 



REF 
NO .. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
'1 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

Stack Valves, Breakdown 

VLV481313S 

PART 
NO .. DESC RIPTION 

VlVl 0060 24 NUT 
VlV4014550 SLEEVE 
03 .... 142 SOLENOID f/FPS 4013 VALVE 
VlV600609Q TUBE ASSEMBLY 
SELO,102916 TUBe Q-RING 
SEL0101008 BUTTON O-RING 
VlV4014130 BUTTON 
VlV40199S0 PLUNGER 
VlV4019960 PLUG 
VlV40200S1 PIN 
VlV4015410 SPRING 
VlV6002.880 SPRIN6 RETAINER 
VlV4014310 VALVE SOOY AND SPOOL 
SEl600.8840 SEAL KIT SETS FI FPS 
VLV402.20 30 SERIES PLUG 
VlV1004005 PlU{i 
SHM402.3150 SPAC ER fOR STACK VALVES 
16-138 MOUNTING BR~CKET F/SOLEN VALVE 
RDsOOO312.5 5/16 Ne REDDI 80LT-PLTD )( 10" 
NCHOOOO313 5/16 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 
VlV6013080 TUBe KIT 
VlVOOO4813 VAlV-FPS-DBl SOLENOID-SING BNK 

QTY .. 
USED 

2. 
2 
2. 
2 
2 
2 
2. 
2. 
2 
2 
2. 
2. 
1 

AIR 
1 
1 

AIR 
2 
3 
6 

A./R 
1 



Master Brake Cylinder, Breakdown 

CVL0027305 

REf PART QTY. 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 WAGOF16S00 CAP 1 
2 WAGOOO6019 GASkET 1 
3 CYLOO27305 MASTER BRAKE CYLINDER COMPLETE 1 
4 WAGOf26110 REPAIR KIT, MINUS CHECk VALVE AIR 

67 



Pickup Hydraulic Cylinder, Breakdown 

CYL0009118 

REf PART 'lTV. 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 NCHOOO5000 1/2l1li Nt HEX NUT 4 
2 PMC1 12 TIE ROO 4 
3 PMC1 02 HAIR PIN CLIP It 
It PMC1904tOO1 CLEVIS PIN 2 
5 tYL100001a CLEVIS 1 
6 PMc1060009 PISTON ROD 4 

I 

1 PMC2501218 ROO WIPER 1 
8 PMC8t30005 GLAND 1 
9 4013 O-RING 2 

10 PMC2405218 O-RING BACKUP 1 
11 PMC2400218 O .... RING 1 
12 PMC24000 O-RING 1 
13 PMC2405330 a-RING BACKUP 2 
14 PPlC2 O-RING 1 
15 PMC1130004 PISTON 1 
16 PMC2 02 LOCK NUl 1 
"I" PMC5130019 TUBE " , f • 
18 C 413001 BASE END f/CVL9118 NYC Cll 1 
19 S 00 SEAL KIT fl 9118 AIR 



REf 
NO. 

, 
2 
3 
it 
5 
6 
.., 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

Bale Tilt Hydraulic Cylinder, Breakdown 

PART 
NO. 

Tt 000025P 
(OT0000805 
TC 2550175 
Te 00025SC 
Te OQ025EC 
Tt 25RW175 
Te 25US175 
Te 25E0175 
Te 0000250 
Tt 25S0115 
Te 00025 UP 
TC 000025V 
TC C00025N 
TC OOZ530J 
SEL0002530 

CYLTC2530J 

I 

c§< 

DESCRIPTION 

CLEVIS PIN 
3/16 X 2 COTTER PIN 
SHAFT ASSY, 1-3/4" X 10· ROO 
SET SCREw 
THREADED END CAP 
SHAfT ROO WIPER, 1-3/4- ROO 
SHAFT PACKING, 1-3/4" ROO 
SHAfT HEAD, 1-3/4" ROD 
HEAO a-RING ASSEMBLY 
SMALL O-RING, 1-3/4- ROD 
PISTO~ PACKING (SET) 
PISTON 
PISTON LOCK NUT 
TUBE ASSEMBLY 2-1/2- X 30" 
SEAL KIT F/CYLTt2530J 

69 

QTY. 
USED 

AI R 

2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 



Push Back Hydraulic Cylinder, Breakdown 

CYL0009320 

REf PA QTY. 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 NCHOOO5000 1/234 Nt HEX NUT 4 
2 PMC1121241 TIE ROO 4 
3 PMC1904002 HAIR PI~ CLIP 4 
4 PMC1904001 CLEVIS PIN 2 
5 CYl100Q018 CLEVIS 1 
6 pra. 0017 PISTON ROO 1 
7 PMC2501220 ROO WIPER 1 
8 PMC81101 GLAND, (SA 1 
9 P"'2401338 O-RING 2 

10 Pflllt 5220 O-RING BACKUP 1 
11 PMt 0220 O .... RING 1 
12 PM(2400018 O-RING 1 
13 PMC2405338 O-RING BACKUP 2 
14 P"(2400338 O .... RING 1 
15 P"C11700 PISTON 1 
17 PMC5170015 TUBE 1 
18 PMC1 3 BUTT, (SAE) 1 
19 S 0093 SEAL KIT fit 09320 AIR 



Load Push Off Hydraulic Cylinder, Breakdown 

CYLOOTC260 

1~ 
REf PART QTY ... 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 Tt OOCOO2P CLEVIS PIN 2 
2 COTOOO0805 3/16 )( 2 COTTER PIN 2 
3 Tt 2S00125 SHAfT ASSY, 1 -11 4" X 60" RO D 1 
4 TC OOOOlSC SET SCREW 1 
5 TC OOOOlEC THREAOED END CAP 1 
6 TC 2 RW0125 SHAfT ROD WIPER, 1-1/4" ROO 1 
1 TC 2U50125 SHAfT PACKING, 1-1/4 u ROD 1 
8 TC 2 £00125 SHAfT HEAD, 1-1/4" ROD 1 
9 Tt 0000020 HEAO O-RING ASSEMBLY 1 

10 TC 2.S00125 SMAll O-RING, 1-1/4" ROD 1 
11 TC 0OOO2UP PISTON PACKING <SET) 1 
12 TC 0OOOO2Y PISTON 1 
13 Tt 0OOOO2N PISTON lOCI( NUT 1 
14 TC 0OO260C Tuae ASSEM8lY, 2" X 60" 1 
15 SELOOOOkT2 SEAL KIT AIR 

71 



Bed Tilt Hydraulic Cylinder, Breakdown 

CYLOOTC432 

1~ 
REf PART QTY. 
HO. NO. DESCRIPT ION USED 

1 TC 0OOOO4P CLEVIS PIN 2 
2 (OTOOO0805 3/16 X 2 COTTER PIN 2 
3 Tt 4501625 SHAFT ASS." 1 .... 51 X :5 'I , 
It TC 00004 SC SET SCREW 1 
5 TC .00004£( THREADED END CAP 1 
6 TC 4RW1625 SHAfT ROO WIPER, 1-51 ROO 1 
7 Tt 4US1625 SHAfT PACKING, 1-51 ROO 1 
8 T( 4E01625 SHAfT HEAD, 1-51 ROD 1 
9 TC 0000040 HEAD O-RING ASSE"BLY 1 

10 TC 4S01625 SMALL a-RING, 1-5/8- ROO 1 
11 TC 00OO4UP PI ON PACKING (SET) 1 
12 TC 000004'1 PISTON 1 
13 Tt 0OOOO4N PISTON LOCK NUT 1 
14 Tt 0OO432C TUBE ASSEf1BlY, X :3 1 
15 S 00 T4 SEAL KIT fOR CVlOOTC432 AIR 



REF 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

Side Pusher Hydraulic Cylinder, Breakdown 

PART 
NO. 

it 00001 
(OT00008 
iC 11S0125 
TC 17 SC 
T( OOQ11E( 
Tt 11RW125 
Tt 1 25 
TC i7E01 
T( 
TC 1750125 
TC 00011UP 
TC 000017'1 
TC 000017N 
it 0 752C 
SELTe1 52 

CYLTC17552 

DESCRIPTION 

CLEVIS PIN 
3/16 X 2 COTTER PIN 
SHAfT ASSY, 1 1 X 5 
SET SCREW 
THREAOED END CAP 
SHAfT ROD WIPER, 1 1 ROD 
S~AFT PACKING, 1-11 ROD 
SHAfT HEAD, 1 14- ROO 
HEAD O-RING ASSEMBLY 
SMALL O-RING, 1-1/4- ROD 
PISTON PACKING (SE 
PISTON 
PISTON LOCK NUT 
TUSE ASSEMBLY, 1-3/4" X 5 
SEAL KIT fie T(11552 

(illY. 
USED 

2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 



Roller Rack Hydraulic Cylinder, Breakdown 

CYL0021196 

14-1} 

REF PART QTY. 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 CYL2119601 ROLLER RACK eYl ROO ASSY 1 
2 Tt 0OOO2SC SET SCREW 1 
3 TC OOOOlEC THREADED END CAP 1 
4 TC 2RW0125 SHAfT ROO WIPER, 1 ROO 1 
.5 TC,2U50125 SHAfT PACKING, 1 I ROO 1 
6 Tt 2£00125 SHAfT HEAD, 1-1; ROO 1 
1 Tt 0000020 HEAO O-RING ASSE"8LY 1 
8 Te 2S00125 SMALL O-RIN6, 1-1/4- ROD 1 
9 Te 000 UP PISTON PACKING (S 1 

10 Te 0000(2V PISTON 1 
11 TC OODOC2N PISTON LOCK NUT 1 
12 TC OOC258C Tuse ASSEMBLY x 58" 1 
13 (OTOOO0805 3/16 X 2 COTTER PIN 1 
14 TC 00000 Cl IS PIN 1 
15 SELOOOOte:T2 SEAltc:IT AIR 



Decals 

75 



Decals 

REf PART QTY. 
HO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 fD 0007112 fREEMAN OEC'-L, REO 2 
2 FD 0001111 fREEMAN DECAL, WHITE 2 
3 fD 0000035 DECAL, "OIESEl fUEL ONLY· 1 
it fD 0023577 BED SAfETY LATCh DECAL - BBRS 4 
5 fD 0023574 DECAL-"DANGER-KEEP AWAY·f/OPE~ 2 
6 fO 0001113 36· X 5fi WHITE ~FREe"ANfi DECAL 2 
7 fD 0007114 REO -fREEMAN" DECAL 1 
8 fD 0005000 DECAL - oeo· 1 
9 fO 0000045 OECAL-HYD TANK OIL LEVEL 1 

10 fD 0023473 DECAL, "CAUTION" 1 
11 fD 0000041 DECAL-PUSHER & TILT CONTROLS 1 
12 FD 0009584 BACKUP ALAR~ DECAL 1 
13 fO 1845101 DECAL-PICKUP UP-DOWN-RUN-STOP 1 
14 fD 1845201 DASH DECAL - "BRAKE" 1 
15 FD 1845202 DASH DECAL - "LIGHTS· 1 
16 fD 1845203 CASH DECAL .... "MASTER CYLINDER" 1 
11 FD 1845204 DASH DECAL - "FUSES· 1 
18 FD 002 8 SAfETY GATE DECAL 1 
19 FO 0020210 OECAL-SYSTEM SELECT 1 
20 FO 0005001 DECAL SET-BIG BALE ROAOSIDER AIR 



I 



I I 




